





REPORT

OF THE

 COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL
OF INDIA

For the year 1980-81

(COMMERCIAL)

GOVERNMENT OF UILTAR PRADESH



R - el = -
N v A
: e
" o %
‘-.v-.":-l.:-l".'_:ﬁ'r_'_".” - . 'f :
'- e ' | . ' X
180938~
: : o R
ol L 1O
ol

. Jwiﬂa ﬂDTidlM anA ﬂmoalf @

Alﬂlll 10 3.! il
1 - ‘_.il' o* o “:" |
'-‘I’ J: LI ) : .r y —I. ¥ - =g
£ < A . ; l e ' v
; = =4 b
o 1 . p
| ™ =
.Fr" 4 ‘:'. = * * "“:;;_
L5 ' [ [ T

-
N 'l_'- tv;‘ I'-
o !"_I.' - Ly
" b

i 120801 neg el 30

- R " . g™ arill Iy b, Y T
ar_s - = \ X - :
.If_..:' h_ﬂi :" . : ¥ “

(£ LD AODY o

Leafim 95 321 (U O Tven2 sy o .



CHAPTER 1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PREFATORY REMARKS

*
GOVERNMENT COM PANIES

Introduction

\/ . P. Electronics Corporation Limited

CuAPTER 1T

A PPENDIX A

APPENDIX B

The Pradeshiva Industrial and Investment
Corporation of U. P. Limited

U. P. State Brassware Corporation
Limited

Other Government Companies
STATUTORY CORPORATIONS
Introduction

Uttar Pradesh State Electricity Board

I

Introduction
| . Cash Management
Q' Allahabad Electric Supply Undey-
taking
2 Civil Works of Obra Thermal Project
4 Loss of Revenue

Other topics of interest

Uttar Pradesh State Road Transport
Corporation

APPENDICES

Statement showing summarised financial
results of working of Government
Companies

Statement showing summarised financial
results of working of Statutory
Corporations

Section Pages

1

v

\f

Vi

VIl
VI

X1
X1l
XIIT

(i)

33

63

80

186



B ) B 0 o -y B
' e i
- fq,yq_u,mjn R

|l‘|,’|j< huq-...] _ ¥ 3 '.
e d - -
5 R LS I | lhrl ‘F’J Tt “0"'"{--" ] "=y

. —H:. k

—‘ :rf g !1‘4 -{[Ill"pﬂt ey b fa Ran i
L C lml T s ‘!k‘lﬂha; g AL
o i " hhen v - _ ““
r Aelazr '|-l.n: —
I T ot e 2 Pals 4 -
: | . . i Pl
- Mgl 1 W i ¥ vt -
. _ ) L
+ Lo i { llY l l.‘!tf A ' -..l lr“
. mu' #@m' o, Yt m,m s
' 1 & -
' _, H-li . " ‘
) TP " .'g{""" L l'!";':_.m’_l' 'f'm.- sk *y
w S Pl L 3 ‘:,‘ -
sehylt vegrenhals - L ol
5 - Tabaimarraf- 4 T A
S P . é - - . = e =
- ,‘ﬁ.lﬂ WA R P s % i " I?F
' - | - L = = L
- " T e - — > | Ay

- - - ‘, N # " ‘-. .‘ I-‘I
: % g . GE Ik VA tilaﬂlﬂl"l"ﬂ'“.. - " N
" I r .
&
‘ -

L F B . s l,luu"u"hr-‘

-

P § y LT ay ‘ i .
- 1 % An s A4 b - A w
'
l. ;l b- L PrimeT |1 4 . L.
3 i J.u- ]1"‘"-‘! . FareanEee, V8
Y ’ ¥ - o &
F -, Leargpe iy FICA S0 g oiiE L .
[ T W . s e M.
- — y '-It“
B N et i f".ﬂw.¢ » Oy a : -,; _r =‘ ri—
, p f s
A | EP i 1'1, B’A-&ﬁ" L 4 - ' A
£y B . r
-5 L \ 1-441;1:; M LU r,, . ,'. .
_....‘t-l ‘I - L |
£ b
- ‘."l‘zr v - L ‘r =
= . }
'o: i e |

77__;1- m JL:.JLL.L o



PREFATORY REMARKS

_ Government commercial concerns, the accounts of which aré
subject to audit by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India
fall under the following categories :

— Government Companies,
— Statutory Corporations, and

— Departmentally-managed commercial and quasi-commer-
cial undertakings. .

2. This Report deals with the results of audit of the accounts
of Government Companies and Statutory Corporations including
, the Uttar Pradesh State Electricity Board. The Report of the
Comptroller and Auditor General of India (Civil) contains the
results of audit relating to departmentally-managed commercial
and quasi-commercial undertakings.

3. In the case of Government Companies, audit is conducted
by Company auditors appointed on the advice of the Comptroller
and Auditor General but the latter is authorised, under
Section 619 (3) (b) of the Companies Act, 1956, to conduct a
supplementary or test audit. He is also empowered to comment
upon or supplement the audit report, submitted by the Comn-
pany auditors. The Companies Act, 1956 further empowers the

l Comptroller and Auditor General to issue directives to the audi-
tors in regard to the performance of their functions. Such
directives were issued to the auditors from time to time.

4. In respect of Uttar Pradesh State Road Transport Cor-
poration and Uttar Pradesh State Electricity Board (Statutory
Corporations) , the Comptroller and Auditor General is the sole
auditor while in respect of the other two Statutory Corporations,
viz. Uttar Pradesh Financial Corporation and Uttar Pradesh State
Warehousing Corporation, he has the right to conduct audit (in
accordance with the provisions of the relevant Acts) indepen-
dently of the audit conducted by the Chartered Accountants
appointed under the respective Acts.

5. The cases mentioned in the Report are those which
! came to the notice of Audit during the year 1980-81 as well as
those which had come to notice in earlier years but could not be




i
dealt with in the previous Reports ; developments relating to

the period subsequent to 1980-81 have also been included
~wherever considered necessary.

6. The points brought out in the Report have emerged in
the course of test audit of the accounts of the above undertakings.
They are not intended to convey or to be understood as convey-
ing, any general reflection on the financial administration of the
undertakings concerned.




x ' CHAPTER 1 ' | *
GOVERNMENT COMPANIES
SECTION 1

1.01. Introduction

There were 91* Government Companies (including 38 subsi-
diaries) as on 3Ist March 1981 as against 87 Government Com-
panies (including 36 subsidiaries) at the close of the previous
year. The under-mentioned Company was incorporated as Gov-
ernment Company during the year :

Name of Company Date of Authorised capital
4 incorporation (Rupees in lakhs)
U. P. Rajya Vidyut Utpadan 25th August 1980 100.00
Nigam Limited

Bhadohi Woollens Limited earlier covered under Section
619-B of the Companies Act became a subsidiary of U. P. Export
Corporation Limited in March 1981.

The following Companies were in the process of liquidation :

Name of Company Date of Dateof goinginto
incorporation liquidation
.( Indian Bobbin Co.Ltd. 22nd February 1924 10th September
1973

Sharda Sahayak Samadesh Kshetra 4th-March 1975  9th August 1977
Vikas Nigam Ltd.

Gandak Samadesh Kshetra Vikas 15th March 1975 Tth June 1977

Nigam Ltd.

Ramganga Samadesh Kshetra 15th March 1975 6th May 1977
Vikas Nigam Ltd.

Turpentine Subsidiary Industries  11th July 1939 Ist April 1978
Ltd.

*[tincludes Uptron Comnonznts Llaltc:l-l ncorporated on 1st March 1977 and  Mora.
dabid Mandal Vikas Nigim Limitsdin corporated on 30th March 1977 excluded from
the list of companies as on 31st March 1980,




2

1.02. Compilation of accounts

87 Companies (including 15 subsidiaries) had finalised their
accounts for the year 1980-81. In addition, 23 Companies (in-
cluding seven subsidiaries) finalised their accounts for the earlier
years. A synoptic statement showing the summarised financial
results of 60 Companies (based on the latest available accounts)’
is given in Appendix A. The audited accounts of the follow-
ing 49 Companies (including 22 subsidiaries) were not received
(March 1982) for the periods noted against each :

Name of Company Extent of arrears
U. P. Roofings Private Ltd. 1973-74 to 1980-81
U. P. Buildware Private Ltd. 1974-75 to 1980-81
U. P. Plant Protection Appliances Private Ltd. 1974-75 to 1980-81
Faizabad Roofings Ltd. 1974-75 to 1980-81
U. P. Abscott Private Ltd, 1975-76 to 1980-81
Northern Electrical Equipment Industries Ltd. 1975-76 to 1980-81
Krishna Fasteners Ltd. 1975-76 to 1980-81
U. P. Potteries Ltd. 1976-77 to 1980-81
U. P. Pashudhan Udyog Nigam Ltd. 1976-77 to 1980-81
U. P. Bundelkhand Vikas Nigam Ltd. 1977-78 to 1980-81
U. P. Paschimi Kshetriya Vikas Nigam Ltd. 1977-78 to 1980-81
UPALI Ltd. 1977-78 to 1980-81
Mohammadabad People’s Tannery Ltd. 1977-78 to 1980-81
U. P. Prestressed Products Ltd. 1977-78 to 1980-81
Uptron Sempack Ltd. 1977-78 to 1980-81
U. P. State Handloom Corporation Ltd. 1978-79 to 1980-81
U. P. Poorvanchal Vikas Nigam Ltd. 1978-79 to 1980-81
Garhwal Mandal Vikas Nigam Ltd. 1978-79 to 1980-81
U. P. State Bridge Corporation Ltd. 1978-79 to 1980-81
U. P. State Tourism Development Corporation Ltd. 1978-79 to 1980-81
Moradabad Mandal Vikas Nigam Ltd. 1978-79 to 1980-81
U. P. Small Industries Corporation Potteries Ltd. 1978-79 to 1980-81

Handloom Intensive Development Project (Bijnor) Ltd. 1978-79 to 1980-81

Handloom Intensive Development Project (Gorakhpur 1978-79 to 1980-81
and Basti) Ltd,

U. P. State Horticulture Produce Marketing and Process- 1978-79 to 1980-81
ing Corporation Ltd,

Gorakhpur Mandal Vikas Nigam Ltd. 1979-80 and 1980-81
Allahabad Mandal Vikas Nigam Ltd. 1979-80 and 1980-81
Tarai Anusuchit Janjati Vikas Nigam Ltd., 1979-80 and 1980-81
U. P. Rajkiya Nirman Nigam Ltd. 1979-80 and 1980-81
U. P. State Agro Industrial Corporation Ltd. 1979-80 and 1980-81
U. P. Textile Printing Corporation Ltd. 1979-80 and 1980-81

U. P. State Food and Essential Commodities Corporation 1979-80 and 1980-81
Ltd.

Kumaon Anusuchit Janjati Vikas Nigam Ltd. 1979-80 and 1980-81
Garhwal Anusuchit Janjati Vikas Nigam Ltd. 1979-80 and 1980-81
Bundelkhand Concrete Structurals Ltd, 1979-80 and 1980-81

Uptron Components Ltd, 1979-80 and 1980-81




Name of Company Exfent of arrears
« U. P. State Mineral Development Corporation Ltd, 1980-81
Lucknow Mandaliya Vikas Nigam Ltd. 1980-81
Kumaon Mandal Vikas Nigam Ltd. 1980-81
U. P. Bhumi Sudhar Nigam Ltd. 1980-81
U. P. Panchayati Raj Vitta Nigam Ltd. 1980-81
U. P. State Brassware Corporation Ltd. 1980-81
U. P. Scheduled Caste Finance and Development 1980-81
Corporation Ltd.
U. P. Nalkoop Nigam Ltd. 1980-81
U. P. Development Systems Corporation Ltd. 1980-81
U. P. Tyres and Tubes Ltd. 1980-81
Transcables Ltd. 1980-81
U. P. (Madhya) Ganna Beej Evam Vikas Nigam Ltd. 1980-81
Teletronics Ltd. 1980-81

The position was last brought to the notice of Government in
May 1982.

1.03. Paid-up capital

The aggregate paid-up capital of Rs.15701.52 lakhs in 47
Government Companies excluding four Companies under liqui-
dation and 36 subsidiaries as on 31st March 1980 increased to
Rs.18313.24 lakhs in 49 Government Companies, excluding four
Companies under liquidation and 38 subsidiaries (one under
liquidation) as on 31st March 1981 as detailed below :

Particulars of Companies  Number Invested by Total
of
Companies ———
State Central Others
Govern- Govern-
ment ment

(Rupees in lakhs)

Companies wholly owned 380 16291.45 55 P 16291.45
by the State Government

Companies jointly owned 11 1615.68 @ 338.83 67.28 2021.79
with the Central Govern-"
ment/others

Total 49 17907.13% 338.83 67.28 18313.24

*The 1mount as per Fininc2  Aczount is Rs, 178,39 crares. Th? differsnceis unier
recongiliation.




1.04. Loans el

The balance of long-term loans outstanding in respect of 24 »
Companies (excluding 33 subsidiaries) as on 31st March 1981
was Rs.13080.99 lakhs (State Government : Rs.5254.37 lakhs;
other parties : Rs.7807.37 lakhs; deferred payment credit :
Rs.19.25 lakhs) as against Rs.10480.55 lakhs as on 31st March
1980 (11 Companies excluding 23 subsidiaries) .

1.05. Guarantees

The State Government had guaranteed the repayment of
loans (and payment of interest thereon) raised by 16 Companies
(including four subsidiaries) . Total amount guaranteed and the
amount outstanding thereagainst in respect of these Companies
as on 31st March 1981 was Rs.5699.55 lakhs and Rs.4094.04
lakhs respectively, as detailed below : \

Amount Amount
Name of Company guaranteed oufstand-
ing as
on 3l1st
M arch
1981

(Rupees in lakhs)

U. P. (Rohilkhand Tarai) Ganna Beej Evam Vikas Nigam 150.00 150,00
Ltd.*

Harijan Evam Nirbal Varg Avas Nigam Ltd. 33.19 21.60
U. P. (Paschim) Ganna Beej Evam Vikas Nigam Ltd.* 295.00  281.59
Chandpur Sugar Co. Ltd.} 387.00  319.18

U. P. Food and Essential Commodities Corporation Ltd.* 25.00 9.54

U. P. Pashudhan Udyog Nigam Ltd,* 15.00 21.06

Chhata Sugar Co. Ltd.} 377.00  347.00

The Pradeshiya Industrial and Investment Corporation 770.00 770,00
of Uttar Pradesh Ltd.

U. P. State Agro Industrial Corporation Ltd.* 750.00 413.63

U. P. State Spinning Mills Co. (No. I) Ltd.{ 946,50 736.70

U. P. State Bridge Corporation Ltd, 142.20  90.47

*Represents where short-term loans have been guaranteed,
fRepresents subsidjary companies.




Amount Amount

Name of Company guaranteed out-
standing
as on
31st
March
1981
(Rupees in lakhs)
U. P. State Sugar Corporation Ltd. ' 559.65 87.32
U. P. (Poorva) Ganna Beej Evam Vikas Nigam Ltd.* 104.00 102,70
U. P. State Textile Corporation Ltd. 845.00  650.70
U. P. State Industrial Developement Corporation Ltd. 89.01 -—
{ Kichha Sugar Company Ltd.} 21100  92.55
Total 5699.558 4094.04%

1.06. Performance of the Companies

1.06.01. The following table gives the details of 15 Com-
panies (including six subsidiaries) which earned profits during
1980-81 and the comparative figures for the previous year :

Paid-up capital Profit (+)/ Loss(—)
1979-80 1980-81 1979-80  1980-81

l (Ruopees in lakhs)

U. P. State Textile Corporation 2414.19  3146.87 357.31 321.64

Name of Company 2

Ltd.

U. P. State Industrial Develop- 1432.73  1540.73 119.63  137.29
ment Corporation Ltd.

Auto Tractors Ltd. 406.51 831.51 0.17 1.98

U. P. Electronics Corporation Ltd. 275.00 340.00 11.55 27.97

Meerut Mandal Vikas Nigam Ltd. 100.00 100.00 3.15 3.97

U. P. Small Industries Corporation 85.00 100.00 24.96 46.98
Ltd.

U. P. (Rohilkhand Tarai) Ganna 22.81 23.57 5.73 6.94

Beej Evam Vikas Nigam Ltd.

*Represents w here short-term loans have been guaranteed.
/ fRepresents Subsidiary Companies
$Figures as per Finance Account are Rs.8232.87 lakhs and Rs. 6439 lakhs (12
Companies) respectjvely. The difference is under reconciligtion.




Name of Company Paid-up capital Profit (4)/Loss(—) %
1979-80  1980-81 1979-80  1980-81

(Rupees in lakhs)

U. P. (Paschim) Ganna Beej Evam 15.29 16.35 §1.42 1:57
Vikas Nigam Ltd.

U. P. (Poorva) Ganna Beej Evam 13.65 14.03 1.57 0.64
Vikas Nigam Ltd.

Subsidiaries ;

U.P. State Spinning Mills Co.(No.T) 1150.00 140000 [ 60.41 }181.25
Ltd.

Chandpur Sugar Co. Ltd. 258.00 258.00 (—)70.60  111.44
Chhata Sugar Co. Ltd. 253.00 253.00 (—)89.81 29.27 )
U. P. Digitals Ltd. 9.20 10.20  (—)1.55 0.06
Uptron Digital Systems Ltd. 27.50 38.50 ai 0.20
Uptron Powertronics Ltd. 12.95 22.00 i 0.82

1.06.02. During the year four Companies declared dividend
as indicated below : b

Name of Company Distribu- Amount Dividend Percen-
table retained declared tage of
surplus in dividend
business to
paid-up
capital

(Rupees in lakhs)

U. P. (Rohilkhand Tarai) Ganna 6.44 5.03 1.41 6.0
Beej Evam Vikas Nigam Ltd.

U. P, State Industrial Development 205.99 141.52  64.47 4.5
Corporation Ltd.

U. P. (Madhya) Ganna Beej Evam 245 1.80 0.65 5.0
Vikas Nigam Ltd.

U. P. Small Industries Corporation 64.03 58.03 6.00 6.0
Ltd.

1.06.03. 'The following table gives details of 16 Companies
(including five subsidiaries) which incurred losses during the




7

year 1980-81 and the comparative figures for the previous year :

Name of Company Paid-up  capital

1979-80  1980-81

The Indian Turpentine and Rosin 21.89 . 21.93
Co. Ltd.

U. P. Export Corporation Ltd. § 134.00 183.18

U. P. State Leather Development i 67.00 67.00
and Marketing Corporation Ltd.

The Pradeshiya Industrial and 665.75 | 720.75
Investment Corporation of
Uttar Pradesh Ltd.

Varanasi Mandal vikas Nigam Ltd.1 45.00 45.00

Harijan Evam Nirbal Varg Avas 15.00 15.00
Nigam Ltd.
Prayag Chitrakoot Krishi Evam 50.00 50.00

Godhan Vikas Nigam Ltd.
Agra Mandal Vikas Nigam Ltd. ]} 100.00  § 100.00
U. P. Chalchitra Nigam Ltd. 158.07 “258.06

Profit(+)/Loss (—)
1979-80  1980-81

(Rupees in lakhs)
(9)11.50 (—)92.86

(+)2.80 (—)4.54
(+)9.16  (—)3.71

()73.57 (—)2.80
(—)L.67  (—)0.56
(—)2.14 (—)1.98
(—)1.14 (—)0.57

(+)0.38  (—)0.59
(—)8.15 (—)7.09

U. P. State Cement Corporation £ 3707.00  3707.00 (—)248.50 (—)245.65

(—)28.43 (—)49.12
(—)1.79

U.ng‘.j.State Sugar Corporation Ltd. 1998.00  2420.00 (—)237.67 (—)568.08
Subsidlaries

U. P. Instruments Ltd. 27.51 41.00

Uptron Instruments Ltd. s 8.00

Bhadohi Woollens Ltd. i140.89 40.90

Nandganj-Sihori Sugar Co. Ltd. £ 503.00 503.00
Kichha Sugar Co. Ltd. 187.79 244.69

(—)31.92 (—)26.80
(—)232.35 (—)221.35
(-+)15.85 (—)33.01

1.06.04. The accumulated loss in respect of 28 Companies
(paid-up capital : Rs.12346.09 lakhs) amounted to Rs.7876.46
lakhs. Particulars of seven Companies (including six subsi-
diaries). the accumulated losses of which had exceeded the



8
paid-up capital are given below :

Paid-up Accumu- Percen-
Name of Company capital lated tage
loss of accumu-
lated
loss to
paid-up
capital

(Rupees in lakhs)

U. P. State Sugar Corporation Lt.d 2420.00  3246.21 134.1
Kichha Sugar Co. Ltd. 244.69 626.28 256.0
U. P. Instruments Ltd. 41.00 154.07 375.8
Chandpur Sugar Co. Ltd. 258.00 291.63 113.0 .
Chhata Sugar Co. Ltd. 253.00 351.31 138.9
Bhadohi Woollens Ltd. 40.90 98.04 239.7
Nandganj-Sihori Sugar Co. Ltd. 503.00 911.78 181.3
Total 3760.59  5679.32

1.06.05. The foliowing table gives details of Companies
(including subsidiaries) which were under construction and the
expenditure incurred during 1979-80 and 1980-81 :

Name of Company Paid-up capital Expenditure during
1979-80 1980-81 1979-80  1980-81

Companies
(Rupees in lakhs)
U. P. Rajya Vidyut Utpadan Nigam e 100.00 . 0.04
Etd.
U. P. Matsya Vikas Nigam Ltd. 20.00 40.37 0.04 3.53
Subsidiaries
U. P. State Spinning Mills Co. 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01
(No. II) Ltd. _
U. P. Carbide and Chemicals Ltd. 206.13 269.17 6.86 1.72
Uptron India Ltd. A 0.25 ol 0.13

Uptron Capacitors Ltd. 26.65 41.34 48.40 28.00 v




1.07. 1In addition, there were four Companies covered under

Section 619-B of the Companies Act, 1956 as per details given
below : P

[

&,
Name of Company Latest Paid-up Investment by Profit(+)/
year of capital Loss(—)
accounts State Government  during
Govern- the year
ment Com-  Corpora-
panies tions
(Rupees in lakhs)
Almora Magnesite Ltd. 1980-81  140.00 .. 8540 .. (+)57.67
Synthetic Foams Ltd. 1979-80  35.65 o 1132 12,68 (—)24.92
Steel and Fasteners Ltd. 1979 89.84 .. 36.88  17.95 (—)44.96
Electronics and Compu- The audited accounts for the years 1978 to 1981

tors (India) Ltd. were not received.

In the case of Steel and Fasteners Ltd. the accumulated loss
of Rs.147.09 lakhs as on 31st December 1972 exceeded the paid-
up capital (Rs.89.84 lakhs) .

1.08. The Companies Act, 1956 empowers the Comptrol-
ler and Auditor General to issue directions to the auditors of
Government Companies in regard to the performance of their
functions. In pursuance of the directives so issued, the special
reports of the Company auditors were received in respect of seven
Companies during the year. The important points noticed in
these reports are summarised below :

Nature of defects Numberlof com-
panies where
defects were¥®

noticed
Absence of accounting manual

Non-maintenance of proper accounts of stores and stocksy
! Non-maintenance of property registers
P Standard costing not introduced
F Absence of regular costing system
I Absence of internal audit manual
["Absence of internal audit system
Absence of a system for purchase
Non-preparation of capital and revenue budgets
Non-preparation of purchase/sale budgets
Non-fixation of maximum/minimum limits of stores/spares
Non-maintenance of accounts of social overheads
Non-fixation of norms for manpower
Non-fixation of norms for consumption and wastage of
raw materials

(= o . R S T R



10

1.09. Under Section 619 (4) of the Companies ‘Act, 1956,
the Comptroller and Auditor General has the right to com- '
ment upon or supplement the audit reports of the Company
auditors. Under this provision, the audited annual accounts of
the Government Companies are reviewed on a selective basis.

Some of the errors, omissions, etc. noticed in the course of such
review are detailed below :

Balance Sheet

(i) Non-disclosure of share application money
received, as a separate item.

(ii)" Non-provision of liabilities of interest, penal
interest, accrued expenses, etc. resulting in understatement

of liabilities, non-provision of doubtful debts with conse-
quent overstatement/understatement of profit/loss.

(ii1) Non-disclosure of mode of valuation of stocks.

(iv)" Non-disclosure of hypothecation of assets against
over-drafts.

(v)" Incorrect classification of capital and revenue
expenditure.

(vi)" Non-creation of statutory reserve.

(vi1) Adjnstment of expenditure/income out of grants
received from the State Government instead of charging
it to the Profit and Loss Account.

(viii) FExclusion of transactions met out of Government
loans. erants from the accounts.

Profit and ILoss Account =)

(i) Tncorrect calculation, non-accountal of interest]
income and overstatement of income.
(i)’ Non-provision/under provision of expenses,
interest, depreciation and commission.
(iii)” Non-disclosure of the effect of change in account-
ing volicy.
(iv)" Overstatement of closing stock.

- - - - e
(v)" Non-disclesure of expenditure on rent, electricity
- - i - . . [
charges, depreciation, managerial remuneration, auditors’
remuneration and shortage in stock. A




17
General

(1) Certification of accounts by the Company Auditors
before their adoption by the Board of Directors.

(i1) Incorrect disclosure of the value of perquisites
allowed to the officers of the Company.

(iii) Non-disclosure of particulars of the subsidiary com-
pany.

(iv) Non-disclosure of particulars required under
Manufacturing and Other Companies (Auditors’ Report))

Order 1975 and other details pursuant to the Companies
Act, 1956.

(v) Incorrect disclosure of information in Notes
attached to and forming part of accounts.




SECTION II

UTTAR PRADESH ELECTRONICS CORPORATION
LIMITED ’

2.01. Introduction

The Company was incorporated (30th March 1974)" as a
subsidiary of the Pradeshiya Industrial and Investment Corpora-
tion of Uttar Pradesh Limited (PICUP) with the main objects
of promoting and developing electronics industry including
supply of raw material and other inputs, creation of infra-struc-
ture for such industry by setting up public sector and joint sector
units for manufacture, research, development, pilot production,

etc. of electronics items. TIn July 1976, it became an independent
Government Company.

2.02. Activities

The main commercial activities of the Company had been
manufacture and sale of television sets. With the transfer of its
factories at Lucknow and ‘Allahabad and the marketing division
to its wholly-owned subsidiarv (Uptron India Limited) from

Ist April 1981, the Company is now engaged in promotional
activity only.

2.03. Organisational sei-up

The Company is managed by a Board of Directors, nominated
by Government, consisting of a part-time Chairman, a whole-time
Managing Director, an Executive Director and nine other Direc-
tors. As on 31st March 1981 there were 12 Directors including
the Managing Director who is the Chief Executive and is assisted
in the day-to-day working of the Company by the Executive
Director and one General Manager.

2.04. Capital structure

The Companv was registered with an authorised capital of
Rs.5 crores consisting of 5 lakh equity shares of Rs.100 each and
the paid-up capital of the Company (wholly contributed by the
State Government)' was Rs.3.40 crores as on 31st March 1981.

“(a)' The Company has a cash credit arrangement for
meeting its working capital requirements up to a limit of
Rs.20 lakhs and Rs.9 lakhs, with two nationalised banks

. 12




LN ‘ ¥_'—_ age: — =t 115,

for its two factories at Allahabad and Lucknow respectively

which are secured against the hypothecation of stocks and
book debts of the factories.

"T'he table below indicates the amounts outstanding against
cash credit, the funds available with the Company as at the
end of the four years up to 1980-81 and the interest paid
on cash credit during the four years :

Year ending 31st Out- Funds available g Interest |
March standing ——  paid on
overdraft Cash in  Fixed Total over-
against  hand/  deposit/ draft
cash current  Saving against
credit account Bank cash
and credit
personal
v ledger
account

(Rupees in lakhs)

1978 8.06 1.13 60.35 61.48 0.93

1979 1.46 3.72 39.56 45.28 1.29

1980 25.52 21.91 26.72 48.63 3.01

1981 44.24 44.36 49.59 93.95 6.36

11.59

— In spite ol availability of sufficient funds throughout

the year the Company availed of cash credit facility and
paid interest of Ks.l11.59 lakhs including penal interest
(Rs.0.46 lakh) for availing of the facility in excess of the

sanctioned limit during January to December 1980 at
Allahabad.

The Management stated (September 1981) that the cash
credit account was to be operated by the factories, which
had their independent working including financial manage-
ment and, therefore, they were to operate with the initial
capital provided to them by the Head Office.

The Management further stated (January 1982) that
major portion of the [unds was released by Government
at the fag end of the financial year and as these funds were
meant for investment in joint sector companies or




14

subsidiaries of the Company, these could not be equated
with bank overdraft, which were for working capital needs
of the factories.

As the monthly balance of cash was never below
Rs.10,35,472 excepting in January 1981 (Rs.2,86,125)
and as the average monthly balance was ranging from
Rs.27,21,590 to Rs.56,99,560 during the 1 years 1977-78
to 1980-81, the overdralts could have been avoided or
minimised by suitable financial planning.

(b) According to instructions of the Reserve Bank of
India, units having capital investment up to Rs.20 lakhs
(earlier Rs.10 lakhs) are classified as small scale units and
are entitled to concessional rate of interest on loans given
by banks. The capital investment in each of the factories
at Allahabad and Lucknow was below the limit. How-
ever, while tlie factory at Lucknow was allowed cash
credit facility at lower rate of interest wiz.,, 14 per cent
per annum (raised to 15.5 per cent from 2nd March
1981) the factory at Allahabad had paid interest at rates
varying from 15 to 19.5 per cent during lIst April 1979
to 31st March 1981.

The Management stated (September 1981) that the bank at
Lucknow had treated the Lucknow factory as a small scale unit
whereas the bank at Allahabad had not treated the Allahabad
factory as such. However, on being pointed out (September
1981) in audit, the Management took up the matter with the
bank at Allahabad and that bank had revised the rate to 15.5
per cent from 26th October 1981.

2.05. Working resulis

The cumulative loss at the end of March 1978 was Rs.13.64
lakhs, which was, however, wiped out by the profits in the subse-
quent years from 1978-79 to 1980-81.

The cumulative profit at the end of March 1981 was Rs.31.17
lakhs. This was mainly contributed by (i) interest on funds in-
vested in fixed deposits (Rs.12 lakhs), (ii) non-inclusion of expen-
diture (net : Rs.14.99 lakhs) on Centrally Sponsored Employ-
ment Promotion Programme in the accounts, and (iii) overvalua-

tion of closing stock (Rs.3.97 lakhs) . If these were excluded, the
cumulative profit would be Rs.0.21 lakh only.




i5
2.06. Electronics factories

. (a) Performance of faciories

A letter  of intent (May 1973), originally held by
Uttar Pradesh State Industriai Development Corporation Limited
d (UPSIDC) for the manufacture of 5000 television (TV) sets per

annum, was transierred to the Company in December 1974 and
against the industrial licence (July 1975) the electronics factory
at Allahabad started manufacture of TV sets in July 1975 under
the brand name ol ‘EC Televisions'. In addition to the manufac-
ture of EC TV sets for the Electronics Corporation of India
Limited (ECIL), the factory started manufacture of 51 cm hybrid
UPTRON TV sets, designed by the Company, from August 1976.
On the introduction of UPTRON solid state TV sets, the manu-
facture of hybrid TV sets was discontinued from February 1579
W and due to its discontinuation, components worth Rs.0.50 lakh
were rendered obsolete and were awaiting disposal (March 1982) .
The factory increased its manulacturing capacity from 5,000 to
10,000 TV sets per annum from 1979-80.

The Company set up a second electronic factory at Lucknow
against the industrial licence (July 1978) for the manufacture
of 5,000 TV sets per annum which commenced production of
UPTRON TV sets from September 1979.

The progress relating to the manufacture of TV sets since
commencement to 1980-81 is tabulated below :

‘. Year Manufacture of TV Sets  Percen-
tage of

Target Achievement achieve-

ment to

target

(In number)

1975-76 1700 302 17-7
1976-77 1723 1531 88.8
1977-78 4500 3112 69.2
1978-79 5300 6389+ 120.6
1979-80 16000 13815*@ 86.3
1980-81 18400 20603*@ 111.9

i i

f *Excluding 148, 61 ugl 86 community receiver sets during the three years 1978-79,
% 1979-80 and 1980-81 respectively. 3 o ” .
4 @Includes 165 and 596 sets purchased {rom Teletronics Limited in 1979-80 and 1980-81,




16
(b); Costing

_ The company does not have any records to ascertain the cost of
1ts products.  in a mecting held on 2nd January 1980, under the
Chairmanship of the Chief Secretary
Uttar Pradesh, for reviewing the working of the Company it was
stated by the Managing Director that adoption of standard cost-

g would be considered, but no progress had been made so far
(March 1982) .

to the Government of

_ The Project Report (1975-76) for the Allahabad factory en-
visaged production of sets at an average cost of Rs.2,043 during
1975-76 and Rs.2,010 during 1976-77, against which the actual
cost of production amounted to Rs.4,194 and Rs.2,554 respec-
tively. In subsequent years (1977-78 to 1980-81) it ranged from
Rs.2,024 to Rs.2,228 for different types ol sets. The Project
Report (1979-80) for the Lucknow factory envisaged the produc-
tion of sets at an average cost of Rs. 1,513 against which the actual
cost of production during the years 1979-80 and 1980-81 ranged
from Rs.1,679 to Rs.1,955 for different types of sets.

A test check (September 1981) indicated that the actual

cost of production was higher than the cost envisaged due to the
following :

(1) Raw materials to the extent of Rs.4.31 lakhs were
consumed in excess of the requirement in the production
of sets at Allahabad factory in 1975-76 (Rs.0.90 lakh),
1976-77 (Rs.1.52 lakhs) and 1977-78 (Rs.1.89 lakhs).

(i) The expenditure on wages varied from Rs.64 in
1977-78 to Rs.37 in 1979-80 as against the provision of
Rs.45 and Rs.32 per sct in the project reports of the two
factories at Alilahabad and Lucknow respectively.

(¢) Consumption of raw material

The project reports for manufacture of TV sets envisaged
process loss of raw materials at 2 per cent of the requirements.
The Company had, however, not maintained any record to indi-
cate the consumption wis-a-vis requirements of the different items
of raw materials for the manufactured sets. In a test check
(September 1981) of consumption of raw material for Rs.94.51
lakhs, excess consumption of raw materials to the extent of
Rs.2.53 lakhs (2.7 per cent) was noticed.




17
(d) Stores purchase

(1) Orders were placed by the Allahabad and Lucknow fac-
tories for supply of wooden cabinets at Rs.140/143 per cabinet in
March 1980 but the rates were revised to Rs. 151 /154 in July 1980,
to Rs.159/162 in September 1980 and to Rs.165/166 in Novem-
ber 1980 on account of increase in the market price of plywood
(from Rs.2.70 per sft in March 1980 to Rs.6 per sft in November
1980) and labour charges though the rates in the order were firm.
The orders stipulated the use of plywood in the cabinet, but in
14 orders placed (October 1980 to January 1981) by the Allahabad
factory for supply of 5383 cabinets at the revised rates, use of

Novopan was aliowed, which was available in the market at

Rs.3.65 per sft only as against the rate of Rs.6 per sft allowed
for the plywood. This had. thus. resulted in an undue benefit
to the suppliers to the extent of Rs.0.90 lakh.

(iiy Thouch the orders placed by the Lucknow factory with
a firm of Bombay (18th September and 23rd November 1980)’,
for the supply of 5,000 capacitors and 3.000 speakers at Rs.14.85
and Rs.22.50 each respectively less 20 per cent discount, did not
contain any escalation clause : the rates were increased on demand
(25th September and 29th November 1980) to Rs.17.10 and
Rs.25.50 each respectiveiy less 20 per cent discount in October
and December 1980. The firm. however. continued to supplv
the above items to the Allahabad factory durine the same period
at the old rates. This resulted in an extra payment of Rs.0.16
lakh to the firm by the Lucknow factorv. The Manacement had
taken up the matter (September 1981) for refund of the amount
with the firm which was still awaited (March 1982).

(iii)" Prior to Julv 1980 the factories had heen receiving
picture tubes from a firm of Ghaziabad at Rs.405 less auantity
discount of Rs.15 per tube for quantity exceeding 500 tubes.
With the tarifl reduction of Rs.20 per tube from Tuly 1980 the
firm started (July 1980) supplying picture tubes at Rs.385 with
1 per cent discount. thereby reducing unilaterally the amount of
quantity discount by Rs.11.15 per tube resulting in an extra
expenditure of Rs.1.73 lakhs on the purchase of 15.558 tubes
during Tuly 1980 to March 1981 from the firm. The matter
relating to the unilateral reduction of the discount was not taken
up by the Company with the firm (March 1982).

(iv) Two purchase orders, for supply of 5.000 and 6,800
silicon controlled rectifiers type BO 264 (3A—700 PI-V) at Rs.22
each plus excise duty and Central sales tax as applicable, were



18

placed on 2nd February and 16th April 1979 on a firm of Bombay.
The Company received 7,500 silicon controlled rectifiers on mak-
ing full payment of Rs.1.85 lakhs through bank during the period
from 5th February to 14th July 1979. Further supply was tele-
graphically stopped (29th July 1979) as the firm started supplying
silicon controlled rectifiers type KT 8/07 for which no order was
placed. The use of these rectifiers resulted in frequent failures.
Some replacements were received on 29th September
1979 but their wuse also resulted in frequent failures.
Finally on 11th October 1979 the firm was asked cither to relund
the payment already made or to replace the defective supply.
5,000 of the rectifiers wvaluing Rs.1.24 lakhs were returned
(December 1979 : 3050 and April 1980 : 1950) to the firm.
The firm, confirmed telegraphically (6th April 1980) that part
payment of the returned rectifiers would follow but no payment
had been received so far (November 1982) , resulting in blocking
up of Rs.1.24 lakhs besides the loss of interest of Rs.0.67 iakh

(at 16 per cent for the period from 15th July 1979 to 30th
November 1982) .

2:07. Marketing division

(a) The Marketing division started functioning in Septem-
ber 1977 with the object of promoting sale of 16 electronic pro-
ducts of 4 subsidiarv and 7 joint sector companies. The work of
developing the market for small scale electronic entrepreneurs of
the State was also taken up (September 1978) by the divisiot.
In addition, certain producis (calculators. gas lighters, AC adop-
ters, tape recorders, casetts, broadcasting system for schools, inter-
com, etc.) of ten parties outside the State (New Delhi, Bombav,
Coimbatore, Cochin, Bangalore) were also taken up for market-
ing by the division.

The Management stated (January 1982) that since a com-
plete product range was not available from local entrepreneurs,
the Company had taken up sale of the products from parties out-
side the State also.

()" Credit sales

Though there exists no provision for credit sales. in a number
of cases sales on credit basis were made with the result that debts
amounting to Rs.28.12 lakhs were outstanding as on 31st March
1981 out of which a sum of Rs.1.80 lakhs was outstanding for
more than a year.




- 19
(¢): Uneconomic purchases

While the prices as per purchase orders were firm, price in-
crease and payment of other charges like freight and excise duty
were allowed by joint/assistant marketing managers (February
1980 to March 1981) without approval of the competent autho-
rity in 17 cases involving an additional payment of Rs.0.38 lakh.
In a test check in audit (August 1981) it was seen that though
the electronic calculators were offered by a firm at lower rates,
purchases were made by the joint/deputy marketing managers
without obtainine open and competitive rates. during December
1978 to March 1981 at hicher rates from other sources resulting
in an avoidable extra cost (30 cases) of Rs.1.50 lakhs.

(d) Pricing structure

The division deals in  the marketing of 16 products but
neither the products to he dealt in nor the nricing policy relating
thereto had the approval of the Board. Tt was, however, seen
that the margin between the selline prices and the purchase prices
of the products ranged between 5.2 and 194.2 per cent of the
purchase price.

The Management stated (Tanuary 1982)" that the pricing of
various products had to be guided by forces of market supply and
demand and. therefore, in dvnamic and highly competitive mar-
kets, it was not possible to follow rigid and fully centralised pric-
ing policy.

2.08. Implementation of projects

(a) The projects taken up and investments by the Company
therein up to 1980-81 were as detailed below :

Number Investment

up to 31st
March 1981
(Rupees in
Projects for which subsidiary companies were incor-Y Takhs)
porated
In production 4 ' 88.09
Projects for which companies in joint sector were
incorporated
In production 4 46.00
Under construction 1 34,00
(as on
31st July

1981)




20

Number Investment

up to 31st

March 1981

(Rupees. in

lakhs)

Under winding up 2 3.38
Projects under implementation 1 0.13
Projects dormant 14 1.60
Projects given up 3 0.04
Total 29 173.24

(b) The position of investment of the Company in the
equity and loan in the wholly owned subsidiaries as on 31st March
1981 is indicated in the table below :

Name of subsidiary  Date of Autho- Year of Paid- Loan Products

company incor- rised accounts up from
poration capital capital  the
(Rupees holding
in com-
lakhs) pany

(Rupees in lakhs)
Uptron Capacitors  13th 100.00 Ended 41.3¢  8.00 Aluminium

Limited, Lucknow March 3lst electro-
1979 Decem- Iytic

ber capacitors

1980
Uptron Digital Sys-  18th 100.00 Ended  38.50 6.00 Tempera-
tems Limited, Luck- May 31st ture scan-
now 1979 Decem- ners, air

ber lines reser-

1980 vation

system cic.

Uptron  Video Limi- 18th 50.00 Ended 0.25 .. Television
ted, (renamed as October 31st sets
Uptron India Limi- 1979 Decem-
ted), Lucknow ber

1980
Uptron Instruments  15th 10.00 Ended 8.00 .. Electronics
Limited, Lucknow WNovem- 31st

ber Decem-
1979 ber
1980

Total 88.09  14.00




21
2.09. Joint sector projects

2.09.01. 1In furtherance of its object of promoting and
developing electronic industry in the State, the Company floated
during August 1976 to March 1981 seven joint sector companies.
The equity participation was to be in the ratio of 26 : 25 : 49
among the Company, the co-promoters and the public respec-
tively. However, in the case of two joint sector companies, equity
participation of the Company had to be increased to more than
51 per cent of the paid-up capital, and in the case of one company,
Pradeshiya Industrial and Investment  Corporation of Uttar
Pradesh Limited (PICUP) had to subscribe 49 per cent of tie
paid-up capital on account of non-issue of shares to the public.

2.09.02. An agreement was executed on 14th December
1976 to float a joint sector project at Ghaziabad in collaboration
with an individual ‘A" of New Delhi for manufacture of metal
seals and transistor heaters at a total project cost of Rs.16.50 lakhs.
The unit was incorporated on 23rd May 1977 with an authorised
capital of Rs.25 lakhs. The Company contributed Rs.2 lakhs to-
wards its equity capital and also incurred an expenditure of Rs.0.28
lakh on behalf of the wunit. The co-promoter contributed
Rs.0.55 lakh. 2L

i

The unit took over the co-promoter’s plant and machinery,
raw materials and finished goods and advances (Rs.2.16 lakhs)
and also assumed his liabilities (Rs.1.94 lakhs) in December
1977. The co-promoter was paid Rs.0.45 lakh by the unit to-
wards interest (Rs.0.25 lakh) on the cost of machinery and loans
transferred to the unit for the period from December 1976 to
December 1977 and rent (Rs.0.20 lakh) of the hired factory
building for the period December 1976 to May 1977. The
Board of Directors in their report to share holders stated that due
to poor entreprencurship of the joint sector partner and due to
his inability to bring his full share of the equity. the factory
was lying closed since April 1979. Out of the sample sales for
Rs.3,720 made during 1977-78 and 1978-79, 50 per cent was
rejected and the balance was partly classif}ed as of doubtful qua-
lity by the Electronics Corporation of India Limited. The accu-
mulated deficit as on 31st March 1979 amounted to Rs.2.85 lak.hs,
(against the paid-up capital of Rs.2.55 lakhs) which was carried
over as developmental expenditure in the accounts of the unit.

The Board of Directors of the Company dec_idefi (0ctob$r
1980) to take the unit into creditors’ voluntary winding up. No



22

action for winding up the unit had been taken so far (March
1982) .

2.09.03. A unit B at Kanpur was incorporated on 1st March
1977 with an authorised capital of Rs.10 lakhs for setting up a pro-
ject for the manufacture of ceramic capacitors and resister bodies at
a total project cost of Rs.20.52 lakhs in collaboration with three
individual co-promoters who had been directors in a private com-
pany of Pune which had been manufacturing the same product
and which was under liquidation. The cost of the project was
to be financed by equity contribution of Rs.4 lakhs by the Com-
pany, co-promoters and the public (in the ratio of 26 : 25 : 49)
and loan of Rs.16.52 lakhs from banks and financial institutions.

The actual investmient towards share capital of the unit as on
S1st May 1979 was, however, as [ollows :

Amount
(Rupees)
Company 1,37,800
Co-promoters ‘ 1,32,500
PICUP 2,57,200

Total 5,27,500

In addition to the equity investment of Rs.1,57,800, the Com-
pany paid Rs.1 lakh as loan in October 1978 to the unit carrying
interest at 12 per cent per annum.

The unit purchased by negotiations (April 1977) machinery
and raw material for Rs.3.26 lakhs from the aforesaid private
company of Pune, which included an electric furnace worth
Rs.0.60 lakh, shifted to Kanpur (April 1977) and commenced
production in August 1977. The furnace did not work satisfac-
torily. The unit also suffered (March 1978) a loss of Rs.0.36
lakh (replacement cost of 36 heating elements) on account
of damage to its machinery due to vibrations from a near-by
defence installation.

The unit stopped production in June 1979 on account of
uneconomic production cost and availability of imported ceramic
capacitors at lower rates. The accumulated loss of the unit as
on 31st May 1979 amounted to Rs.6.70 lakhs, which excccde,d
the paid-up capital (Rs.5.28 lakhs) of the unit. The Company’s
investment of Rs.1.38 lakhs has so far (June 1982) remained




23

unfruitful. Further a sum of Rs.2.67 lakhs was recoverable from
the unit on account ol loan, interest, rent of sheds and other
expenditure incurred on behalf of the unit.

The Board of Directors of the Company decided (September
1980) to wind up the unit. No action for winding up of the
unit had, however, been taken so f(ar (June 1982) .

2.09.04. 1In accordance with the agreement executed in
November 1976 and revised in July 1978 by the Company with a
co-promoter of Bombay. unit C at Sahibabad (Ghaziabad) was
incorporated on 30th April 1977, for the manufacture of power
electronics equipment with an authorised capital of Rs.25 lakhs
as a joint venture. The Company contributed (December 1980)
Rs.16.50 lakhs towards the share capital of the unit as against
the co-promoter’s contribution of Rs.5.50 lakhs as on $1st March
1981.  In this connection the following points were noticed :

Out of Rs.5.50 lakhs subscribed (April 1977 to July 1978)
by the co-promoter, a sum of Rs.4.50 lakhs was in the shape of
know-how. The joint valuer, appointed (May 1978) by the
co-promoter and the Company for valuation of the former’s plant
and machinery to be taken over by the unit, however, observed
(March 1979) that “most of the know-how really rests in the
design engineering team and not in the drawings and 75 per cent
of these drawings will have to be changed”. Instead of deputing
technicians for training the Company's personnel as required
under the terms of the agreement, the design engineering team of
the co-promoter joined (April 1977 to January 1981) the unit
on pay ranging from Rs.2,500 to Rs.7,949 per month without
the approval of the State Government as required under the State
Government’s directive of December 1974 and February 1981.

Though the agreement did not contemplate the transfer of
the co-promoters plant and machinery, these were transferred to
the unit for Rs.3.50 lakhs in 1979-80 (original value : Rs.4.71
lakhs) against the written down value of Rs.1.02 lakhs which
included 97 cabinets requiring repairs at an estimated cost of
Rs.0.88 lakh.

Under the terms of the revised agreement (July 1978) trans-
fer of existing orders pending with the co-promoter to
the unit was optional. The unit, however, accepted (December
1979) the pending orders for Rs.96.10 lakhs, Whlf.ih were
received during December 1978 to August 1979 and pending with




24

the co-promoter at rates which were lower than the rates pre-
valent in December 1979 by 30 per cent. During the period
from December 1979 to September 1980 supplies for Rs.8.88
lakhs against the pending orders accepted were effected which
resulted in reduction of profit to the extent of Rs.3.88 lakhs.
2.09.05. Other joint sector projects

Besides the investment in the above joint sector projects, the

Company invested Rs.63.50 lakhs in the following other joint
sector projects :

Name of the unit Date of Paid-up Company’s  Products
incorpora- capital investment
tion
(Rupees in lakhs)
D 11th August 20.00 5.20 Electronic data
1976 (30th June (31st March products
1980) 1981)
B 30th May 24.89 9.30 TV picture tubes
1977 (31st March 1981)
F 1st February 30.00 15.00 Industrial electro-
1979 (30th June 1981) nics equipment
and component
G 30th October i 59.00 34.00 High reliability
1979 (31st July 1981) capacitors

Some of the points noticed are indicated below :

(i) The co-promoter’s investment (Rs.9.02 lakhs) as
against the Company’s investment (Rs.9.50 lakhs) in unit
‘E" included Rs.4.97 lakhs, which was subscribed by them
in the shape of cost of land (Rs.3 lakhs) and expenditure
incurred on structures raised thereon (Rs.1.97 lakhs) . The
project originally scheduled to commence production in
1977-78 started production in September 1981. The
delay was stated (September 1981) to be due to delay in
receipt of loans from the financial institutions and plant
and machinery from suppliers.

(i) Unit ‘F" at Ghaziabad was set up for the manufac-
ture of industrial electronic equipment and components
at a total project cost of Rs.i08 lakhs, which was revised
(November 1980) to Rs.270 lakhs to include the cost of
another project of metal film resisters, thus, resulting in
an increase in the proposed equity participation of the



s

25

Company from Rs.10.40 lakhs to Rs.27.56 lakhs and of
the co-promoter’s from Rs.10 lakhs to Rs.26.50 lakhs
against which the Company and the co-promoter had in-
vested up to March 1981 Rs.15 lakhs each. No public
issue had been made (June 1981).

The unit started commercial production of power elec-
tronics equipment in January 1981 against the scheduled
date of December 1979 and the project of metal film resis-
ters was still in process (December 1981).

(1i1) The unit ‘G’ at Ghaziabad was incorporated for
manufacture of high reliability capacitors at a total project
cost of Rs.150 lakhs in collaboration with a firm of New
Delhi and their associates in Sweden with whose subsidiary
the Company had executed (June 1978) two agreements
for supply of (a) technical know-how for manufacture of
high reliability capacitors for Rs.25.20 lakhs alongwith
a provision for payment of royalty at 4 and 5 per cent of
ex-factory price in respect of domestic sales and exports
respectively and (%) second-hand plant and machinery
(to be shifted from Australia) for Rs.51.30 lakhs.

The project cost was revised to Rs.185 lakhs (December
1978), Rs.227 lakhs (January 1980) and again to Rs.254 lakhs
(September 1980), due mainly to the delays in completion
of the project. Another project (cost : Rs.30 lakhs) for produc-
tion of different series of capacitors was taken up in September
1980 for which plant and machinery was originallv planned to
be indigenously fabricated. But on the advice of the foreign
collaborators and the foreign directors present at the Board meet-
ing (November 1980) of the unit, it was decided to import the
plant and machinery (Rs.30 lakhs) and the orders were accordingly
placed on a foreign firm (September and December 1980) . The
revised project cost (Rs.254 lakhs) was decided to be financed
by equity (Rs.100 lakhs) to be contributed by the Company, co-
promoter and the public in the ratio of 26 : 25 : 49 and by
loans from financial institutions (Rs.154 lakhs) .

Besides the investment of Rs.34 lakhs in the equity of the
unit, the Company had incurred an expenditure of Rs.0.54 lakh
on foreign tours in connection with the project, which had not
been paid by the unit on the ground that no benefit had acerued
to it.



26

The unit scheduled to start production in June 1980 was
still (June 1982) under construction.

2.10. Awvoidable expendiiure on lechnical know-how

The agreement executed by the Company (June 1978) for
Unit ‘G’ (a joint sector project) with a firm of Sweden, for supply
of piant and machinery (Rs.51.30 lakhs) and technical know-
how (Rs.25.20 lakhs) for manufacture of high reliability electro-
nic components, also included the transfer of technical know-how
relating to all details and specifications of raw materials (which
included anodic forming of etched aluminium foil) , other chemi-
cals and components. In spite of this, the Company executed
yet another agreement (November 1980) for Uptron Capacitors
Limited (a subsidiary company) with a firm of Ttaly for process
documentation and drawings for manufacture of anodic forming

of etched aluminium foil resulting in an avoidable expenditure
of German Marks 1.40 lakhs (Rs.5.70 lakhs).

‘As the agreement with the Swedish firm included payment
towards transfer of technical know-how /information, non-utilisa-
tion of that firm for training the personnel in anodic forming

process resulted in unintended benefit to the firm and avoidable
expenditure to the unit.

2.11. Developpment of industrial estates

The Company provided technical assistance to all entrepre-
neurs dealing with electronic and allied items who were allotted
sheds constructed out of fund received from Government, Com-
pany’s own funds and also to such entreprencurs who were allot-
ted /sold plots directly by UPSIDC.

(a) Employment promotion programme

The Government of India (Planning Commission) approved
(Tanuary 1975) various self emplovment schemes with a capital
outlay of Rs.530 .80 lakhs and training of technical personne! at
4 cost of Rs.9.20 lakhs under Employment Promotion Programme
1074-75. The fund for the schemes was to be provided in the iorm
of loan and erant in the ratio of 50 : 50 to the State Government.
The funds for the training were to be provided in the form of
grant. The schemes were to be implemented by 31st March 1976
subsequently extended up to 5lst March 1979.

Under the above scheme, the Company received in 1975-76
and 1976-77 Rs.45.31 lakhs (Rs.22.66 lakhs as on loan a.nd
Rs.22.65 lakhs as grant) for setting up 40 units for manufacturing




27

electronic and allied items (generating employment for 1,120
persons) and Rs.2.16 lakhs for administrative expenses. The
Company also received a grant of Rs.1.01 lakhs (1975-76)
from the State Government for training 80 engineering degrce/
diploma holders for 4 months. The loan was repayable by the
Company in 10 equal annual instalments from the date of its
drawal along with interest of 11.25 per cent per annum
subject to a rebate of 3.5 per cent for timely repayments.
The entire funds were required to be disbursed to the units as
margin /seed money loans carrving interest at 8 per cent per
annum subject to a rebate of 3.5 per cent for timely repayments.
The Company, however. disbursed (up to March 1981) a sumn
of Rs.5.33 lakhs towards margin money loans to 24 units (gene-
rating employment for 311 persons) . In addition the Company
had spent Rs.41.24 lakhs on cost of land and construction of 29
sheds (Rs.28.41 lakhs), administrative charges (Rs.8.47 lakhs)
and interest on the aforesaid lIoan charged to the grant (Rs.7.36
lakhs) . The expenditure incurred against the grant of Rs.1.01
lakhs for training was Rs.0.30 lakh for training 25 persons. The
development charges (Rs.6.71 lakhs) claimed by the Director
of Industries in March 1980 were not yet paid (March 1982).
Thus the major amount had been spent for purposes other than
those for which funds were received.

The sheds were allotted at monthly rents of Rs.500 and
Rs.650 without any regard to the area of the land. which ranged
from 5.519 sft to 10,862 sft and were occupied after a period of
2 to 26 months from the date of their completion.  This resulted
in a loss of rent of Rs.1.23 lakhs on account of delay in allot-
ment (Rs.0.88 lakh) and delay in occupation by the allottees
(Rs.0.55 lakh) . Out of the total rent due (Rs.7.20 lakhs) up to
30th June 1981, a sum of Rs.5.36 lakhs (excluding interest at
12 per cent per annum on delayed payments) was outstanding
against 22 allottees (September 1981).

(b) Ancillary Estate, Rae Bareli

" The Company took up (November 1976) construction of 8
sehds out of its own funds on the land purchased (Septcmber
1074) by PICUP from Uttar Pradesh State Industrial Develop-
ment Corporation Limited. The construction of sheds was
completed in November 1978 at a cost of Rs.90,000 to Rs.91,350
each and these were sold (June 1978 — January 1979) to b
ancillary and 3 non-ancillary units at cost price in respeci of
which a sum of Rs.0,80 lakh was still due from one unit (March
1982) .

—- - - -



23 =L

(¢) Progress of Industrial Estates

The Company rendered technical and other assistance to
entrepreneurs in the establishment of elecronic industrial estates
at Noida (Ghaziabad), Sahibabad (Ghaziabad) and Agra on pay-
ment of administrative charges (subject to a maximum of 2 per
cent of the project cost) by the State Govemment Against the
claim of Rs.16.14 lakhs for the period from 1976-77 to December
1980, the Company received only Rs.12.51 lakhs irom the State
Government. A sum of Rs.3.63 lakhs was disallowed by Govern-
ment on the ground that the reimbursement of pay and allowances
of Company’s staff was not admissible to the Company.

(d) The progress of the industrial estates as on 31st August
1931 is indicated in the table below :

Particulars Noida Sahiba- Agra Kanpur Rae Total Y
bad Bareli
(In number)

Unit to be set up 300 40 16 40 24 420
Employment to be 7500 1300 340 1120 544 10804

generated
Applications received 1230 76 24 81 313 1724
Units selected 128 48 9 32 18 235
Sheds/plots allotted 107 31 3 34 13 188
Units to whom loan was 26 15 s 25 7 73

sanctioned

Total loans sanctioned
by financial institu

tions (Rupees in lakhs) 211.88 328.15 .. 120.68 13.24 673.95
Units which had ins- 20 5 - 21 9 55
talled machinerv
Units under commer- 15 3 - 19 9 46
cial production
Units under trial pro- 4 2 i 2 o 8
duction
Employment generated 394 227 15 314 142 1092

Percentage of  units
which had installed
machinery to—

Number of sheds/ 18.7 16.1 3 61.8 69.2 29.2

plots allotted

Units selected 15.6 10.4 ” 65.6 50.0 23.4
Percentage of employ- 5.3 17.5 4.4 28.0 26.1 10.1

ment generated  to
employment to be
generated



29

It will thus be seen that only 55 units (23.4 per cent) out
of 255 selected, had installed the machinery so far (March 1982).

2.12.  Electronics Testing and Development Centre, Kanpur

Utilisation of grant

An Electronics Testing and Development Centre was sct up
at Kanpur (1974-75) by the Company as an agent of the State
Government with the object of rendering service to small and
medium scale electronic units in testing, calibration efc., at
nominal charges hxed by the Electronics Department of the Gov-
ernment of India. The capital expenditure of the centre was to
be met out of the grant from the Central Government, which
would be subject to a maximum of Rs.25 lakhs, and a matching
grant from the State Government, The recurring revenue expen-
diture was to be met from the grant to be separately provided for
the purpose by the State Government. Up to 1980-81 capital
grant amounting to Rs.48.83 lakhs was received (Central Govern-
ment : Rs.24.97 lakhs ; State Government : Rs.23.86 lakhs) against
which a sum of Rs.40.94 lakhs was utilised on the construction
of building (Rs.9.20 lakhs), purchase of plant and machinery
(Rs.26.09 lakhs) and other assets (Rs.5.65 lakhs). The expen-
diture incurred on plant and machinery included expenditure
on plant and machinery (Rs.5.98 lakhs) installed at the premises
of Uptron Digital Systems Limited and Uptron Capacitors Limi-
ted and a vehicle (Rs.0.52 lakh) being utilised at the headquar-
ters of the Company (July 1975 to March 1981).

The Management stated (September 1981) that since the
centre did not have enough manpower and also as there was not
enough work from the entrepreneurs, a part of the equipment
(Rs.6.50 lakhs) was given to subsidiaries with the understanding
that the equipment would be maintained at their cost and no rent
would be paid by them.

Though the entire recurring revenue expenditure was to be
met from the State Government grants, the recurring expendi-
ture was not reimbursed in full. Against the total revenue
expenditure of Rs.25.54 lakhs and income earned (for testing
and calibration of entrepreneurs’ equipment) of Rs.2.34 lakhs
up to March 1981 the Company had received Rs.17.43 lakhs as
revenue grant from the State Government. The shortfall of
Rs.5.77 lakhs had been met from the capital grant without the
sanction of Government.

The Management stated (September 1981) that the matter
relating to the reimbursement of the expenditure had been taken



30

up with the State Government (February 1981) and was under
active consideration.

2.18. Accounts and internal audit

The Company has its own internal audit organisation con-
sisting ol one assistant manager, (internal audit) and two assis-
tants. It, however, engaged (50th June 1978) a firm of Char-
tered Accountants for three months (July to September 1978)
lor conducting internal audit and for preparing the accounting
manual. The firin had neither prepared the accounting manual
nor conducted any internal audit.

In the absence of a manual, accounting work was being domne
in terms of various orders, circulars and instructions issued from
time to time. The Siatutory Auditors in their reports on the
accounts of the Company [or the years ended 31st March 1979
and 1980 had advised strengthening of internal audit arrange-
ments commensurate with the size and nature of the Company's
business.

2.14. Other topics of interest
(a) Accommodation for the registered office

The Company hired (November 1979) a building at Lucknow
(area 6,000 sft) at a monthly rent of Rs.9,000 and paid (June
1980) an advance of Rs.76,600 to the landlord towards rent.
The building was, however., not cccupied on the ground that
the landlord could not produce certificate from municipal autho-
rities for its construction.

The amount paid as advance was recovered in six equal
instalments of Rs.12,750 each during December 1980 to July
1981. This had, thus, resuited in loss of interest of Rs.9,000 to
the Company at 16 per cent on the balances outstanding.

(b) Avoidable payment of bank charges

Collection of bills, issue of demand drafts, telegraphic trans-
fer and payment for clearance of documents of the factory at
Allahabad were being carried out by a bank, (with whom the
factory had cash credit arrangements) on payment of bank
charges. On receipt of an intimation (August 1979) from the
bank that the charges for these services were being enhanced, the
factory enquired (August 1979) from two other banksas to



31

whether they could render the services free ot charge. Though
one of the banks agreed (August 1979) to render the services
free of charge, the factory continued to avail of the services from
the existing bank, and that bank agreed (August 1979) to render
the services at the rates charged earlier. The unit had approach-
ed the head office (August 1979) for the opening of bank accounts
in other banks which was approved by the Board in April 1981,
the accounts had not yet been opened (September 1981). The
bank charges paid during the period from August 1979 to March
[981 amounted to Rs.0.86 lakh.

2.15. Summing-u
g

(1) The Company was incorporated in March 1974 with the
main objects of promoting and developing electronics industry ;
the main activities consist of manufacture and sale of Television
sets and promotion of like industries.

(it) The Company does not have any records to ascertain
the cost of its products in electronics factories, though standard
costing system was required to be adopted as decided by the
Board.

(iti) The actual cost of production of TV sets was higher
than the cost envisaged in the project report due to excessive
consumption of material.

(iv) A cabinet supplier was allowed to use Novopan in
place of plywood without corresponding reduction in rate for
supply of cabinets, resulting in undue benefit to the supplier
(Rs.0.90 lakh).

(v) Defective material (Rs.1.24 lakhs) was returned to the
supplier for replacement but neither the replacement was
received nor was refund of payment already made obtained.

(vi) The Company had invested up to 31st March 1981 in
equity and loans Rs.883.09 lakhs and Rs. 14 lakhs respectively in
four wholly-owned subsidiaries.

(vii) Seven joint sector companies with an investment of
Rs.83.38 lakhs in equity and Rs.1 lakh as loan were floated by
the Company till March 1981.

(viii) The accurnulated deficit in two of its joint sector
companies as on 31st March 1979 and 31lst May 1979 amounted
to Rs.9.55 lakhs as against their paid-up capital of Rs.7.83



32

lakhs. The Board decided (September and October 1980) to
take both units in creditors’ voluntary winding up but no action
for winding up had been taken (June 1982).

(1x) Against the funds received (Rs.45.31 lakhs) under
centrally sponsored selfemployment schemes for providing assis-
tance to the entreprencurs in the form of margin money loan, the
Company had spent Rs.49.57 lakhs on construction of 29 sheds
(Rs.28.41 lakhs) , providing margin money loan (Rs.5.33 lakhs)
and administrative charges (Rs.8.47 lakhs) and interest on loans

(Rs.7.36 lakhs). The target as envisaged in the scheme was
not achieved.

(x) The entire recurring expenditure of the Electronics
Testing and Development Centre was to be met from Govern-
ment grants. Government did not reimburse the recurring
expenditure in full. The shortfall (Rs.5.77 lakhs) was met from
the capital grant without obtaining sanction from Government.

(xi) Though the Company had sufficient funds throughout
the period of four years up to 1980-81 it availed of cash credit

facility and paid interest (Rs.11.59 lakhs) including penal
interest (Rs.0.46 lakh).

The matter was reported to Government in December 1981 ;
reply was awaited (June 1982).




SECTION 111

TH"I:", PRADESHIYA INDUSTRIAL AND INVESTMENT
CORPORATION OF UTTAR PRADESH LIMITED

3.01. Introduction

T The Pradeshiya Industrial and Investment Corporation of
¢ ttar Pradesh Limited (PICUP) was incorporated on 29th March.
1972 as a wholly owned Government Company with the main
object of promoting and developing industries in the State by
providing financial assistance to medium and large scale indus-

tries already set up or proposed to be set up.
3.02.  Activities

The Company. as per its objectives. is to provide term loans
to medium and large scale industries in the State for acquisition

of block assets and renovation, modernisation, expansion, etc. of
the existing units.

The Company is currently engaged in the following acti-
vities ;

—sanction and disbursement of term loans ;
— underwriting of shares and debentures ;
— participation in capital contribution :

— preparation of techno-economic feasibility reports and
establishments of industrial complexes and projects.

In addition. the Company is also acting as agents of (i) the
State Government for disbursement of sales tax loan and imple-
mentation of credit guarantee scheme : (ii) the Central Govern-
ment for capital subsidv schemes and (iii) Industrial Develop-
ment Bank of India (IDBI) for seed capital scheme.

3.03. Management

The management of the Company is vested in a Board of
Directors consisting of 15 directors, 5 directors including Chair-
man and the Managine Director nominated by the State Govern-
ment. one by IDBT and the rest are appointed to represent indus-
trialists. financial and other institutions and are liable to retire
by rotation.

3.04. Capital structure

The authorised capital of the Company as on 31st March
1981 was Rs.10 crores consisting of 10 lakh shares of Rs.100 each.

33



34

The entire paid-up capital of Rs.7.21 crores (as on 31st March
1981) , was contributed by the State Government.

3.05. Borrowings

(a) The Company had obtained up to 1980-81 loans aggre-
gating Rs.1789.44 lakhs from the State Government for the
schemes/purposes indicated below :

Scheme/Purpose Amount
(Rupees in
lakhs)
Sales tax loan (Interest free) 1115.00
Capital participation loan (interest at 13 per cent) 50.00

Loans for establishment of projects and complexes (Interest free) 187.94

Margin money loan (interest at 10.25 per cent) 11.50
Other loans (interest at 13.5 per cent) 425.00
1789.44

(b) The Company also obtained loans from the banks,
raised funds by issue of bonds and debentures and the amounts
outstanding as on 3lst March 1981 were as indicated below :

Source Amount  Amount
obtained outstand-
ing as on
31st March
1981
(Rupees in lakhs)
Bonds (6.25 to 7.00 per cent) 770.00 770.00
Debentures (10.25 per cent) 255.01 255.01
IDBI— 819.66 773.45

(backward area : 6 per cent
ordinary area :9 per cent)

Bank overdrafts 25.07 Nil

Total 1869.74 1798.46




35
3.06. Working results

The working of the Company for the three years up to
1980-81 showed a profit (before provision for tax and reserves)’
of Rs.63.85 lakhs and Rs.72.94 lakhs in 1978-79 and 1979-80
respectively and loss of Rs.2.80 lakhs during 1980-81. Since
inception, the Company maintained accounts on accrual basis.
As per Board’s decision (October 1981) the accounts for 1980-81
were prepared on cash basis to avail of relief in Income Tax on
unrealised interest income. According to the Company’s esti-
mation the profit for 1980-81 would be Rs.97.04 lakhs, had the
accounts been maintained on accrual basis.

The compilation of accounts on cash basis instead of on
accrual basis, is not only contrary to the accepted principles of
commericial accounting but also to the mandatory provisions of
the Companies Act, 1956.

3.07. Loan operations
(a) Procedure for sanction of loans

The Company sanctions loans to entrepreneurs in the range
of Rs.80 lakhs and Rs.45 lakhs in each case : loans below this
limit are provided by the Uttar Pradesh Financial Corporation
(UPFC) and where the requirement of a unit for funds exceeds
Rs.45 lakhs, term loans are sanctioned jointly with other financial
institutions.

On receipt of applications for loan in the prescribed form,
the Company considers the technical and economic viability of
the project so as to ascertain the benefits such as stimulus to
ancillary industries. generation of emplovment and income, con-
tribution to State revenue, etc. flowing from the projects.

In case of joint financing, appraisal is done either by the
Companv or other financial institution acting as the lead insti-
tution. The note as finalised by the lead institution forms the
basis for obtaining Board’s sanction for term loans. "After ap-
proval, acceptance is communicated in the form of a letter of
intent indicating. inter alia, rate of interest. terms and period
of repayment, security efc. Tn addition to equitable mortgage
of property, personal guarantee from the director holding maxi-
mum number of shares in the unit is also obtained for repay-
ment of principal and payment of interest. The extent of secu-
rity to be offered in the form of assets has not been specified.



36

The Company had been, however, sanctioning term loans at a
margin of 25 per cent of the security offered in the case of units
set up in backward districts and 30 per cent in other cases.

(b) Sanction of loans

The table below indicates the details of loan applications
received, sanctioned, withdrawn and pending at the close of the
three years up to 1980-81 :

1978-79 1979-80 1980-81
Num- Amo- Num- Amo- Num- Amo-

ber unt ber unt ber unt
(Amount in lakhs of Rupees)

Applications pending at 7 181.93 21 682,76 39 1180.40
the beginning of the
year
Applications received 44 1362.64 65 1763.70 66 1697.78
during the year
Total 51 1544.57 26 2446.46 105 2878.18
Applications sanctioned 27 7%6.92 38 99501 49 1253.60
Applications cancelled/ 3 7480 9 271.05 29 754.74
withdrawn
Applications pending at 21 682.76 29 1180.40 27 869.84

the close of the year

Time for processing of applications was not prescribed by
the Company. In cases where appraisal is done by the Company
it takes 2 to 3 months to process the application provided the
required information is furnished by the unit all at a time. In
joint financing cases action is initiated after a decision is taken
by the financial institutions.

Up to 31st March 1981, term loans aggregating Rs.4,972.75
lakhs were sanctioned to 141 units. The total turnover of these
units at normal level of production and their emplovment poten-
tial were estimated by the Company at Rs.49.517.70 lakhs and
27,205 persons respectively. The Company was, however, hav-
ing no information about the actual turnover and the employ-
ment generated.

(c)" Disbursement of loans

The borrower has to draw 25 per cent of the sanctioned loan
within 6 months, and an additional 50 per cent within 12 months



374 e i

and the balance within 18 months from the date of sanction,
failing which the Company is at liberty to revoke the entire

amount ol loan or such unavailed portion thereof as may be
decided.

First instalment of loan is payable only after the unit has,
inter alia, furnished proof of acquisition of land, clearance from
the controller of capital issues, details of expenditure to be in-
curred out of loan, etc. Further, the unit has also to indicate
arrangements for financing, underwriting of public issue and
equity participation by other institutions and the promoters have
to contribute 50 per cent ot their portion of the share capital.

The table below indicates the cumulative effective commuit-
ments of loans (sanctions including carry forward cases less can-
cellations) and disbursements thereagainst during the three years
up to 1980-81 :

1978-79 1979-80 1980-81
(Rupees in lakhs)

Effective commitments 1462.28 1928.25 = 2631.16

Disbursements 359.12 451.69  755.39

Percentage of disbursements to effective com- 24.6 23.4 28.7
mitments

The Management stated (June 1981) that the pace of dis-
bursement did not match with the pace of sanctions because ot
delays by borrowers in complying with various formalities. To
accelerate the pace of disbursement in cases where completion
of legal formalities was likely to be delayed, the Company decided
(February 1980) to sanction bridging loans against loans already
sanctioned. These loans are sanctioned for a period of six months
extendable up to two years at an interest rate of 1 per cént above
the gross rate of interest on term loans.

Up to January 1982 bridging loans aggregating Rs.393
lakhs were disbursed to 24 units out of which Rs.259 lakhs dis-
bursed to 18 units were converted into term loans up to January
1982.

In addition, bridging loan of Rs.21 lakhs was disbursed dur-
ing 1980-81 to a unit of Bulandshahr against the term loans sanc-
tioned by IDBI, Industrial Finance Corporation . of India (IFCI)
and Industrial Credit and Investment Corporation of India
(ICICI). All the units, excepting Bulandshahr wunit, have



38

cleared interest dues; interest amounting to Rs.1.62 lakhs was
outstanding (January 1982) from Bulandshahr unit.

The Management stated (February 1982) that with the
cancellation of infructuous sanctions and acceleration of the pace
of disbursement by sanction of bridging loans, the percentage of
disbursement to total effective sanctions would pick up.

(d) Agreement

As per stipulations in the letter of intent communicatin
sanction of term loan to the units, agreement is required to be
executed within 4 months from the date of the letter of intent
or such further time as may be allowed by the Company at its
discretion. A test check (June 1981) revealed that :

—in 7 cases (amount sanctioned : Rs.230.50 lakhs) though
letters of intent communicating the terms of loan were
issued between October 1978 and February 1980, agree-
ment had neither been executed (June 1981) nor sanc-
tions for loans cancelled :

— there was delay ranging between 12 and 87 months in the
execution of agreements in 5 cases ; and

—in 17 cases loans (amount sanctioned : Rs.395 lakhs) were
cancelled 12 to 56 months after the expiry of initial period
of 4 months.

The Company had not recovered the commitment charges
in 17 cases (amount sanctioned : Rs.395 lakhs) when the loans
were not availed of and subsequently cancelled though it was
reported to the Board (July 1981) that suggestion of IDBI to
levy commitment charges had already been implemented.

() Rate of interest on term loan

(1) Initially (April 1972) the rate of interest on term loans
was prescribed as 9.5 per cent per annum with a rebate of 0.5
per cent for prompt payment. This was revised subsequently on
several occasions on account of increase in cost of raising funds,
to take care of the uncertainty of return on underwriting opera-
tions and to meet the gap in earnings from surplus funds, which
under directives from the Reserve Bank of India, were being
kept in term deposits (at interest ranging from 5 to 5.5 per cent)
carrying lower rates of interest. The rates of interest as revised



b

39

by the Company from time to time are given below :

Date Backward arca Other areas
from —————— —— R S —
which Gross rate Net rate after Gross rate Net rate after
rate of excluding rebate excluding re-
interest for timely pay- bate for timely
revised ment of dues payment of

dues

Loans Loans Loans Loans Loans Loans Loans Loars
from out of from out of from out of from out of

Com- refi-  Com- refi- Com- refi-  Com- refi-
any’s nance pany’s nance pany’s nance pany’s nance
unds funds funds funds

(Per cent)

12th 12.0 12.0 10.5 9.5 14.0 14.0 12.5 12.0
August

1977

28th 14.25 13.25 11.25 10.25 17.0 16.5 14.0 13,5
October

1980

24th 160 150  13.0 120 175 170 145  14.0
March

1981

(ii) In some cases the terms and conditions regarding the
rate ol interest to be charged as mentioned in the letter of intent
were different from those approved by the Board.

(iii) In 4 cases (amount disbursed : Rs.102 lakhs) as per
letters of intent the rate of interest was 9.5 per cent with a rebate
of 0.5 per cent for timely re-payment. This rate was subject to
such variations as may be decided by the Board from time to
time. Although upward revision in the interest rates (12 to 16
per cent) was approved (September 1974, May 1975. August
1977, October 1980 and March 1981) by the Board, the rate .
mentioned in the letter of intent only was charged.

The Management stated (February 1982) that due to ope- .
rational difficulties the Company did not consider it proper to
charge varying rates of intcrest from the same party.

(iv) In one case (amount disbursed : Rs.15 lakhs) accord-
ing to letter of intent the rate chargeable from the unit was that
prevailing on the date of agreement. The agreement was entered
into on 4th January 1975 on which date prevailing rate of interest
was 12.5 per cent with a rebate of 1.25 per cent. Against this, |



40
rate  of interest provided and actually charged was 9.5 per cent
with a rebate of 0.5 per cent.

The Management stated (February 1982) that though it was
mentioned in the letter of intent that the unit would make the
payment ol interest at the rate prevailing on the date on which
the loan agrecment was executed, yet in view of the decision of
the Board (September 1974) the rate of interest originally con-
templated was provided in the agreement and charged.

However, in two other similar cases the rate of interest pre-
vailing on the date of agreement, as provided in the letters of
intent, was charged. :

Reasons lor adopting different policies in charging of interest
in these cases were not on record.

(f) Dejaults in repayment

The table below indicates outstanding term loans, amount
overdue on account of principal and interest at the end of the
three years up to 1980-81 :

Year ended 31st Term-loan Overdues Percentage
March out- e ———— of over-
standing Principal Interest  Total  dues to
term loans
out-
standing

(Rupees in lakhs)

1979 1180.40 85.65 61.70 147.35 12.5
1980 1567.214  146.53 105.45 251.98 16.1
1981 2252.77 180.00  170.89 350.89 15.6

The amount oi overdues did not include Rs.237.74 lakhs
(principal : Rs.159.70 lakhs and interest : Rs.78.04 lakhs)
due from 26 units, payments of which were deferred by the Com-
pany.  Even after deferment of instalments of principal and
interest in several cases, the overdues were showing an upward
trend.

Y



4]

The following table shows the overdues on account of prin-
cipal and recovery thereagainst for the three years up to 1980-81 :

Overdue at the beginning of the year

Add : Amount which became due for

payment during the vear

Less : Amount recovered during the year

Balance due

Amount, the recovery of which was deferred

Amount overdue for recovery

1978-79 197980  1980-8]
(Rupees in lakhs)
42.70 8565  146.53
13693 156.5] 205.35
Total 179.63 24216 351.88
73.38 6488 91.83
10625 17728 260.05
20.60 3075 80.0
85.65 14653  180.00
409 2.8 26.1

Percentage of recovery to the amount due

for payment

Default in repayment of principal was attributed (October
1980) by the Management to uneconomic level of operations ot
assisted units due to power cuts, shortage of inputs and difficulty
in obtaining working capital.

Age-wise analysis of outstanding loans and interest as on
51st March 1981 was as follows :

Outstanding for  one
vear and less
QOutstanding lor more

than one year but up
to two years

Outstanding for more
than two years but up
to three years

Outstanding for
than three years

more

Total

Principal Interest Total
Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount
of of of
units units units
(Amount in lakhs of Rupees)
21 73.60 40 115.66 43 189.26
13 46,90 17 32.06 17 78.96
9 36.00 7 18.59 10 54.59
5 23.50 3 4.58 5 28.08
180.00 170.89 350.89



42

. Of the above. 23 units where loans for Rs.514.47 lakhs
(including 10 units to  whom additional loans aggregating
Rs.109 .15 lakhs) were disbursed had not paid even a «ingle instal-
ment of principal.  The amount overdue was Rs.139.15 lakhs.
Our of Rs.303.55 lakhs recoverable towards interest from these
units a sum of Rs.127.04 Takhs had been recovered and recovery
of Rs.70.21 lakhs had been deferred and balance amount of
Rs. 106.28 lakhs was overdue for recovery.

The Management stated (February 1982) that defaults were
mainly due to power shortages. imbalanced equipment, market
constraints, efc. Tt was further stated that for improving recovery
position a separate  Recovery Cell had Deen created by the
Company.

3.08. Monitoring and follow-up

In order to exercise effective watch on the operations of the
units assisted by the Companv. the Board decided (October 1977)
to fill up the post of Chiel Finance Officer (lving vacant since
Mayv 1975) and to create a monitoring and follow up cell consist-
ing of a Mechanical FEnginecer. a Chemical Eneineer and a
Finance Officer under the overall charge of the Chief Finance
Officer in addition to his charge of Finance and Appraisal divi-
sions.
The post of Chief Finance Officer was filled in JTanuary
1978. However, reports on the progress of projects based on the
- quarterly reports from units had not been submitted to the Board
though the Board’s decision envisaged submission of such reporis.
Inspections had not been arranged as per directions of the Board
and the number of units to be inspected every vear had not heen
- determined. In this connection a team from TDBI had observed

(October 1980) “........ normally no inspection is carried
out until disbursemnent has been made to the extent of 60 per cent
of the loan amount. . ... the Corporation carried out follow up

inspections of only 31 companies and as on 31st March 1980, %

: " -
_companies had not been inspected for more than 2 vears”.

IDBI also stressed the need for inspection of all the units

at least once a vear and of defaulting units at more frequent inter-

-vals so as to detiect. at the earliest. symptoms of incipient sickness
and initiate remedial measures but the Company did not lay the

ouidelines for determination of financially non-viable /sick units

until May 1981 when on the basis of guidelines received from the



45

IDBI (May 1930) the Board approved adoption of anv one or
more of the following criteria for identification of sick units

— continuaous cash losses for a period of two vears or continued
crosion in the net worth :

— continuous defaults in  meeting  four consecutive haif-
yearly instalmenis of interest or principal ;

—shortfall in the wargin for bank advances and persistent
irregularities in operation of the units' credit limits with
banks : and

— mounting arrears on account of statutory or other liabi-
lities. say for a period of one or two vears.

On the basis of these 2uidelines the Sick Unit Cell (created
in June T1980) identified (May 1981) 26 sick units (loans dis-
bursed : Rs.711.43 lakhs during the period March 1971 to Sep-
tember 1981) . This position had. however. not been placed
before the Board so far (June 1982) and a sum of Rs.503.22
lakhs (including interest of Rs.145.25 lakhs) was due on 50th
September 1981 from the units.

The Management stated (February 1982) that the Company
was taking adequate steps to stiengthen the monitoring and fol-
low-up cell by recruiting additional numbel of officers to do the
job of monitoring in a better way.

8.09. Capital participation schemes
(a) Underwriling
In September 1973 the Company started underwriting ope-

rations but the extent of assistance to be sanctioned was deter-
mined only in June 1976 as under :

Extent of undeiwriting assistance

Units coming up in other than back- 15 per ceny of the public issue
ward  districts

Units coming up in backward districts 20 per cent of the public issue

Units coming up in notified backward 25 per cent of the public issue

arcas (capital subsidy districts)



44
Up to 31st March 1981 underwriting of shares of the face
value of Rs.245.56 lakhs was sanctioned in favour of 36 units.
The Company had to accept as per underwriting obligations

shares in 17 units for Rs.125.07 lakhs (equity : Rs.88.93 lakhs
and preference shares : Rs.34.14 lakhs) .

Though all the 17 units had gone into production before 31st
March 1981, the Company was getting regular dividend from
two units onlv (one unit 8 to 10 per cent and the other 11 per
cent) : no dividend was received from the other 15 units (Com-
panvy’s investment : Rs.101.70 lakhs). The dividend received
during 1980-81 was Rs.2 .31 lakhs.

Eight units in which funds amounting to Rs.42.29 lakhs
(equity : Rs.35 .91 lakhs and preference : Rs.6.38 lakhs) had
been invested did not declare anv dividend either because of
insufficient profits or continued losses : seven units involving an
investment of Rs.58 41 lakhs (equity : Rs. 48 65 lakhs and
preference : Rs. 10,76 lakhs) had become sick in the light of
the norms adopted by the Company.

The shares subscribed by the Companvy as a result of under-
writing obligations were listed but verv few of these were quoted.
The Company ascertained the quoted value of shares onlv at the

year end. The value of the shares. as ascertained at the end of
1980-81 was as follows :

Name of unit Face value Market value Total face Total market
. per share per share value value
as on 31st
March 198]
(In Rupees)
A 10.00 3.24 13,20,250 4,217,761
B 10,00 10.00 9,75,000 9,75,000
C 10.00 10.00 4,37.530 4,37,530
D 10.00 18.50 9,90,450 18,32,332
E 10.00 10.00 10,17,500 10,17,500
F 0.00 2.50 5,00,000 1,235,000

52,40,730  48,15,123




45
(h) Private participation

The IDBI directed (November 1976) financial institutions
to subscribe directly to the public issues, up to Rs25 lakhs,
instead ol underwriting them. Under this scheme. the Com-
pany invested Rs.198.50 lakhs in the shares of 23 of its asqisted
units (Rs.88.75 lakhs) and two joint sector prmcus(Rq 109.7
lakhs) up to 31st March 1981.  Of these 25 units, 16 units (m-
cluding one unit identified as sick-investment : Rs.10 lakhs) were
in the construction stage (March 1981) ; 8 units (including two
units identified as sick-investment : Rs.6.75 lakhs) had gone into
production but no dividends had been declared (March 1982 2):
and one unit is lying closed (June 1979) and mention about it
has been made in paragraph 2.09.03 of this Report. The Com-
pany’s investment (Rs.2.57 lakhs) in the share capital of the
unit was expected to be a loss as the unit was closed on account

of uneconomic production cost and availability of imported cera-
mic capacitors at lower rates.

(¢) Capital participation scheme

In March 1971 the Company introduced capital participa-
tion scheme for providing assistance jointly with banks, by way
of solt loans to companies. partnership and sole proprietory con-
cerns for setting up medium scale industries in industrial estates
developed by Uniar Pradesh Small Industries Corporation Limited
at 11 selected  growth centres and  backward districts. The
scheme provided for arranging loans up to 75 per cent (80 per
cent in the case ol technical entrepreneurs) of the capital cost
(at least 50 per cent to be provided by commercial banks and
rest by the Company) carrying interest at not more than 3 per
cent above the prevailing bank rate (11 per cent). The repay-
ment period was fixed at 9 years with a gestation period of 5 years
in the case of loans to be advanced by thc Company and 5—7 years
with gestation period of 1-2 years in  respect of loans to be
advanced by banks. Six nationalised banks and Uttar P.radesh
Financial Corporation (UPFC) agreed to participate in the
scheme.

The Company received only one application under the
scheme from UPFC for sanction of a loan of Rs.6.85 lakhs
against which a loan of Rs.5.85 lakhs was sanctioned (August
1975} _ No other case was forwarded by any other financial insti-
tution reportedly due to high interest rates. The Company had



46

ol_nained (20th March 1975) from the State Government a loan
ol Rs.50 lakhs carrying interest at 13 per cent (subject to review
alter one year) with rebate of 3.5 per cent for timely
repayment ol principal and payment of interest. As there was no
further requirement ol funds under the scheme the State Gov-
ernmcent, at the instance of the Company, converted. (April 1976)
Rs. 11 Takhs into sharc capital, and the balance of Rs.6 lakhs
was refunded to Government in April 1979.

Due to poor response the scheme was given up in May 1978
after incurring an expenditure of Rs.6.27 lakhs by way of
interest on borrowed funds.

3.10.  Feasibilily reports

The State Government formulated a scheme (January 1974)
under which an entreprencur desirous of setting up medium and
large scale industries or an expansion thereof was entitled to a
subsidy equal  to 50 per cent (increased to 75 per cent froin
December 1976) ol the cost of leasibility reports. The Company
was directed (January 1974) to prepare a list of consultants in
various fhelds through whom the reports could be got preparcd.
The cost of the [easibility report was to be borne by the Com-
pany and the entrepreneur initially and the Company’s share of
the cost was to be reimbursed by Government later. The entre-
preneur was to implement the project  within 6 months of the
handing over ol the report failing which the [easibility report
would be the sole property of the Company and Government.

Although initially the Company was to bear the expenditure
on the preparation of reports. Government advanced funds from
time to time totalling Rs.32.10 lakhs for this purpose (1973-74
to 1980-81). O this. the consultants were paid Rs.26.52 lakhs
(211 projects) and Rs.5.58 lakhs were lying unutilised.

During the period 197475 to 1980-81 orders for preparation
of 211 feasibility reports (Rs.52.05 lakhs) were placed h}-“the
Company on the basis of quotations obtained by it from various
firms of consultants. Though a period of 2 to 4 months was
allowed to the consultants for submission of the reports, only 145
Teports (Rs.33.77 lakhs) were submitted by them till 31st March
1981, The delay in submission ol reports ranged from 2 to 18
months. 1he remaining 66 reports (Rs.18.28 lakhs) for whjch
4 sum of Rs.0.14 lakhs had been advanced during the period
1977.78 to 1980-81 were still (June 1981) awaited. '



47

Details of utilisation of 145 reports received by the Com-
pany up to 31st March 1981 are as under :

Number  Fees paid/

payable

(Rupees

in lakhs)

Reports in respect of which projects had been es- 16 2.06
tablished

Reports in respect of which projects were under im- 29 6.42

plementation

Reports under consideration of entrepreneurs 23 | 6.87

Reports in respect of which projects had not been 77 {18.42
set up

Total 145 33.77

The reports in respect of which projects had not been set up
(77) include:

—twenty-nine reports got prepared on behalf of eight State
Public Sector Undertakings at a cost of Rs.9.56 lakhs ;

—seven reports prepared at a cost of Rs.1.78 lakhs which
were not found [easibie and the Company had to bear the
entire cost (including the share of the entrepreneurs :
Rs.0.50 lakh) and 20 reports got prepared by the Com-
pany at a cost of Rs.5.24 lakhs without any request from

the entreprencurs ; and

—twenty-one reports involving expenditure of Rs.1.84
lakhs (including entrepreneur’s share of Rs.0.46 lakh)’
got prepared on behalf of private entrepreneurs.

8.11. Establishment of complexes and projects tef”

(a) Electrical complex

In May 1976, the Company, in consultation with Uttar Pra-
desh State Electricity Board, decided to set up a complex of 10
electrical industries at Jagdishpur (Sultanpur) on industrial
plots developed by Uttar Pradesh State Industrial Development
Corporation Limited (UPSIDC). The location of the complex
was shifted (August 1977) to Rae Bareli. The Company incur-
red an expenditure of Rs.2.07 lakhs (reimbursable by Govern-
ment) on the establishment of the complex during 1976-77 to



48

1979-80, Government released a grant of Rs.1.24 lakhs and pay-
ment of remaining amount (Rs.0.83 lakh) was awaited (June
1982) . '
Four units engaged in the manufacture of HT insulators
transformers  and  transinission /communication  structures to
whom loans aggregating Rs.157.85 lakhs were disbursed by the
Company during 1979-80 and 1980-81 faced problem of marketing
their products. As at the end of September 1981 an amount of
Rs.43.08 lakhs (principal : Rs.20.10 lakhs and interest :
Rs.22.98 lakhs) was overdue for recovery. Three units were
completing formalities for obtaining finance (June 1982) and the
remaining three dropped their projects.
(b) Low Temperature Carbonisation Plant

The Company placed an order in January 1975 with a firm
of New Delhi for a techno-economic feasibility report for estab-
lishment of a Low Temperature Carbonisation plant and paid
Rs.0.60 lakh for it. 'I'he report was received in September
1975. In May 1977 the Company placed another order for a
report on gas distribution at a cost of Rs.0.66 lakh and the report
was received in September 1978. The Company placed an order
on a Ranchi firm in August 1980 for revising the report according
to technology developed by a U. K. firm at a cost of Rs.2.96 lakhs.
The report was awaited (January 1982).

Out of Rs.7.76 lakhs obtained from the State Government
(from February 1978 to March 1979) the Company had spent
Rs.6.94 lakhs (Rs.4.22 lakhs on feasibility reports referred to
above, and Rs.2.72 lakhs on testing of coal samples and other
expenses) .

The Government of India (Department of Coal) observed
(Tuly 1980) that in case the project was to be set up in the Cen-
tral Sector, the State Government would have to give an under-
taking for full off-take of gas and semi-coke at a price which would
make the project viable.

The State Government expressed doubts (September 1980)
about the ultimate off-take of gas from the proposed plant by
the consumer industry because industries presently using coal or
oil would have to invest in furnaces of different design to switch
over to gas for their fuel requirements.

The Management stated (June 1981) that the question of
guaranteed off-take of gas and semi-coke at a price which would
make the project viable would be taken up after the final report

was received.



49 T
(¢) Electrical testing and development centre

With a view to providing testing facilities to electrical units,
the Company decided {\ugust 1978) to set up an electrical test-
ing and development centre in the State. The Company got the
feasibility report prepared (March 1979) by a consultant (Rs.0.49
lakh) . The project was estimated to cost Rs.522 lakhs and
equipment was to be imported. A plot was allotted (February
1981) by UPSIDC but Uttar Pradesh Electronics Corporation
Limited, a State Government Undertaking, protested against the
allotment of the plot on the apprehension that testing operations
at proposed site would adversely affect testing of electronics ope-
rations in other units located in the adjacent plots. In view of
this the Company did not pay the reservation cost (Rs.0.72
lakh) due on 12th March 1981, the allotment was cancelled and
earnest money (Rs.0.08 lakh) forfeited. The Management
stated (February 1982) that the project was pending approval of

Government (january 1982) and an alternative plot was being
looked for.

3.12. Sales lax loan scheme R

(1) Government introduced (November 1972) a scheme for
grant of interest-free unsecured loans to new industrial units
equivalent to sales tax paid and payable on the sales during the
first three years (five years in backward areas) alter commence-
ment of production, subject to certain limits.

Government directed (November 1972)  the Company to
mplement the scheme as its agent and funds required for dis-
bursement of loans under the scheme were to be provided by
Government in the shape of revolving fund and the expendituie
incurred in the implementation of the scheme was to be re-
imbursed to it.

(ii) The loan is repayable in three equal annual instalments
commencing from the 12th/10th year after the disbursement of
first instalment of the loan depending upon the unit being in the
backward or other district provided that the loan sanctioned to a
technical entrepreneur or to a non-resident Indian shall be re-
payable in six or live equal annual instalments respectively com-
mencing from the 12th year of disbursement of the first instal-
ment of the loan.

In the event of default or change in the ownership of the
fixed assets, closing or stopping of production continuously for a



——

50

period exceeding six months or shifting to a new location etc.
without prior permission from the Company, the loan shall be
refundable immediately alongwith interest at a rate of 18 per cent
from the date of disbursement.

The Company obtained funds from Government on the
basis of anticipated requirements. The table below indicates the
details of funds obtained by the Company from Government, loans
sanctioned and disbursed to the units and the unutilised balance
lying with the Company at the end of the three years up to

1980-81 : _ '*"
Year Opening  Funds Loans Loans Unutili- Percen- Percen-
balance obtained sanc- disbursed sed tage of tage of
from tioned balance sanction disburse-
Govern- (cumu- to  ment to
ment lative)  funds funds

available available
(Rupees in lakhs)

Upto 1978-79 7,25.00 5,25.46 5,01.14 2,23.86 25 69.1
1979-80 2,23.86 1,90.00 3,72.66 3,10.06 1,03.80 90.0 74.9
1980-81 1,03.80 2,00.00 2,03.27 2,04.43 F 99.37 66.9 67.3

11,15.00 11,01.39 10,15.63

The Management stated (February 1982) that the amount
could not be utilised during the year because the funds were
received at the fag end of the year.

Up to March 1981, 39 units defaulted and were liable to
refund the loan with interest (Rs.21.78 lakhs) against which
only 29 units refunded Rs.10.38 lakhs. The State Government
directed (November 1978) the Company to deposit the amount
recovered against the instalments due from the defaulters into the
Government account. Details of amounts recovered from de-
[faulting units and that deposited in the Government account are
indicated below :

Year Opening Recoveries made Amount Balance
balance Number Amount refunded
of units

(Rupees in lakhs)
Up to 1978-79 16 8.02 2.74 5.28
1979-80 5.28 8 1.45 2.28 4.45
1980-81 4.45 5 0.91 . 5.36



51

Thus even after receipt of Government directive in November
1978, the Company did not deposit in full the amount recovered
from the defaulters. It was reported to Government (May 1980)
that the Company did not earn any interest on the funds retained
by it as the money was kept in current account.

(i) A test check (May 1981) in audit of the Company's
operations revealed the following :

(a) Out of the total disbursement of Rs.1015.63 lakhs to
236 units up to March 1981 loans amounting to Rs.282.13
lakhs were disbursed during the period Tuly 1975 to June
1980 to one single unit of Ghaziabad. In this case a loan
of Rs.61.27 lakhs was sanctioned in July 1975 in favour of
the unit. A further loan of Rs.80 .86 lakhs was sanctioned
in July 1976 out of which Rs.49.81 lakhs were paid in
September 1976. From 4th December 1976 Government
prescribed a ceiling (Rs.40 lakhs) on the amount of loan
to be disbursed under the scheme. Although the Law
Department opined that orders will have retrospective
effect, the Company released the balance amount (Rs.31.05
lakh) on 18th December 1976. In Julv 1977 Government
clarified that limit prescribed was applicable in respect of
loans sanctioned on or after 4th December 1976, irrespec-
tive of the fact whether the unit started production before
that date. The application of the unit submitted in May
1077 for a loan of Rs.93.85 lakhs was, therefore, rejected
by the Company. Government enquired (19th Dcein-
ber 1977) of the impact in respect of other units in case
the limit prescribed was relaxed in favour of this unit.
On clarification (19th January 1978) by the Company
that it was not possible to work out precisely the impact
of relaxation in case of other units Government finaiiy
relaxed (September 1978) the limit in cases where units
had gone into production before 4th December 1976.
The Company thereupon considered the applications for
loan of Rs.93.85 lakhs (submitted in May 1977) and
Rs.67.02 lakhs (submitted in September 1978) and sanc-
tioned loan in December 1979, disbursement of Rs.140
lakhs was made between February and June 1980. A
further loan of Rs.10 lakhs was given in April 1981.

As a result of the relaxation granted by Government in
September 1978 one more unit could avail of the benecht



52

(loan disbursed in the case of this unit was Rs.47.55
lakhs) .

The Management stated (July 1981) that loans were

sanctioned and disbursed as per instructions from Govern-
ment.

(b) The Company is maintaining a register to indicate
the details of disbursements to units, recoveries made
thereagainst and the [ollow-up action taken. Afier 1975-
76, entries relating to submission of periodical returns due
from loanees, District Industries Officers and Sales Tax
Offices were not recorded in the register. As a result the
default cornmitted by the loanee units could not be detec-
ted in some cases in time. A test check revealed the
following cases :

(1) Two firms of Aligarh and Kanpur were disbursed
loans of Rs.0.30 lakh and Rs.1.42 lakhs in July 1976
and August 1977 respectively. Kanpur firm stopped
production (July 1977) even before the disbursement
of loan whereas Aligarh firm stopped production in
October 1977. The defaults committed by the lirms
remained unnoticed and the Company noticed them
only on receipt of complaints in November 1979 and
July 1978 fromn outside sources. On issue of a reco-
very certificate (February 1979) the Kanpur firm
refunded the loan amount in March 1979 which was
accepted by the Company without interest. Interest
dues amounting to Rs.0.39 lakh were adjusted by
the Company subsequently (October 1979) out of
the proceeds of fresh loan of Rs.4,89,953 disbursed to
the firm : part payment (Rs.0.15 lakh) was received
(May 1981) from the firm of Aligarh after 1t was serv-
ed with a notice in January 1980.

(i1) A loan of Rs.0.57 lakh (Rs.0.17 lakh in
November 1974 and Rs.0.40 lakh in November
1975) was disbursed to a firm of Lucknow. The
unit stopped production after 18th May 1977 but
the fact of closure came to the notice of the Company
only in February 1978 when the General Manager,
District Industries Centre, TLucknow reported it.
The Company issued a certificate (March 1979) to




53

Collector, Lucknow for recovery of dues as arrears
of land revenue alongwith interest at 18 per cent
from the date of payment. The recovery certificate
was withdrawn by the Company in January 1982 on
the ground that stoppage of production was beyond
the control of the unit. No further steps were taken
for recovery of the dues. *

3.13.  Credit guarantee scheme

In February 1973, Government introduced a scheme to pro-
vide protection to the financial institutions against losses in res-
pect of loans given for acquisition of fixed assets or guarantees
given under deferred payment terms on behalf of certain medium
scale industries in the State. The implementation of the scheme
was entrusted (February 1973) to the Company. The adminis-
trative expenses in the operation of the scheme were to be re-
imbursed by Government. The scheme provides that the finan-
cial institutions shall pay at the time of submission of applica-
tion for guarantee to the Company, a fee calculated at 0.5 per
cent, per annum initially on the amount of advance or guarantee
lor deferred payment and subsequently'on the amount outstand-
ing at the commencement of each year and in the event of default
in repayment ol advance or the amount of guarantee they shall be
entitled to recover from the guaranteeing organisation a suin
equivalent to 67 per cent of the amount in default subject to a
ceiling of Rs.7 lakhs in respect of any one advance or guaraniee.
Funds amounting to Rs.9 lakhs (Rs.3 lakhs in October 1974,
Rs.3 lakhs in April 1976 and Rs.5 lakhs in August 1978)
were obtained from Governmment as share capital to meet the
liability on this account.

No guarantees were given under the scheme so far (June
1982) . The Management stated (July 1981 /February 1982)
that the scheme did not make any headway as :

(i) the fee payable under the scheme was more than
that payable (0.25 per cent) under the credit guarantee
scheme administered by the Reserve Bank of India ;

(ii) liability under the scheme was limited to 67 per
cent subject to a ceiling of Rs.7 lakhs ;

(iif) it did not cover working capital finance.



54

8.14. Accounting system and internal audit
(a) Accounting system

In October 1973 it was decided to have an accounting
manual laying down the method of maintenance and compila-
tion of accounts but it had not been prepared (March 1982).
(b) Internal audit ]

Companies having paid-up capital of more than Rs.25 lakhs
are required under the Companies Act to have, from Ist Janu-
ary 1976, an internal audit system commensurate with the size
and nature of its business. Decision to introduce the system with
one internal auditor was taken by the Company in February 1978.
The internal auditor was appointed in April 1978,

However, the post of internal auditor remained vacant dur-
ing the period June 1978 to September 1980 and was filled up
in October 1980. As the system did not work well, the incum-
bent appointed as internal auditor was reverted (June 1981) to
his original post of Assistant Accounts Officer. The Manage-
ment decided (June 1981) to engage an outside agency to work
as interual auditor but no action had been taken (March 1982).

The Management stated (July 1981) that the internal
auditor had submitted a few reports which were under scrutiny.

3.15. Other poinis of inlerest

(a) The Company sanctioned (August 1976) to a firm of
New Delhi a term loan of Rs.30 lakhs for establishing a paper
mill at Sikandrabad (Bulandshahr) having an installed capacity
of 28 tonnes per day and disbursed the amount in December
1977 (Rs.12.40 lakhs) and February 1978 (Rs.17.60 lakhs).
The Company also invested Rs.7.98 lakhs in equity shares of the
firm in view of its underwriting obligation. The Company
further sanctioned (September 1979) term loan of Rs.28 lakhs
for import of two diesel scts ; disbursement of Rs.27 lakhs was
made in March and September 1980. There was delay of 22
months in the implementation of the project (as against April
1978, commercial production started in January/February 1980)
leading to increase in project cost. Requirement of additional
funds for meeting increase in capital cost, interest charges and
cash losses efc. was estimated (September 1980) at Rs.142.78
lakhs and as per decision of lead institution (IFCI) the Com-
pany funded interest charges of Rs.4.53 lakhs for the period up



55

to November 1980 (made payable from Ist July 1982 in 10 equal
monthly instalments with 13 per cent interest) and deferred pay-
ment of four half-yearly instalments of principal of Rs.2 lakhs
cach which fell due up to 31st March 1981 so that repayment of
first instalment would start from 30th September 1981 and subse-
quent instalments every six months thereafter subject to the con-
dition that no rebate in interest would be allowed in respect of
four deferred instalments.

It was noticed that according to Board’s decision (October
1977) rebate in interest was admissible only in the event the unit
cleared the interest dues. However, the Company allowed re-
bate in interest on the portion of the loan of Rs.57 lakhs (i.e. ex-
cluding Rs.8 lakhs in respect of four deferred instalmenis).

Further, while communicating the terms of deferment of
instalments of principal the Company did not stipulate the con-
dition put forth by the lead institution regarding appointment
of qualified and experienced personnel in place of existing mana-
gerial and technical officers in the unit.

(b) The Company sanctioned (February 1974) a term loan
of Rs.25 lakhs (disbursed during March 1975 to April 1976)
to a unit of Calcutta for establishing a factory at Ghaziabad
for the manulacture of high tensile fasteners (nuts, bolts
screws elc.). In addition, in pursuance of the underwriting
obligations the Company also subscribed to shares to the extent
of Rs.14.380 lakhs (equity : Rs.11.32 lakhs and preference
shares : Rs.2.98 lakhs). In order to meet part cost of four
generating sets, additional loan of Rs.7 lakhs was sanctioned
(February 1975) and disbursement of Rs.3.50 lakhs was made
(June 1975) as the unit purchased only two generating sets.

The unit which was to commence commercial production in
July 1975, commenced production in October 1976 and incurred
a cash loss of Rs.6.10 lakhs during the first year of its operation
and, therefore, proposed rights issue of additional share capital
of Rs.20 lakhs (equity : Rs.10 lakhs and preference shares :
Rs. 10 lakhs) .

At the instance of the lead institution the Company subs-
cribed (June 1977) a further amount of Rs.4.88 lakhs (Rs.1.89
lakhs in equity shares and Rs.2.99 lakhs in preference shares) .
As the promoters did not subscribe their share of capital in full
the Company further subscribed Rs.2 lakhs in preference shares.



56

The unit did not pay any of the due instalments of prin-
cipal ; part payment (Rs.0.50 lakh) ol interest due (Rs.1.50
lakhs) for the halt year ending December 1976 was made in
January 1977. No payment was made therealter.

Because of the unsatisfactory operations ol the unit, a irm
of consultants was appointed (December 1978) by the Company
on a fee of Rs.0.50 lakh for examining the viability of the unit.
The consultants suggested (October 1979) a scheme of reorganisa-
tion of the unit with a further investment of Rs.70 lakhs.

The unit had become sick and as stated by the Management
the matter regarding reorganisation of the unit was pending
(February 1982). Meanwhile for want of funds the unit stopped
operations in March 1980. The cumulative loss incurred by the
unit up to December 1979 was Rs.147.09 lakhs against the paid-
up capital of Rs.89.84 lakhs.

At the end of September 1981 a sum of Rs.39.34 lakhs
(Rs.22.50 lakhs out of Rs.28.50 lakhs towards principal and
Rs.16.84 lakhs towards interest) was overdue for recovery.

In this connection the following points were noticed :

(i) As per general policy ol the Company disburse-
ment beyond 60 per cent of the sanctioned loan amount
is to be made only after inspection of the unit ; but in this
case the inspection of the unit was done after disburse-
ment of 90 per cent of the loan ;

(ii) as the unit was permitted to raise a loan of Rs.80
lakhs from a bank on the security of the assets(on the
strength of which loan was given by the Company), the
security margin was reduced to 19.91 per cent against
30 per cent provided in the agreement ;

(iii) in the case of deferment of principal, rebate in
interest is to be allowed only when all interest dues at
the time of deferment of principal are cleared. 1In this
case rebate was allowed even when the unit did not clear
the interest outstanding at the time of deferment :

(iv) the working ol the nut plant (cost Rs.50 lakhs)
was found uneconomical and it had to be closed down ;

(v) on account of high cost of production the products
of the unit could not compete in the market with the

B



57

result the unit had to allow discount up to 40 per cent as
against 10 per cent estimated in the project report ; and

(vi) part of the surplus imported material (value :
Rs.23.47 lakhs) was sold during 1976-77 and 1977-78 at
a loss of Rs.4.31 lakhs.

(c) The Company sanctioned (November 1976) a term loan
of Rs. 14 Iakhs to a unit ‘G’ of Lucknow for setting up a drug for-
mulation unit at Tucknow at an estimated cost of Rs.23.94
lakhs.  The loan was disbursed hetween January 1977 and April
1978.  The loan was to be repaid in 13 annual instalments com-
mencing from 31st March 1979.

Up to March 1978, the unit paid interest regularly and

thereafter only in part and did not pay any instalment of the
principal.

As the unit was incurring losses, it requested (October 1979)"
for deferment of recovery of principal and interest for 6 months
but the request was not accepted by the Company. A show
cause notice for recalling the amounts due from the unit was
issued (June 1980). The unit ‘G’ intimated (June 1980) that
a large amount was due from Government for supplies made by
it and that it would clear the dues after the payments were
received. The Company, therefore, asked the unit ‘G’ (Septem-
ber 1980) to authorise it to obtain payments from Government ;
but the unit neither authorised the payments to be received by
the Company nor did it pay the outstanding dues.

A recovery certificate was, therefore, issued (November
1980) for Rs.18.44 lakhs (principal : Rs.14 lakhs and interest :
Rs.4.44 lakhs up to September 1980). On a request by the
unit, the Managing Director decided to withdraw the recovery
certificate subject to deposit by the unit of Rs.3 lakhs immedia-
tely and Rs.1.50 lakhs by first week of February 1981.

The recovery certificate was. however, withdrawn (January
1981) on receiving Rs.1 lakh only. The unit further paid
Rs.4 .55 lakhs till date (June 1982).

No further action was taken for recovering the dues. The
Management stated  (February 1982) that the Company was
reviewing the position closely for issue of a recovery certificate.

(d) The Company sanctioned (March 1973) a loan of
Rs.15 lakhs carrying interest at 9.5 per cent to each of the two



58

units ‘M’ at Unnao and ‘S’ at Sonik and Rs.8 lakhs to a unit ‘D’
of Dehradun for setting up of re-rolling mills. Full amounts

of the loans were disbursed to these units during February 1974
to April 1979. '

In August 1975 it was brought to the notice of the Board
that these units had not cleared the interest due to the Company.
At the request of the loanee companies, the Company approved
(August 1975) rescheduling of repayment subject to their

agreeing to pay interest at current rates. Subsequently the Board
decided (October 1977) as under ;

—deferment till 31st March 1981 of recoverv of principal
(Rs.12.70 lakhs) from each of the two units at Unnao

and Sonik and Rs.7.20 lakhs due from the unit ‘D’ at
Dehradun ;

— funding of outstanding interest (unit ‘M’ : Rs.6.71 lakhs:
unit ‘S’ : Rs.7.02 lakhs and unit ‘D’ : Rs.1.85 lakhs) up
to 31st March 1979 as interest free loans ;

— waiver of interest on interest (unit ‘M’ : Rs.0.98 lakh due
up to October 1973, unit ‘S’ : Rs.0.87 lakh: and unit
‘D’ : Rs.0.22 lakh both due up to December 1977): and

— sanction of additional loan up to Rs.5 lakhs to each of the
units (additional loan of Rs.3 lakhs was disbursed to
unit ‘M’ in January 1980).

Tt was also noticed that against the general policy approved
by the Company (October 1977) interest at net rate of nine per
cent (after rebate of half per cent for prompt repavment) was
charged thouch the units did not clear the outstanding amount

of interest when deferment of principal was made and funding
of interest was allowed interest-free.

() For manufacture of writing and printing paper, a unit
of New Delhi acquired from a2 firm in Norwav a second-hand
plant (manufactured in 1915 in West Germanv) life of which was
estimated by the consultants (NIDC)as 15—18 years. The Com-
pany on the basis of approval note of the lead institution (Tndus-
trial Finance Corporation of India) sanctioned (August 1976) a
term loan of Rs.25 lakhs and private placement in equity
(Rs.5 .50 lakhs) for establishing the project at Gajraula (Morada-
bad). The promoters’ contribution was only 1247 per cent as
against the prescribed percentage of 16.



59

The commercial production estimated to start in June 1978
was actually started in January 1979 from bought out pulp as the
pulp plant had not been installed (March 1982) .

As the project cost increased from Rs.312.59 lakhs to
Rs.598.97 lakhs the Board resolved (February 1980) that :

— interest due up to December 1979 amounting to Rs.6.80
lakhs would be funded at 12 per cent interest ;

— two instalments of principal of Rs.1 lakh each which fell
due on 31st March and 30th September 1979 would be
deferred in such a way that the first instalment would fall
due on 31st March 1980 and subsequent instalment
6 months thereafter.

The unit had not paid the instalments of principal (Rs.3
lakhs) and interest and commitment charges (Rs.11.71 lakhs)
due till 31st March 1981.

Following reliels were given (April 1980) to the unit:

—according to the terms of agreement the rate of compound
interest was 15 per cent but the Board approved charging
of interest at the rate of 12 per cent on funded interest ;
and

— while calculating interest charges recoverable from the
unit on deferred principal the Company allowed rebate
in interest at three per cent. As per general policy, this
rebate should have been allowed only after the unit had
cleared the outstanding interest dues at the time of defer-
ment.

The viability of the project became doubtful reportedly
(April 1981) due to high capital cost. The Management stated
(February 1982) that funding of interest at 12 per cent and
deferment of instalments had been done by the Company as well
as the financial institutions because without these reliefs the ope-
rations of the unit would be seriously jeopardised.

(f) The Company sanctioned (March 1976) a term loan of
Rs.25 lakhs and underwriting assistance of Rs.2.50 lakhs to a
unit ‘P’ of Calcutta for meeting part of the cost of a distillerv
(Rs.88 lakhs) to be set up at Hakimpur Sirohi (Ghazipur)® for
manufacture of rectified spirit/industrial alcohol and indigenous
foreign type liquors. The amounts were disbursed between
November 1977 and November 1979. To meet the over-run of



60

Rs.10.50 lakhs in the project cost the ("ompanv sanctioned
(October 1978) an additional loan of Rs.7 lakhs.

Due to delay in the implementation of the project, the first
instalment (Rs.1 lakh) of principal which fell due for repayment
on 30th September 1978 was deferred for one year and was paid

in September 1979. Thereafter, no repayment of principal was
made (February 1982).

With a view to saving public issue expenses of Rs.1.50
lakhs, the unit ‘P’ came out (Tune 1979) with proposal of con-
verting underwriting assistance of Rs.13.35 lakhs (Company :
Rs.2.50 lakhs and private parties : Rs.10.85 lakhs) into pri-
vate placement. The Company paid its share (Rs.2 50 lakhs)
of private placement (September 1979) but all the six private parti-
es backed out of their commitment with the result the Company
had to subscribe (March 1980} further Rs.2.50 lakhs in the
equity of the unit. The remaining gap was to be met by the
promoters (Rs.4 .35 lakhs) and UPSIDC (Rs.4 lakhs)’

The project cost further increased to Rs. 140 lakhs and the
unit ‘P’ requested (Auveust /September 1980) for sanction of addi-
tional loan of Rs.28 lakhs and private placement in preference
shares of Rs.5 lakhs. The Companv sanctioned (Octoher 1980)
a third loan of Rs.28 lakhs and assistance by way of subseription
to preference shares of Rs.5 lakhs. The Companv also approved
revision of repavment schedule so that first instalment acainst the
first loan would fall due on 381st March 1981 and acainst the
second loan on 31st March 1982 and subsequent instalments
every six months thereafter. '

Following points were noticed :

(i)' As per the terms of the agreement any over-run in
the cost of the project was to he met bv the promoters,
but substantial part (Rs.45 lakhs i.e. 86.5 per cent of
Rs.52 lakhs) of it was met by the Company :

(ii)" while revising the cost of the project. interest due
to the Company during the period of delay in implemen-
tation of the project was also included and the additional
loan was sanctioned to cover the amount of interest.

(g) The Company sanctioned (December 1975) a term loan
of Rs.20 lakhs to a unit ‘B’ of Varanasi to meet part cost of a pro-
ject for the manufacture of kraft paper. The loan was disbursed
in full in May 1976 (Rs.18.50 lakhs)' and May 1977 (Rs.1.50



lakhs) . The recovery of the loan was to commence from March
1978.

The cost of the project, originally envisaged at Rs. 300 lakhs,
was revised to Rs.340 lakhs in 1977. The project was completed
in November 1977 at a cost of Rs. 364 lakhs. As against the paid-
up capital of Rs.119.67 lakhs (equity : Rs.104.67 lakhs and
preference shares : Rs.15 lakhs) the total accumulated loss up
to March 1980 was Rs.88.16 lakhs (excluding depreciation of
Rs.43.89 lakhs not provided for) .

The unit had not repaid any instalment of principal and
arrears in respect of principal and interest due for recovery at
the end of March 1981 stood at Rs.10.50 lakhs and Rs.13.28
lakhs respectively.

The Management stated (February 1982) that the unit had
become sick and a review of the project would be undertaken.

(h) A sales tax loan of Rs.0.27 lakh was disbursed (Rs.0.21
lakh in March 1976 and Rs.0.06 lakh in June 1977) to a firm of
Kanpur. The tnit changed its constitution without obtaining
permission from the Company. On being served with a notice
for this default the unit refunded the entire amount of loan in
March 1980 (Rs.0.15 lakh) and in June 1980 (Rs.0.12 lakir) but
did not pay the interest charges. No action to claim interest
charges (Rs.0.18 lakh approximately) had been taken by the

Company.
Summing-up

(i) The Company was incorporated in March 1972 with the
main object of promoting and developing industries in the S.ta}te
by providing them with financial assistance ; the main activities
consist of investment in share capital /debentures/term-loans in
the industries situated in the State in addition to preparation of
techno-economic feasibility reports and establishment of indus-
trial complexes and projects. )

(ii) Up to 3lIst March 1981 term loans aggregating
Rs.4972.75 lakhs were sanctioned to 141 units. The amount
disbursed up to 31st March 1981 was Rs.2534.39 lakhs.

(iii) As on 31st March 1981 term loan of Rs.350.89 lakhs
(including Rs.170.89 lakhs towards interes.t) was overdue for
recovery out of which Rs.161.63 lakhs (including Rs.55.23
lakhs towards interest) were over due for more than one year.

(iv) The total turnover of 141 units which had been sanc-
tioned loans at normal level of production and the employment



62

potential was estimated by the Company at Rs.49,517.70 lakhs
and 27,205 persons respectively. The Company was, however,
having no data about the actual turnover and the employment
generated.

(v) Against the gencral policy adopted by the Company
rebate in interest was allowed in some cases of deferment of
principal even though the units had not cleared interest dues
outstanding at the time of deferment.

(vi) Up o March 1981 the Company had underwritten
shares for Rs.245.56 lakhs in respect of 36 units and had to
accept shares for Rs.125.07 lakhs in respect of 17 units. The
Company had received dividend from two units and in respect of
6 units when the shares were quoted, the market value of Com-
pany’s investrnent (Rs.52.41 lakhs) had declined to Rs.48.15
lakhs.

(vif) Up to 3ist March 1981, 49 feasibility reports were got
prepared at a cost of Rs.14.80 lakhs for eight State Undertakings
(including 20 reports for the Company prepared at a cost of
Rs.5.24 lakhs) but projects had not been established.

(vitii) Without assessing the marketability the Company had
proceeded with the preparation of feasibility report on Low Tem-
perature Carbonisation Plant and had spent Rs.6.94 lakhs.

(ix) Out of Rs.1115 lakhs received up to March 1981 from
Government for disbursement of sales tax loan, the Company
had disbursed Rs.1015.63 lakhs to 236 units up to March 1981.
A sum of Rs.21.78 lakhs was recoverable from 39 units which
had defaulted, out of which Rs.10.38 lakhs had been recovered
from 29 units. The balance amount was recoverable.

(x) The State Government prescribed (4th December 1976)’
ceiling of Rs.40 lakhs (in case of units in ordinary districts) on
disbursement of interest-free unsecured loan sanctioned under
Sales Tax Loan Scheme. Subsequently (September 1978) the
State Government relaxed the ceiling in case of two units which
had gone into production before the date of Government Order
prescribing the ceiling on disbursement. Interest-free 'loans
agegregating Rs.2.92 crores including Rs.1.50 crores sanctioned
after 4th December 1976 was disbursed to a unit of Ghaziabad.

The above matters were reported to the Government in
November 1981 ; reply was awaited (April 1982).



SECTION 1V
THE UTT'AR PRADESH STATE BRASSWARE
CORPORATION LIMITED
4.01. Introduction

The Company was incorporated on 12th February 1974 as
a wholly-owned Government Company to develop brassware
industry, to protect and encourage small artisans and entrepre-
neurs engaged in brass and electroplated nickle silver (EPNS)

small industries and to assist them with raw materials, loans and
marketing facilities.

4.02. Actlivities

The activities of the Company were mainly as under :
(i) Marketing activities
— procurement and marketing of raw materials and
finished goods ;

— processing of sale and release orders of leading com-
panies issued in favour of various artisans/manu-
facturers and import of materials for manufac-
turers under open general licence :

— assistance under marketing scheme ;

— supply of machines on hire-purchase ; and

— setting up of projects in the line such as non-ferrous
rolling mill, Functional Industrial Estate, Electro-
plating Plant and Lacquering Plant, etc.

(i) Developmental activities

—design developments with the help of Central De-
sign Centre, Lucknow ;

— providing medical aid to the artisans and their
families ;

— providing better working conditions ;

— participation in exhibitions and fairs ;

— opening of branches at such places where brassware
production trade is carried on ;

—survey and data collection work ; and

— providing training in production, management and
documentation.

63



64

4.03. Capital structure
Share capital

Against the authorised capital of Rs.150 lakhs, the paid-up
capital of the Company as on 31st March 1981 was Rs.144.50
lakhs (wholly contributed by the State ‘Government).

4.04. Working resulls

The working of the Company resulted in a profit of Rs.1.38
lakhs, Rs.1.34 lakhs and Rs.1.27 lakhs during the three years
1977-78 to 1979-80 (19, 20 and 7 per cent of sales during the
three years respectively). Audited accounts for 1980-81 were
not received. However, a net loss of Rs.8 lakhs is expected dur-
ing 1980-81 (as per provisional accounts), due to public distur-
bances at Moradabad and Aligarh.

4.05. Targets and achievements

The table below indicates the targets and achievements in
respect of activities undertaken by the Company during the
three years up to 1980-81 :

1978-79 1979-80 1980-81
Target Achieve-  Target  Achieve-  Target Achicve-
ments ments ments
(Rupees in lakhs)
Internal
marketing and
exports 15.00 7.24 20.00 13.02 50.00 18.00
Financial

assistance to

artisans and

exportcrs 10.00 0.56 2.00 1.15 3.00
Procurement

and distribu-

tion of raw

material
—-Own business  20.00 28.18 41.00 30.05 49.00 7.94
—Agency

work 200.00 148.09 242.00 234.19 318.00 147.61
Assistance

for hire-pur-

chase of

machinery 5.00 5.38 6.01 7.94 10.00 9.75
Assistance

for electric

fittings 0.50 0.08 0.50 0.02 0.40 0.39

‘ 250.50 189.53 31151 286.37 430.40  183.69

Achievement 75.7 91.9 2.7
(percentage)



65

Y The shortfall in achievement during 1980-81 was attributed
(January 1982) by the Management to riots at Moradabad and
Aligarh and some unscrupulous activities at Mirzapur branch.

4.06. Performance
4.06.01. Procurement and sale of finished goods

(1 The goods manufactured through artisans and

karkhanedars are sold against domestic and export orders or
through showrooms/exhibitions and fairs.

The table below indicates the value of finished goods handled
by the Company during the three years up to 1980-81 :

1978-79 1979-80 1980-81
- Inland Export Inland Export Inland Export
(Rupees in lakhs)
Orders brought for- 0.71 227 " 061 1.20 0.18 1.90
ward from previous
year

Orders received during 4.10 6.38 1.21 9.67 F1.85 19.66

the year

Ordcrs executed 3.32 3.30 1.11 694 [ 1.29 6.50
Ordu rs cancelled 0.88 T 4.60 0.53 2.03 0.74 11.57
Balance carried over to 0.61 1.20 0.18 1.90 e 3.49

next year for execution
Heavy cancellation of orders as stated by the Management
(August 1981) was due to—
— time given for supply being very short ;
—items ordered not being manufactured by the local
artisans ;
— non-extension of letter of credit by the parties ;

— disturbances in the city during 1980-81 ;
— non-confirmation of orders by Uttar Pradesh Export Cor-
poration Limited (UPEC); and

— vefusal by the artisans to undertake the works due to the
orders being small.

Goods of the value of Rs.1.48 lakhs purchased by the Com-
pany during 1976-77 to 1979-80 for supply against export/domes-
tic orders were still lying in stock (March 1982) due to cancel-
lation of orders by the parties.




66

(ii) On the export sales made througch UPEC the entire
export incentive accrues to the Company and a service charge of
5 per cent of the invoice value is paid to UPEC.

The Company started export of goods through UPEC from
April 1976 but claimed export incentives only with effect from
September 1977. The export incentives prior to September 1977
not claimed amounted to Rs.0.41 lakh although service charges
(Rs.0.06 lakh) were paid to them.

Export incentives of Rs.2.82 lakhs for the period from Sep-
tember 1977 to March 1981 were due from the UPEC.

It was stated by the Management (January 1982) that the
claims could not be vigorously pursued in the past years as the
Company had to depend on UPEC for business.

(iii) Goods sent on sales/return basis

The Company commenced (May 1979) sale of goods in the
showrooms of UPEC on payment of 12} per cent commission
and fixed charges at Rs. 600 per month per showroom. The ex-
penses on octroi and freight, if any, incurred by the UPEC were
to be borne by the Company. Discount allowed by the UPEC
to consumers for improving sales was to be shared equally by the
Company and the UPEC.

The position of goods sent on consignment basis during the
two years up to 1980-81 to five showrooms of UPEC are detailed
below :

1979-80 1980-81 Cumula-
tive un to
1980-81

(Ruopees in lakhs)

Goods sent 7.10 6.84 13.94
Goods sold 4.02 6.50 10.52
Commission, discount and other expenses 0.97 1.45 2.42
Percentage of commission, efe. to sales 24.1 22.3 23.0

(a) In two showrooms at Lucknow. goods worth Rs.1.10
lakhs were sold during 1979-80 and 1980-81. The Company paid
Rs.0.43 lakh towards commission, discount and other expenses to
UPEC (59.1 per cent of sales as against the average of 23 per
cent) .

(b) Discount allowed by the UPEC to customers for pro-
motine sales was to be horne equally by the Company and the




67

UPEC but Rs.0.22 lakh allowed as discount during 1979-80 and
1980-81 was fully borne by the Company.

The Management stated (January 1982) that the excess
amount of discount was covered within the margin of profits to
the Company.

() Book value ol the goods lying in the showrooms of
UPEC at the end of 1980-81 was Rs.3.42 lakhs.

(d) The book-debts of the Company at the end of 1980-81
stood at Rs.5.05 lakhs. The age-wise break-up was as under :

Amount
(Rupees in lakhs)
Less than six months 2.50
Six months to one year 1.35
One to two ears 1.05
Two to three years 0.15
505

The book debts of Rs.5.05 lakhs comprised Rs.2.52 lakhs
outstanding against Government departments (including Govern-
ment Companies) and Rs.2.53 lakhs against private parties.

Up to 1978-79 none of the debts was considered bad or doubt-
ful of recovery by the Management. A provision of Rs.2 lakhs
was, however, made for doubtful debts during 1979-80.

(iv) Waiver of inlerest and service charges

The Company entered (June 1975) into an agreement
with a firm ‘A’ of Moradabad for export of goods against the
orders procured by ‘A’ on the terms and conditions that the
Company would—

— finance the manufacturing and other expenses :

— charge 7% per cent as its servicing charges on the f.o.r.
Moradabad value of the ordered consignment ; and

— charge interest on the invested amount at Reserve Bank of
India rates prescribed for export financing.



68

In respect of supplies for Rs.2.89 lakhs made up to March
1977 the Company was entitled (March 1977) to service charges
(Rs.0.21 lakh) and interest charges (Rs.0.53 lakh). At the
request (December 1976) of the firm the Company reduced
(April 1977) the service charges from 7} to 5 per cent and interest
charges from 16} to 11} per cent without any basis for arriving
at the rates and had reduced the claim by Rs.0.20 lakh (ser-
vice charges : Rs.0.07 lakh and interest : Rs.0.13 lakh).

4.06.02. Procurement and sale of raw materials

(i) The Company procures brass/copper scrap, brass boring,
zinc scrap, elc., gets it converted into brass silli and arranges its
sale to the local workers at competitive rates. The Company as
an agent processes the sale notes and release orders of leading

companies in the country issued in favour of various artisans/

manufacturers. It also imports materials for manufacturers

against their entitlements and under open general licence. For

agency work the Company recovers service charges at one to two
per cent on the ex-factory/dock cost.

(i) The expenditure incurred on procurement of raw mate-
rials is initially borne by the Company and subsequently recovered
from the parties in the shape of service and interest charges at the
prevailing Bank rate or at the rate mentioned in the agreements
entered into by the parties for cash credit.

The value of unlifted raw materials lving in the godowns of
the Company at the end of 1980-81 was Rs.75 lakhs (approx.)

in respect of 52 parties. Tt was not physically verified since
. . : 3 i —
inception.

(iii) Agreements executed with the parties for procuring
materials on their behalf provide that the Company shall not be
responsible for any deviation of material. defects. shortage and
damage to eoods in transit and shall recover the total in\-’esnm?r.l
(alongwith interest, service and other charaes) from the parties.
In case of shortages the claims were to be lodged and pursued
by the parties concerned themselves.

However, the Company deviated from these provisions ar-wl
assumed responsibility for transit shortages in respect of 9 parties
and allowed (1980-81) them reliel equivalent to the amount of
claims (Rs.5 .42 lakhs) for shortages lodged with the Customs/
Railway authorities. Out of claims of Rs.5.42 lakhs lodged
during December 1979 to August 1980 only one claim for

S



69
Rs.0.23 lakh, part of a claim for Rs.0.46 lakh in respect ol one

party, had been finalised (January 1981) and balance claims were
still under pursuance (June 1982) .

Due to deviation from the provisions of the agreement, the
Company suffered loss of Rs.1.02 lakhs in the shape of interest
up to September 1981 on Rs.5.42 lakhs paid to the parties in
anticipation of refund from Customs/Railway authorities.

4.06.03. Working of branches :

T'he Company had opened branches at five places (including
two branches opened in 1980-81) to extend its activities to other
parts of the State. The table below indicates the working results
of the three branches (opened during 1977-78 and 1978-79) :

Varanasi Mirzapur Almora
Sales Profit (++)/ Sales Profit (4)/ Sales Profit (+)/
and Loss (—) and Loss (—) and Loss (—)

services * services  * services '

(Rupees in lakhs)
1977-78 6.89 (—)0.41  37.83 (+)0.48 e s
1978-79 12.14 (—)0.25 106.73 (+)2.30 1.23 (—)0.11
1979-80 13.90 (+)0.79 132.01 (-+)1.88 1.50 (—)0.10
1980-81 12.80 (--)0.50 108.50 (—)5.00 2.00 (—)0.15

The Company established (January 1979) a General Mana-
ger's office at Varanasi to supervise the branches at Varanasi and
Mirzapur. In Mirzapur branch the following financial irregu-
larities occurred between January and November 1980 :

Amount
(Rupees in lakhs)

Short recoveries from the parties 16.54
Non-realisation of counter-vailing duty from the parties 5.36
Shortages (claim not preferred) 4.22
Assistance provided without getting margin money from

the parties 2.78
Embezzlement and bogus claims 6-17
Allezed misappropriation of money belonging to a party 1.46

Total 36.63

——

*Represents profit/loss as arrived at by the Company.




70
The Management reported the matter to the Police (April

1981) and to Vigilance Departinent (May 1981) , further deve-
lopments were awaited (March 1982) .

The Branch Manager was reverted (January 1981) and ser-
vices of a field officer terminated (February 1981) on the basis of
departmental findings.

4.06.04. Assistance under marketing scheme

This scheme introduced from March 1976 envisages pre and
post shipment financial assistance, in collaboration with a nationa-
lised bank to small exporters against specific export orders. Pre-
shipment assistanice (up to 70 per cent of the value of export
order) at manufacturing stage is provided by the bank on the
guarantee of the Company. After the goods are despatched and
shipping documents received by the bank the entire amount of
assistance together with interest and other expenses is transferred
to the Company, which treated it as loan to the exporter. The
recovery of loan together with interest and service charges is
effected by the bank from the sale proceeds received from the
foreign purchaser. The Company receives service charge at
2} per cent (five per cent up to August 1977) on the f.0.b. value
of goods.

Under the scheme, the Company provided financial assist-
ance of Rs.11.54 lakhs to five exporters of Moradabad during
‘March 1976 to May 1980. Assistance under the scheme was dis-
continued (May 1980) as the bank insisted on security ([rom
the beneficiaries) which was not forthcoming.

The Management stated (January 1982) that the Company
has served a notice under Section 80 CPC (June 1980) and pro-
poses to file a civil suit against the bank.

In respect of one exporter to whom post-shipment financial
assistance (Rs.6.07 lakhs) was given by the Company during
March 1976 to July 1977, it was noticed that the bank allowed
the exporter to collect sale proceeds directly from the foreign
buyer (Rs.0.98 lakh in April 1977) and credited the sale pro-
ceeds to his account (Rs.1.89 lakhs between April 1976 to
December 1977) without any advice from the Company, though
irrevocable authority was given by the exporter to the bank for
utilising sale proceeds (realised by the bank on hls_s .bchalf) for
clearance of Company’s dues against him and crediting balance



71 1

amount to the party’s account on the advice of the Company.
This resulted in non-recovery of dues amounting to Rs.1.42
lakhs (principal : Rs.0.96 lakh and service charges : Rs.0.46
lakh) . Interest amounting to Rs.1.62 lakhs up to 31st March
1981 had also become due. The matter was taken up with the
bank in June 1980 (reasons for delay in taking action not on
record) ; recovery was awaited (March 1982) .

4.06.05. Assistance for purchase of machinery

The Board of Directors of the Company aporoved (October
1975) , a scheme to provide financial assistance (in collaboration
with a Nationalised bank) for purchase of machinery to brass-
ware artisans at Moradabad. Under the scheme, assistance up to
Rs.0.10 lakh (limited to 80 per cent of the cost of machinery)
was admissible to each artisan. Tn the first instance the Company
was to provide assistance and then approach the bank to sanction
the loan in favour of the party and to disburse the amount to the
Company. =Y

-2

The Company was to recover in advance a service charge of
21 per cent of the cost of machines from the artisans. TInterest
at the prevailing rates (charged by the bank on cash credit
accounts) was chargeable from the parties from the date of
release of assistance to the date of credit of the amount in Com-
pany's account by the bank.

The table below indicates the quantum of assistance given
under the scheme and recoveries there against up to 1980-81

Year Amount Amount ¥ 'Amount  Amount
disbursed reimbursed Y7 recovered outstand_mg
by the by the directly by (cumulative)

Company bank  the Company
(Rupees in lakhs)

Upto 1978-79 9.38 4.22 122 3.94

1979-80 6.35 0.69 0.22 9.38

1980-81 0.14 - 0.76 8.76
Total 15.87 4.91 2.02

Balance outstanding at the end of March 1982 was Rs.3.10
lakhs in respect of 48 parties to whom assistance was given up to



72

March 1980. The Management stated (January 1982) that some
of these cases might be accepted by the bank although efforts to

recover the dues (along with interest) directly from the parties
were already in progress.

4.06.06. Functional industrial estate

The Company approved (February 1976) the scheme of
establishing functional industrial estate of 5,000 working sheds
with attached residential accommodation. The State Govern-
ment released first instalment of loan of Rs. 10 lakhs in June 1976.
The Company entrusted preparation of feasibility report to
Pradeshiya Industrial and Investment Corporation of Uttar Pra-
desh Limited (PTCUP) in September 1976. which was received
in October 1980. The report was approved in May 1981 and it
was decided (Mayv 1981) to construct 250 sheds at a cost of
Rs.150 lakhs. The Company received second instalment of loan
of Rs.5 lakhs from Government in February 1981,

An expenditure of Rs.7.67 lakhs was incurred till March
1981 on interest on loan (Rs.1.28 lakhs). feasibility report
(Rs.0.25 lakh). land (Rs.6 lakhs) and other miscellaneous
expenditure (Rs.0.i4 lakh). The project is expected to be
completed by the end of 19835.

4.07. Accounting manual and internal audit

The Companv had not prepared any accounting manual
laying down detailed accounting procedures. Separate accounts
of activities undertaken by the Company were not maintained to
work out the cost-benefit analysis of each activity.

An internal audit cell was formed in Tune 1977 with an
Internal Audit Officer and one assistant. Statutory auditors in
their reports have emphasized that the Company’s internal audit
system was not commensurate with its size and business. The
Management stated (September 1981) that the question of
strengthening the internal audit wing was under active consi-
deration.

4.08. Loans and grants for specific purposes

In November 1980 the Company approached the State Gov-
ernment for allowing financial assistance to the brassware arti-
sans /units affected by the disturbances in the city :

(@) A loan of Rs.25 lakhs received for the purpose
(January 1981) from the State Government was intended



73 | Sl

for disbursement as loan carrying interest at 13.5 per cent
per annum with three and half per cent rebate for
timely repayment of loan instalments and payment of
interest, at the rate of Rs.2,500 each (two thirds in cash
and one third in the form of raw materials, tools and
plants) to 1000 units/artisans. The Company had releas-
ed (up to December 1981) Rs.18.78 lakhs to 751 units/
artisans in cash at the rate of Rs.2500 each. '

(b) The State Government released (January 1981) a
grant of Rs.8 lakhs to be paid as margin money (equi-
valent to 20 per cent of the cost of machinery or Rs.2,000
whichever is less) to the units affected in the disturbances
for purchase of machine by 150 units. A further amount
of Rs.1.50 lakhs was paid to the Company (as interest
subsidy) to compensate 75 per cent of the interest receiv-
able from 25 artisans/units on the value of goods which
could not be lifted by them and, therefore, blocked in
Company’s godowns during August to November 1980.

The above grants were utilised by the Company for setting off
in full, the amount of outstanding interest of Rs.3.20 lakhs (in-
cluding Rs.1.46 lakhs for the period prior to August 1980
and Rs.0.24 lakh being excess over 75 per cent of the interest
amount for the period from August to November 1980, which
were not admissible) service charges (Rs.0.49 lakh) and godown
rent (Rs.0.16 lakh). The Company did not pay any amount
as margin money. )

The approval of the State Government for utilising the
grants for purposes other than those mentioned in the Govern-
ment order, sought for during September 1981 was still awaited
(March 1982).

P &

4.09. Summing-up

(i) The Company was incorporated in February 1974 with
the object of developing brassware industry and assisting entre-
preneurs engaged in electroplated nickel silver small industries.
The main activities consist of procurement and marketing of
raw materials and finished goods, assistance to the artisans in the
industry, setting up of projects connccted.with the industry and
other developmental activities such as design developments, sur-



74

vey and data collection, providing training in production mana-
gement and documentation efc.

(if) Goods valuing Rs.1.48 lakhs purchased by the Com-
pany during 1976-77 to 1979-80 against export/domestic orders
were lying in stock (March 1982) due to cancellation of orders
by the parties.

(iii) The Company had not claimed export incentives
amounting to Rs.0.41 lakh on export sales made through the
UPEC up to August 1977. Export incentives (Rs.2.82 lakhs)
for the period from September 1977 to March 1981 were also
outstanding against UPEC.

(1v) The percentage of commission, discount and other
expenses on sale of goods in five UPEC showrooms was 24.1 in
1979-80 and 22.3 in 1980-81. Out of the five showrooms such
expenses in two showrooms of Lucknow were 39.1 per cent
during 1979-80 and 1980-81.

(v) The Company waived (April 1977) Rs.0.20 lakh in
respect of interest and service charges recoverable from an ex-
porter in expectation of getting more business ; no further busi-
ness was received from that exporter.

(vi) In contravention of the provisions of the agreements
with the parties the Company took responsibility for lodging the
claims for shortages in consignment and allowed credit to the
parties for full amount of claims for shortages. Out of claims of
Rs.5.42 lakhs lodged by the Company only one claim for
Rs.0.23 lakh (part of a claim for Rs.0.46 lakh) in respect of
one party had been finalised (January 1981) and balance claims
were still under pursuance.

(vii) Inadequate supervision over finance in Mirzapur
branch resulted in financial irregularities to the extent of Rs.36.63
lakhs (including shortages and embezzlements of Rs.11.95 lakhs) .

(viii) The Company’s investment (Rs.3.10 lakhs) in hire-
purchase of machinery procured for 48 parties was blocked as the
cases were yet to be accepted by the bank (March 1982) .

(ix) Out of grant of Rs. 3 lakhs received from the State Gov-
ernment to be paid to the parties as margin money for purchase
of machinery, Rs.2.35 lakhs were utilised towards interest charges
(Rs.1.70 lakhs) , service charges (Rs.0.49 lakh) and godown rent
(Rs.0.16 lakh) payable by the parties to the Company.

The above matters were reported to Government in October
1981 ; reply was awaited (January 1982).




= 4
-

SECTION V

OTHER GOVERNMENT COMPANIES
UTTAR PRADESH SMALL INDUSTRIES CORPORATION
LIMITED

5.01. Loss due to non-compliance of insurance provisions

"The Company entered into (August 1979) an agrecment with
a firm of Amritsar for supply of woollen carpet yarn to its Bhadohi
Depot. The material duly insured by the firm was despatched
(September/ October 1979) by road in 66 bales (6581 kgs ; value :
Rs.3.10 lakhs) . “L'he terms of insurance policy covered the risk

until delivery or expiry of 7 days from the time the goods reached
the destination, whichever was earlier.

The goods arrived at Bhadohi on 25th September 1979 (23
bales) and 20th October 1979 (38 bales) and were not removed
till 10th December 1979 when fire broke out in the godown of
the transporter. Twenty-one bales (2075 kgs ; value : Rs.0.98
lakh) of the yarn were damaged. On being requested (16ih
January 1980) by the Company to make good the loss the firn
rejected (March 1980) the claim on the ground that the
goods were not removed within the stipulated period of 7 days as
required under the insurance cover. - Thus, the Company had to
bear the loss. 'The Management/Government stated (June 1982)
that a civil suit had been filed against the supplier in the Civil
Court at Kanpur.

UTTAR PRADESH STATE SUGAR CORPORATION
LIMITED

Jarwal Road Unit .
5.02. Misappropriation of cash TRt

While reconciling (March 1981) the bank account as on
28th February 1981 with the statement furnished by the bankers
withdrawal of Rs.1,92,525.25 on 20th February 1981 not appear-
ing in the cash book, was noticed. Enquiry made (11th March
1981) by the General Manager revealed that the drawal was made
by an assistant accountant of the factory by obtaining a bank draft
in favour of firm of Lucknow against 3 fictitious bills for supply
of 102 drums of lubricating oil (19,615 litres) . The proceeds of
the bank draft were realised through a clearing account of a

bR o i 75



. -

76

private bank with a Nationalised bank. On the basis of the
report lodged (March 1981) by the Company, the Police scized
Rs.1.87 lakhs from the locker of the official (fixed deposit
receipts Rs.l lakh, bank current account Rs.0.79 lakh, savings
bank account Rs.2,200 and cash Rs.5,900) . The cash/docu-
ments seized had been deposited in the Court at Bahraich and
the official was under suspension since March 1981.

The reports of the General Manager (15th March 1981) and
internal audit (14th March 1981) disclosed that the fraudulent
drawal was faciliated by the General Manager signing in advance
blank debit advice forms and requisitions for obtaining bank
drafts (no cheques were being drawn for obtaining bank dralts) .
Such pre-signed advice/requisitions were used to be left by the
General Manager with the Chief Accountant of the factory.

The Management stated (May 1981) that this practice was
adopted in good faith to facilitate withdrawal from the bank
during the absence of the General Manager for official work.

It was further stated (November 1981) that in order to
exercise control on finances joint signature system had been intro-
duced in all units of the Company.

The matter was reported to the Government in October
1981 ; reply was awaited (May 1982) .

5.03. Extra expenditure on purchase of gunny bags

Up to 1979-80 the requirement of gunny bags for packing
sugar was met by the Company by making direct purchase from
manufacturers after inviting tenders in accordance with stores
purchase procedure laid down by the Company. During 1980-81
the Company placed three indents (31st January, 7th and 10th
February 1981) on Uttar Pradesh Co-operative Federation Limi-
ted (UPCF) to arrange for 6.88 lakh gunny bags for different
units of the Company ; the conditions, inter alia, were that
UPCF would invite tenders on behalf of the Company which
would be opened in the presence of an authorised officer of the
Company and the UPCF would pursue the despatches and charge
one per cent commission on the amount billed.

By deputing two officers to Calcutta, the UPCF placed orders
without inviting tenders (February 1981) for the entire quan-
tity at rates higher than the prevailing rates circulated by the
Gunny Trade Association on the dates of coverage. This re-



77

sulted in an extra expenditure of Rs.0.75 lakh (excluding sales
tax, excise duty and commission payable to UPCF).

The Management stated (May 1981) that the switchover
from direct purchases of gunny bags to purchases through UPCF

was resorted to as it had the expertise to handle purchases of
gunny bags.

The matter was reported to Management/Government in
October 1981 ; replies were awaited (May 1982).

5.04. Non-payment of purchase tax

Under Section 3-A of Uttar Pradesh Sugarcane (Purchase
Tax) Act, 1961, purchase tax on sugarcane is required to be paid
by the purchaser to Government before lifting sugar from the

factory for sale or consumption, failing which penalty up to 100
per cent is leviable.

During 1979-80 season the Burhwal unit of the Company
failed to pay the purchase tax amounting to Rs.2.86 lakhs due
on sugarcane before lifting sugar from the factory for which
penalty amounting to Rs.2.86 lakhs was imposed by the Assess-
ment Officer and the Collector of Taxes (August 1980) .

The Management stated (January 1982) that purchase tax
could not be paid in time due to financial difficulties and that an
appeal had been filed (May 1981) with the Cane Commissioner

for waiver of penalty which had not yet been decided (March
1982) .

The matter was reported to Government in October 1981 ;
reply was awaited (May 1982).

Nandganj Sihori Sugar Company Limited
5.05. Blocking-up of funds

In order to utilise the entire cane produced in the vicinity
of the factory (during its construction) a cane crusher was ins-
talled (March 1978) by the Company (cost : Rs.0.40 lakh) for
manufacture of gur. The crusher was used for only two months



78

and was lying idle since May 1978. In August 1979 the Com-
pany decided to auction the crusher but it could not be disposed

of (July 1981) in spite of two successive auctions (August and
September 1979) due to poor bids.

The Management stated (November 1981) that the motor
(value : Rs.0.10 lakh) had been utilised in the factory ; other
parts (value : Rs.0.30 lakh) of the crusher which were of no
use in the factory had been kept in store and action was being
taken for the auction of the crusher parts.

The matter was reported to Government in October 1981 ;
reply was awaited (May 1982).

ALLAHABAD MANDAL VIKAS NIGAM LIMITED
5.06. Marketing of firewood

To provide firewood to public in Kumbh Mela at Allahabad
(January and February 1977), the Company decided (October
1976) to open firewood shops in the Mela area. Six shops were
opened and a Manager (Fuel) was appointed (December 1976)
on contract basis on a consolidated salary of Rs.500 per month
without obtaining from him any security/fidelity bond.

The Company purchased 9,612 quintals of firewood for
Rs.1.90 lakhs and realised Rs.1.36 lakhs from the sale of the
entire quantity (up to September 1977) resulting in a loss of
Rs.0.54 lakh. The services of Manager (Fuel) were termi-
nated (February 1977) and it was decided (March 1977) not
to deal in firewood business in future. An unspent advance
of Rs.2,504 was not recovered from him.

The Management stated (June 1981) that efforts were being
made to recover the amount of Rs.2,504 from the ex-Manager
(Fuel). The reasons for the loss as analysed by the Board
(March 1977) were (i) hasty decision to carry out the business,
(ii) short receipt of fuel [supervised by the Manager (Fuel) ] and
driage and (iii) engagement of casual and inexperienced staff.

The matter was reported to Government in September 1981 ;
reply was awaited (May 1982).



79

UTTAR PRADESH PASCHIM KSHETRIYA VIKAS NIGAM
LIMITED

5.07. Delay in implementation of a project

On the basis of a feasibility report submitted (March 1977)
by a consultancy firin of Kanpur for the establishment of a spin-
ning mill at Bareilly for manufacture of yarn from cotton waste,
the Company decided (December 1977) to implement the pro-
ject. The project was estimated to cost Rs.12.94 lakhs (includ-
ing working capital of Rs.1.80 lakhs) , was to commence commer-
cial operation after 8 months from the date of implementation of
the project and to yield an operating profit of Rs.0.52 lakh,
Rs.1.74 lakhs and Rs.2.87 lakhs during the first, second and
third years respectively of commercial operation.

In July 1978, the construction of factory building was en-
trusted to U. P. Rajkiya Nirman Nigam Limited (UPRNN) at a
cost of Rs.5.34 lakhs. A sum of Rs.3.25 lakhs was paid to the
UPRNN (April to November 1979) but the work relating to
flooring of the production hall, electric wiring and finishing étc.
still remained to be done (December 1981). The work was held
up for want of specification of the foundation and placement posi-
tion of plant and machinery. Tenders for purchase of plant and
machinery (estimated cost : Rs.5.50 lakhs) called for and
received on four occasions (December 1978, December 1979.
March and June 1930) were rejected on the first 3 occasions for
different reasons, while the validity period of tenders expired on
the fourth occasion.

The Project Manager was already in position since Novem-
ber 1977 and a sum of Rs.1.25 lakhs (approximately) had been
paid as pay and allowances, etc., up to March 1982.

'The matter was reported to the Management/Government
in September 1981 ; replies were awaited (May 1982) .



CHAPTER II
STATUTORY CORPORATIONS
SECTION VI

Introduction
6.01. General

There were four Statutory Corporations as on $1st March
1981 :

— Uttar Pradesh State Electricity Board,

— Uttar Pradesh Financial Corporation,

— Uttar Pradesh State Warehousing Corporation, and

— Uttar Pradesh State Road Transport Corporation.

The accounts of Uttar Pradesh State Road Transport Cor-
poration for the years 1978-79 to 1980-81 were in arrears (March
1982) .

The position of arrears in the finalisation of accounts was
last brought to the notice of Government in May 1982. A synop-
tic statement showing the summarised financial results of the
Corporations based on the latest available accounts is given in
Appendix ‘B’

6.02. Uttar Pradesh State Electricity Board

The working results and operational performance of the
Uttar Pradesh State Electricity Board have been reviewed in
Section VII of this Report.

6.08. Uttar Pradesh Financial Corporation
6.03.01. Introduction

The Uttar Pradesh Financial Corporation was established on
1st November 1954 under Section 3 (1) of the State Financial
Corporations Act, 1951.

6.03.02. Paid-up capital

The paid-up capital of the Corporation as on 31Ist March
1981 was Rs.945.36 lakhs (State Government : Rs.457 .86 lakhs ;
IDBI : Rs.457 .86 lakhs; Others : Rs.29.64 lakhs) against the
paid-up capital ol Rs.745.00 lakhs (State Government :
Rs.407.86 lakhs; IDBI : Rs.307.50 lakhs; Others : Rs.29.64
lakhs) as on 31st March 1980. The State Government has released
during 1980-81 a further sum of Rs.27.32 lakhs towards share
money. Shares for this amount were allotted in August 1981 on
receip.t (July 1981) of matching contribution from IDBIL.

80



L

81

6.03.03. Guarantees

Government have guaranteed repayment of share capital of
R5.910.36 lakhs* (excluding special share capital of Rs.35 lakhs)
under Section 6 (1) of the State Financial Corporations Act, 1951
and payment of minimum dividend thereon at the rate of 3.5
per cent.  Subvention paid by Government (up to 1963-64) to-
wards the guaranteed dividend amounted to Rs.13.50 lakhs, whole
of which was outstanding for repayment as on 31st March 1981.
The table below indicates the details of other guarantees given by
Government for repayment of loans raised by the Corporation and
payment of interest thereon :

Particulars ~ Years of Amount  Amount outstanding as on 31st

guarantee guaranteed March 1981
Principal  Interest Total**
Bonds 1968-69 to (Rupees in lakhs)
1980-81 3425.21 3217.38 i 3217.38
Loan = 50.00 50.00 - £0.00

(secured by
¢d-hnc honds
issued ty the
Corporation of
the face value
of Rs. 305 lakhs
ruaranteed by

State Government)
3475.21 3267.38 o 3267.38

6.03.04. Financial position

The table below summarises the financial position of the Cor-
poration under the broad headings for the three years up to
1980-81

1978-79  1979-80  1980-81
(Rupees in lakhs)
Capital and liabilities

Paid-up capital 6,45.00  7,45.00 9,45.36
Share application money o, s 21.32
Reserve fund and other reserves and surplus  3,85.84 4,65.13 5,77.38
Borrowings
Bonds and debentures 23,37.38 27,22.38 32,17.38
Others 21,10.22 32,38.50  45,21.01
Subvention paid by the State Government 13.50 13.50 13.50
on account of dividend
Other liabilities and provisions 2,08.62  2,61.98 3,71.27
Total 57,00.56 74,46.49  96,73.22

*Figure as per Finin2 Accountsis Rs. 1202.14 lakhs; the difference is under reconciliation.
**Figures as per Finance Accountsare Rs. 2339.98 lakhsin respect of bondsand

Rs. 412,50 Jakhs in respect of loans. The difference is under reconciliation.



1978-79  1979-80 1980-81
(Rupees in lakhs)

Assets
Cash and bank balances 3,52.15  4,9545 4,81.43
Investment 30.10 32.57 32.68
Loans and advances 50,36.19  65,91.50 87,57.88
Net fixed assets 27.53 29.42 37.18
Dividend deficit account 13.50 13.50 13.50
Other assets 2,41.09 2,84.05 3,50.55
Total 57,00.56 74,46.49  96,73.22
Capital employed* 48,4471 6086.25  79,09.77
Net worth** 10,17.34  1156.63 15,36.56
Capital investud@ 52,98.00 68,45.83  89,63.90

6.03.05. Working resulis

The following table gives details of the working results of the
Corporation for the three years up to 1980-81

1978-79  1979-80  1980-81
(Rupees in lakhs)

Particulars
Income
Interest on loans and advances £ 4,70.07 55630 7.40.57
Other income 15.20 15.85 25.41
Total 48527  572.15 17,6598
Expenses
Interest on long-term loans 2,41.77 3,06.82  4,14.92
Other expenses 1,1588  1,32.52 1,76.92
Total 3,57.65  4,39.34  591.84
*Capital employsd represents the mean of the aggregate of opening and closing

balanees of paid up capital, bonds and debentures, borrowings and deposits.
*#Net worth represents paid-up capital plug reserves Jegs intangible assets,
@Capital invested represents paid-up capital plug long-term loans plus frec réserves,
£Interest accrued, but not taken into account ; Rs, 122,67 iakhs, Rs. 157.21 lakhs,
Rs. 233,37 lakhs for 1978-79, 1979-80 and 1930-81 respectively.



Particulars

Profit before tax
Provisions for tax

Other appropriations

Amount available for dividend

Dividend paid

Total return on capital employed

Total return on capital invested

Rate of return on :
—Capital employed
—Capital invested

83

1978-79

(R
1,27.62
47.08
62.89
17.65
17.63
3,69.39

3,69.39

7.6
7.0

6.03.06. Sanctions and disbursements of loans

1979-80  1980-81

upees in lakhs)
1,32.81 1.,74.14
51.57 67.48
59.37 79.91
21.87 26.75
21.93 26.75
4,39.63 5,89.06
4,39.63 5,89.06

(Per cent)

T2 7.4
6.4 6.6

The table below indicates the loan applications reccived,
loans sanctioned, amounts disbursed efc. during the three years

up to 1980-81 :

1979-80

1978-79
Particulars Num- Ameunt Num-
ber  (Rupees ber
in lakhs)
Applications
pending at
the beginning
of the year 181 721.36 163
Applications
received 1210 435037 4268
Total 1391 5071.73 4431
Applications
sanctioned 728 248477 2745
Applications
cancelled/
withdrawn/
rejected 500 160930 1349
Applications
pending
at the close
of the year 163 73021 337
Loans disbursed 427 1088.60 774f
Effective
commitments 5431.31

730.21

6239.00
6969.21

3320.02

2349.97

947.19

1668.18

6124.52

1980

Amount Num-
(Rupees ber
in lakhs)

337

5779
6116

4286

1474

Cumulative since

-81 inception

Amount Num- Amount

(Rupees ber (Rupees

in lakhs) in lakhs)

947,19

7286.89 18251% 39252.79
8234.08 18251 39252.79

4360.83 11854 21216.F€

2191.67 6239 14629.33

1265.01 356 1265.01

2499.37 5381 9710.20

7824,52 ., 15035.35

*Difference of 198 applications is under reconciliation.

£Figure as per Corporation’s account is 842,



; 1978-79
Particulars Num- Amount
ber (Rupees
in lakhs)
Amount outstanding ; 4316.15
at the close of the
year
Amount over due for
recovery
Principal 422,44
Interest 354.55
Principal and intercst
for which recovery
certificate issued/
suits filed 861.92
1638.91
Percentage of loans
disbursed to
effective commit-
ments 20,0
Percentage of default
to total lo2ns out-
standing 38.0

g4

Cumulative since

1979-80 1980-81 inception
Num- Amount Num- Amount Num- Amount
ber (Rupees ber (Rupees) ber (Rupees
in lakhs) in lakhs) in lakhs)
5749.04 7897.07 5o e
514.21 513.14 s we
418.66 316.68 _— ve
1246,52 1395.72 i
2179.39 2225.54
(Per cent)
27.2 31.9 64.6
379 28.2

6.04. Uttar Pradesh State Warehousing Corporation

6.04.01. Introduction

The Uttar Pradesh State Warehousing Corporation was
established in March 1958 under Section 28 (1) of the Agricul-

tural Produce (Development)

and

Warehousing  Act, 1956,

replaced by the Warchousing Corporations Act, 1962.

6.04.02. Paid-up capital

The paid-up capital of the State Warehousing Corporation

was Rs.336.50

Rs.166.25 lakhs)

lakhs (State Government : Rs.170.25 lakhs* ;
Central Warehousing Corpomtion

as on

31st March 1981 against the paid-up capital of Rs282.50 lakhs

(State Government : Rs.141.25 lakhs : Central

Warchousing

Corporation : Rs.141.25 lakhs) as on 31st March 1980.

*Figure as per the Pinance Accounts is Rs. 166,25 lakhs; the difference is under reconciliation.



85

6.04.03. Guarantees

The table below indicates the details of guarantees given by
Government for repayment of loans raised by the Corporation
and payment of interest thereon :
Particulars Years of Amount Amount outstanding as on

guarantee guaran- 31st March 1981
~ teed Principal Interest Total

(Rupees in lakhs)
State Bank of India 1977-78 350.00 350.00 .. 350.00
6.04.04. Financial position
The table below summarises the financial position of the

Corporation under broad headings for the three year§ up to
1980-81 :

1978-79 1979-80 1980-81
(Rupees in lakhs)

Liabilities :
Paid-up capital 2,42.50 2,82.50 3,36.50
Reserves and surplus 6.36.28 7,24.50 8,04.90
Borrowings 10,25.75 10,25.00 11,25.30
Trade dues and other current liabilities 1,36.63  2,61.81 2,70.00
Total 20,41.16  22,93.81 25,36.70
Assets
Gross block 12,22.71 15,54.54 18,39.44
Less : Depreciation 58.55 1.24.37 1,79.49
Net fixed assets 11,64.16  14,30.17 16,59.95
Capital works-in-progress 4,16.41 oo 60.41
Current assets, loans and advances 4,60.59  8,57.37 8,09.78
Miscellaneous expenditure o5 6.27 6.56
Total 20.41.16 22.93.81 25,36.70
Capital employed* 14,79.88 20,25.73 21,99.73
Capital invested 18,96.41 20.23.90 22,58.61

*Capitel employed represents the net fixed assets pus working earital,
@Capital investel represents paid-up capital p/us long term loans p/us free reserves.



86
6.04.05. Working results

The following table gives the details of the working results '

of the Corporation for the three years up to 1980-81 :

Rarticulars 1978-79  1979-80  1980-81
Income : (Rupees in lakhs)
Warehousing charges 4,81.93  4.89.61 4,88.54
Other income 11.83 12.50 11.56
Total 493,76 5,02.11  5,00.10
Expenses :
Establishment charges 1,10.72 1,33.23 1,57.75
Interest £ 43 88 79.74 81.68
Other expenses 1,90.69 1,76.01 1,57.10
Total 3,45.29 3,88.98 3,96.53
Profit before tax 1,48.47 1,13.13  1,03.57
Provisions for tax i s S
Other appropriations 132.50 90.31 81.10
Amount available for dividend£ 16.20 22.84 23.09
Dividend paid 16.20 22.60 23.08
Total return on :
—Capital employed 192.35 192.87 185.17
—~Capital invested 192.35 192.87 185.17
Rate of return on : (Per cent)
—Capital employed 13.0 9.5 8.4
—Capital invested 10.1 9.5 8.2

6.04.06. Operational performance
The following table gives the details of the storage capacity
created, capacity utilised and other information about the perfor-
mance of the Corporation for the three years up to 1980-81 :
Particulars 1978-79 1979-80  1980-81
Number of stations covered 139 139 142

Storage capacity created up to the end of
the year (tonnes in lakhs)

Owned 6.45 7.74 8.39
Hired 8.04 6.63 3.71
Total 14.49 14,37 12.10

Average capacity utilised during the year
(tonnes in lakhs) 14.61 14.43 11.71
Percentage of utilisation 100.8 100.4 96.8
Average revenue per tonne per year (Rupees) 33.80 34.80 42.70
Average expenses per tonne per year (Rupees) 23.63 2696  33.86

6.05.  Uttar Pradesh State Road Transport Corporation

The working results and operational  performance of the
Uttar Pradesh State Road Transport Corporation have been
reviewed in Section XIII of this Report.

£ncludes surplus from the previous year.

¥



SECTION VII
UTTAR PRADESH STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD
Introduction

7.01. General

The Uttar Pradesh State Electricity Board was established

on Ist April 1959 under Section 5 (1) of the Electricity (Supply)!
Act, 1948.

7.02. Capital

The capital requirements of the Board are provided in the
form of loans from the Government, the public, the banks and
other financial institutions.

The aggregate of long-term loans (including loans from Gov-
ernment) obtained by the Board was Rs.2425.28 crores at the
end of March 1981 and represented an increase of Rs.286.77
crores i.e. 13.4 per cent on the aggregate of long-term loans of
Rs.2138.51 crores at the end of the previous year. Details of
loans obtained from different sources and outstanding at the
close of the two years up to March 1981 were as follows :

Sources Amount outstanding Percentage
as on 31st March increase
1980 1981

(Rupees in crores)

State Government 1759.24  1968.06 11.9

Other sources 379.27 457.22 20.6
Total 2138.51 2425.28 13.4

7.03. Guarantees i

Government have guaranteed the repayment of loans raised
by the Board to the extent of Rs.448.77* crores and payment of
interest thereon. The amount of principal guaranteed and out-
standing as on 31st March 1981 was Rs.298.89* crores.

*Figures of guarantee and 2mount outstanding thereagainst as per Finance Accounts
are Rs. 461.25 croresand Rs. 299,09 crores respectively: differences are under reconcilia-
tion.

87



88
7.04. Financial position

The financial position of the Board at the close ot the three
years up to March 1981 is given in the following table :

Liabilities

Loans from Government

Other long-term loans (including bonds)]
Resérves and surplus

Current liabilities

Total
Assets
Gross fixed assets
Less : Depreciation
Net fixed assets
Capital work-in-progress
Current assets

Miscellaneous expenditure not yet written
off

Accumulated losses

Total

Capital employed@

Capital invested£

1978-79

1979-80

1980-81

(Rupees in crores)

1600.29  1759.24  1968.06*
303.08 379.27 457.22
80.38 89.49 147.97
175.40 324.46 444.63
2159.15  2552.46 3017.88
1238.65 1281.57 1819.24
198.04 198.29 198.35
1040.61  1083.28 1620.89
666.22 831.77 537.46
285.06 487.19 692.75
7.80 8.26 132
159.46 141.96 159.46
2159.15 255246  3017.88
1150.27 124601  1868.99
1983.75  2228.00 2573.25

_ *Figure as per Finance Accounts is Rs. 1936.20 crores. The difference is under recon-

ciliation.

@Capital employed represents net fixed assets (excluding capital work-in-progress) plus

working capital.

£Capital invested represents paid-up capital plys long-term loans plys free reserves.



89

7.05. Working results
The working results of the Board for the three years up to
March 1981 are summarised below :
1978-79 1979-80  1980-81
(Rupees in crores)

Revenue receipts 224.82 256.70 284.17

Subsidy from the State Government 5 101.00 144.57
Total 248 35770 42874

Revenue expenditure 508.38 215.48 262.5

Gross surplus for the year 16.44 142.22 166.47

Appropriations :

Interest on :

—Government loans ™ 95.91 105.39

—Other loans 21.91 27 33.24

Write-off of intangible assets D.96 1.10 1.27

22.87 124.72 40.40

Net surplus (--)/deficit(—) (—)6.43  (+)17.50 (+)26,07#

Total return on capital employed 15.48 141.12 165.20

Total return on capital invested 15.48 141.12 165.26

(Per cent)

Rate of return on :

—Capital employed 1.4 11.3 8.8

—Capital invested 0.8 6.3 6.4

As on 31st March 1981 the Board had a cumulative contin-
gent liability of Rs.446.26 crores as detailed below :

For the year Cumulative as
1980-81 on 31st March

1981
(Rupees in crores)
Interest on Government loans 37.23%* 371.40
Depreciation 38.07 74.86
Total 75.30 446.26

*The net surplus of Rs. 26.07 crores was utilised in repayment of loans from the State
Government.

**Includes a sum of Rs 28.24 crores on account of arrears of interest for the years
1959-60 to 1979-80,



)

7.06. Operational performance

-
The following table indicates the operational performance
of the Board for the three years up to 31st March 1981 :
Particulars 1978-79  1979-80  1980-81
Installed capacity (MW)
Thermal 1981.10  2173.10 2363.10
Hydel 1068.35  1068.35 1212.35
Others 12.50 12.50 12.50
Total 3061.95  3253.95 3587.95
Normal maximum demand(MW) 2000 2571 2955
(Mkwh) ¥
Power generated
Thermal 6441.701 6854.305 6733.661
Hydel 3682.547  3265.797  3456.510
Others 5.744 3.729 0.318
Total 10129.992 10123.831 10190.489
Less : Auxiliary consumption 760.912  804.752 876.778
Net power generated 9369.080 9319.079  9313.711
Power purchased 482.482  404.385 - 391.907
Total power available for sale 9851.562 9723.464  9705.618
Power sold—
Sold and billed 7915.659 7869.089  8119.123
Sold but not yet billed 93.437 13.402 44.850
Power supplied free 18.254 12.868 12.694
Total | 8027350  7895.350  8176.667
Transmission and distribution losses 1824.212 1828.105  1528.951
(per cent)
Load factor 299 276 31.4
Percentage of transmission and distribution 18.5 18.8 15.8
losses to total power nvailable for sale (Kwh)
Number of units generated per Kw of 3308 3111 2840

installed capacity



91 _
7.07. Th following table gives other details about the
working of the Board as at the end of the three years up to
31st March 1981 :

Particul~rs 1978-79 1979-80  1980-81

Villages/towns FElectrified 36621 38902 42697
(numbers)

Pump-sets/wells energised (numbers) 324177 361590 402753

Number of sub-stations 132 142 146

Transmission and distribution lines (kms)

High voltage 12876 14453 14533
Medium voltage 129182 Not Available 140502
Low voltage 92372 —Do.— 112876
Total 234430 s 267911

Connected load (MW) 4537.155% 4932.856* 5330.960*
Number of consumers 1923947 2081945 2154724
Number of employees 93000 88944 93641

The following table gives the details of power sold, revenue,

expenses and profit per KWH sold during the three years up to

1980-81 : 3

Units sold (Mkwh) 1978-79 1979-80  1980-81
Agriculture 2401.106 2529.226  2772+616
Industrial 3958.022 3515119  3428.584
Commercial 75.055 61.274 54.383
Domestic 807.361  963.835  1028.220
Others 692.369  812.503 848.014
Total 7933.913 7881.957 ° 8131.817
Revenue per kwh (paise) 28.33 45.38 52.72
Expenditure per kwh (paise)** 26.26 32.01 36.93
Profit per kwh (paise) 2.07 13.37 15.79
D e T I N DR O vty

interest on loans,



SECTION VIII

CASH MANAGEMENT
8.01. Introduction

Cash management involves projection of cash inflows/out-
flows and financing needs coupled with cash control. Effective
cash management aims at establishing a sound system of cash and
credit control and also helps indicating the probable cash position
so as to judge the need for additional borrowings or to invest sur-
plus funds with a view to earning interest.

The revenue of the Board is collected in 107 revenue divi-
sions and deposited in local banks in “branch receipt account”
of the units for transfer bi-weekly to main receipt account of the
Board at Lu~know. The units are not authorised to incur any
expenditure out of receipts. For expenditure, the units are
operating an expenditure account to which funds are transferred
by the Board’s Headquarters office from time to time on receipt
of requisition of funds from the units. Besides. collection of
revenue has also been entrusted to certain banks at Varanasi,
Lucknow, Allahabad and Agra which collect revenue against
bills issued by the Board and remit the amount weekly to the
Board’s main receint account at Lucknow.

Other receipts of the Board like loans raised from the State
Government, borrowings from financial institutions efc. are cre-
dited to Board’s main account at Lucknow.

The cash outflow of the Board comprises expenditure incur-
red on capital works. establishment, fuel, stores and stock, pur-
chase of power and is mainly incurred by divisions/projects. Pay-
ments for purchase of coal are made centrally.

8.02. Accounts with treasuries

The Board was having its banking operations with Govern-
ment treasuries but started banking arrangement of one-third of
its cash business with scheduled banks from May 1969. From
February 1978, it diverted its entire banking operations with
scheduled banks.

The cash balance of the Board with treasuries/banks and
remittances-in-transit as per the accounts for 1980-81 was
Rs.44,91.05 lakhs.

92



93

In September 1973 the units were instructed by the Board to
effiect transfer of the balances lying with the treasuries to the
credit of the Board as per records of the treasury and thereafter

reconcile the books of accounts of the Board with those of the
treasuries.

The transfers had not so far been effected (March
1982) .

8.03. Bank reconciliation

In October 1976, the units of the Board were instructed to
sabmit a statement of funds remitted from Lucknow to the units
and vice-versa, bank reconciliation statement (receipts and ex-
penditure account) alongwith copy of bank statement (in dupli-
cate) to the Board by 15th of the succeeding month. On the
basis of these statements, the reconciliation cell at the Board’s
Headquarters office was to carry out bank reconciliation of rece-
ipts and expenditure accounts with reference to the bank state-
ments received from the bank at Lucknow operated by the Head-
quarters office of the Board. It was noticed that reconciliation
for the period from January 1980 to July 1981 was in arrears
(June 1982). In the absence of timely reconciliation, failure

of the Banks in effecting timely transfer of funds remained un-
detected.

8.04. Cash budgeting

Prior to 1980-81, the Board had not prepared any cash bud-
get. A pro forma for requisition of funds was prescribed and
funds were allotted to the wunits on the basis of fortnightly
requirements intimated by them. Besides, demands were fre-
quently being received from the field offices through telegrams
and telex, which were also entertained and releases made.

8.05. (a) Delay in transfer of funds

In May 1969, the Board issued instructions to all its units
to maintain an account—"‘Uttar Pradesh State Electricity Board
Branch Receipt Account”—where all receipts from consumers on
account of power consumption, security deposits and miscellaneous
incomes were to be credited and available money to nearest rupee
was to be transferred to the Board’s Main Receipt Account at
Lucknow by telegraphic transfer.

Illustrative cases of abnormal delays noticed in test check
by Audit are listed below :

(i) There was a delay of 10 to 2,085 days in crediting



94

the funds received from branch receipt accounts of 13
banks to the Board’s main receipt account involving
Rs.1,081.84 lakhs during June 1969 to December 1976.
A claim of Rs.53.43 lakhs towards intcrest preferred with
the respective banks in September 1979 had no response.
Earlier the Law Cell of the Board and the State Govern-
ment were of the view (June 1977) that in the absence
of a provision enabling the Board to claim interest on
delayed remittances in the draft agreement between the
Board and the banks, the case was not sustainable in a
Court of Law. It was also felt by them that the claim
was time-barred.

(ii) In the case of delay in transfer of funds by 2 banks
(10 to 1823 days) during January 1977 to December 1979
involving a sum of Rs.435.68 lakhs, the extent of loss of
interest at the rate of 14 per cent per annum (paid on
cash credit) worked out to Rs.170.45 lakhs for which a
claim was lodged by the Board with the banks in August
1981. Further developments were awaited (March 1982).

(iii) Against a sum of Rs.l lakh remitted (October
1978) by a bank from Lucknow to its Dehradun branch,
a sum of Rs.0.10 lakh only was credited to the unit’s
expenditure account. The balance amount of Rs.0.90
lakh was, however, credited to the unit’s account at the
end of August 1980. The extent of loss on account of
interest at 14 per cent (the rate paid for cash credit)
worked out to Rs.0.23 lakh. Similarly, a sum of Rs.4.80
lakhs transferred to $ units by Lucknow branch of the
bank in January 1977 was not credited to the units’ ex-
penditure accounts (June 1982). In November 1981 it
was stated by the Board that the matter was under corres-
pondence with Bank. The loss of interest at the rate of
14 per cent per annum up to March 1982 works out to
Rs.3.53 lakhs.

(iv) During July 1977 to December 1979, a sum of
Rs.13.59 lakhs was short credited by a bank at Lucknow
out of the funds transferred by 42 units of the Board.
Out of this, a sum of Rs.1.69 lakhs short credited in

uly 1977 was credited in November 1981 and a sum of
Rs.3.01 lakhs short credited in June 1979 was credited
in July 1981. Tt was stated (December 1981) by the



95

Board that the balance of Rs.8.89 lakhs was under re-
conciliation. The extent of loss of interest at 14 per cent
worked out to Rs.5.27 lakhs (Rs.0.95 lakh on Rs,1.69
lakhs, Rs.0.46 lakh on Rs.3.01 lakhs and Rs.3.86 iakiis on
the balance up to March 1982). No claim of interest
was, however, lodged by the Board (June 1982). ;

(b) Non-crediting of funds in the main receipt account:.

A sum of Rs.58.68 lakhs transferred by 66 units of the Board
from February 1977 to December 1979 from branch receipt
accounts was not credited to the Board's main receipt account at
Lucknow (March 1982) by 2 banks. It was stated by the Board
(December 1981) that the position was under reconciliation.
The interest at 14 per cent per annum on the amount blocked
up to March 1982 worked out to Rs.12.23 lakhs.

(¢) Non-crediting of cash/cheques by the banks

A test check (May 1981) of bank statements of 8 units of
the Board revealed that a sum of Rs.18.60 lakhs remitted bet-
ween October 1975 and September 1980 was not credited by the
banks to the units’ accounts (March 1982). Besides blocking up
of the Board’s {unds with the banks, the Board also suffered a loss
of interest of Rs.1.63 lakhs at 14 per cent paid on cash credit.
It was stated (January 1982) by the Board that all the units had
been instructed (December 1981) to reconcile the old cases and
avoid recurrence of such cases in future.

~ (d) Deposits made by revenue authorities

In 15 units of the Board, a sum of Rs.19.27 lakhs realised
during January 1974 to August 1980 as arrears of land revenue
by the revenue authorities under Section 5 of Uttar Pradesh Gov-
ernment Electrical Undertakings (Dues Recovery) Act, 1958,
was deposited by them in the Government account as electricity
duty instead of in the Board’s receipt account in spite of clear
instructions by the Board. The matter was taken up by the
Board with the State Government from time to time but the
refund of the amount was still awaited (March 1982) .

8.06. Loan from Life Insurance Corporation of India

(@) The table below indicates the amount due for pz{};ipem
to Life Insurance Corporation of India (LIC) in respect of loans,
due dates of payment, dates on which the Board a_d'v'gsf:gl Eh_é bank



46
to credit the amount to the account of the LIC, actual dates of

transfer and additional interest claimed by LIC on aecount of
delay in transler of funds by the bank :

Amount Due Date  Actudl Delay  Additional interest claimed by

ducfor dateof on  dateof LIC
repay-  payment which transfer Forfeiture Compound Total
ment advice of rebate  interest
(Rupees sent for in
in lakhs) credit interest
: (Rupees in lakhs)
1500 13th 5th 27th 75 0.63 0.25 0.88

March March  May  days
1973 1973 1973
33.38 28th 27th 8th 11 0.11 0.08 0.19
July July August. days
1980 1980 1980

12.38 2lst Not 23rd 2 0.41 0.01 0.41
August available August cays
1980 1980
148

Out of Rs.1.48 lakhs claimeéd by LIC, the Board paid
Rs.0.88 lakh in November 1975 and preferred a counter claim
(May 1976) lor equivaiént amount against the defaulting bank.
In July 1981 Rs.0.88 lakh were refunded by the bank. No claim
tor loss of inter¢st (Rs.0.60 lakh) for delay in refund of Rs.0.856
lakh paid (67 months) was preferred by the Board (March 1952).

As regards the balance amount of Rs.0.60 lakh, the Board
approached (November 1980) LIC for waiver of the claim and
had also approached (November 1980) the defaulting bank for
refund of the amount claimed by LIC which was awaited (June
1982) .

(b) The Board obtained (28th January 1974) a loan of
Rs. 550 lakhs from LIC carrying interest at 9 per cent per annum :
interest was payable on Ist June and Ist December every year.
Against an interest of Rs.16.82 lakhs (28th January 1974 to
31st May 1974), the Board paid (November 1974) Rs.20.88
lakhs (28th January 1974 to 30th June 1974). The excess pay-
ment of Rs.4.06 lakhs was adjusted by the LIC against interest
payable on another loan after 527 days (10th November 1975) .
The loss of interest at the rate of 12} per cent (paid on cash
credit) on the excess amount paid works out to Rs.0.75 lakh.
The Board stated (June 1981) that excess payment to LIC was
made due to oversight. :



97 : ‘ s
8.07. Loan from Agricultural Finance Corporation Limited

Agreements for two loans of Rs.12 crores and Rs.18.20
croves for energisation of private tubewells and pumpsets entered
into by the Board with Agricultural Finance Corporation of India
(AFC) in April 1972 and September 1973 respectively provided
for a rebate of } a per cent per annum for repayment of principal
and payment of interest on or before the due dates. Even though
the principal and interest were paid within the due dates. rebate
admissible on interest paid was not deducted resulting in excess
payment of Rs.56.34 lakhs for the period from April 1972 to

April 1981; the claims for refund had not vet heen settled (March
1982).

8.08. Loan from banks

In view of the critical financial position of the Board. the
. term Joans of Rs.1609 lakhs obtained (1970-71) from 4 banks
could not be repaid as per repavment schedule. The banks
demanded (November 1975) higher rate of interest (6 per cent
above the bank rate subject to a minimum of 15 per cent) against
the originally agreed rate of interest (31 per cent above bank rate
subject to a minimum of 91 per cent) which was accepted by the
Board (February 1976). The liability of interest (Rs.766.04
lakhs) including additional liability (Rs.181.66 lakhs) on
account of increase in the rate of interest was discharged (April
1980) by the Board. As the Board did not pav the interest on
the due dates in some cases. as rescheduled, the banks decided
to charge compound interest. Further, the banks also applied the
enhanced rates of interest from Ist December 1978 (from 10 per
cent to 11 per cent) and from Ist June 1974 (from 11 per cent
to 13 per cent). The additional liability on these counts
amounted to Rs. 115,38 lakhs. The claims were not accepted by
the Board on the ground that the loan agreements did not con-
tain the condition of payment of compound interest and there
was dispute in the dates from which the enhanced rates of
jriterest were to be applied.

The Board stated (August 1981) that some of the banks had
referred the claim to their head offices.

8.09, Avoidable expenditure

(i) I test check of the records of Electricity Stores Divi-
shoms, Aern and Vacknow (Sepgepber 1881) It wis noticed they



98

against the bills of suppliers for Rs.1371.08 lakhs during 1980-81,

the total release of cash was Rs.1094.72 lakhs only. A sum of X
Rs.14.10 lakhs had to be paid as demurrage and wharfage during

this period due to delay in retirement of documents, on account

of non-availability of funds with the divisions.

(i1) In September 1980 Electricity Transmission Division,
Sultanpur paid Rs.3.77 lakhs (including Rs.1.08 lakhs recover-
ed trom the firm) as demurrage and wharfage on account of
delays ranging from 45 to 140 days in retiring the documents
(Rs.20.87 lakhs) of a firm of Bombay for supply of tower parts
of-400 KV Sultanpur-Azamgarh line, 220KV Sultanpur-Azamgarh
line and 220 KV Sultanpur-Gonda line due to non-availability of
funds in the division : but at the same time, the Board had re-
leased funds for retiring the documents of another firm for supply
of 1000 tonnes of tower members of various 132 KV lines, work
on which would be started in 1983-84. The material received in
March 1980 to May 1981 was lying in stores (March 1982).

8.10. Delays in realisation of cash

~ 8.10.1. An important aspect of cash management is to en-
sure prompt recovery of amounts due. The position of arrears
as per records of Chief Engineer (Commercial) at the close of the
three years up to 1980-81 is indicated below :

As on 31st March

1979 1980 1981
(Rupees in lakhs)
Domestic and commercial 11,54.71 13,84.67 14,26.92
Small and medium industries 9,24.88 11,26.08 12,25.75
Large and heavy power 8.83.85 8,20.44 11,77.23
Public Jight and water works 2,74.39 4,48.66 6,96.74
State tubewells 2,27.64 1,98.22 1,56.49
Private tubewells 22.45.15 25,2948 27,95.55
Railway traction 3.50 23.66 24.58
Private licensee 2,98.80 2,82.40 2,38.57
Municipal Board licensees 1,71.17 1,30.10 1,76.46
Extra State consumers 55.61 32,97 49.27
Board employees 32.36 45.06 40.11
Others 42.87 55.79 6.99

63,14.93 70,77.53 80,14.66

Note: As per annual accounts of the Board the figures were Rs. 6349.56 lakhs,
Rs. 7140,50 iakhsand Rs, 8231.71 lakhs as on 31st March 1979, 1980 and 198]
respectively. The differences werg under recongiliution. :



e |

r

“SFigares of 19308 ure proviglansl

a9 =

The Board decided (October 1977) that in view of adverse
financial condition. a vigorous drive might be launched for col-
lection of revenue and recovery of arrears. Again in the Annual
Financial Statement submitte! to the State Government for
the year 1980-81 the Board reiterated that arrears would be
brought down to one month’s sale of energy.

There was. however, increase in arrears during 1979-80 to
the extent of Rs.762.60 lakhs as compared to 1978-79 and to the
extent of Rs.937 .13 lakhs during 1980-81 as compared to 1979-80.
The percentage of arrears to sale of energy (Rs.275.24 crores)

was 29.1 during 1980-81* as against 28.5 in 1979-80 and 29.8
in 1978.79.

The age-wise analysis of the arrears was not available with
the Board although a mention was made in the Annual Financial
Statement for the year 1979-80 that a review of all old outstand-
ing cases would be made.

8.10.2. The number of defaulters in payment of electricity
dues in excess of Rs.5 lakhs at the end of March 1981 was 43 of
which one consumer each at Mirzapur (Rs.520.38 lakhs), Kan-
pur (Rs.124.88 lakhs), Gorakhpur (Rs.112.84 lakhs). Luck-
now (Rs.52.84 Ilakhs) and Bihar State Electricity Board
(Rs.28.35 lakhs) were heavily in default. Besides 56 local
bodies of the State had arrears of Rs.696.74 lakhs for supply of
power for street lights and canal and sewage pumping.

8.11. Assessment and collection of revenue

Some illustrative cases of default in assessment and collec-
tion of revenue are mentioned below

(i) Delay in billing

(a) While the Board bills light and fan consumers once in
two months. other consumers are billed monthly. In test check
(February 1980) of the records of 2 units (Varanasi Elec;ric
Supply Undertaking and Agra Electric Supply Undertaking) _of
the Board, 214 cases (private tubewell consumers : 12, industrial
consumers : 3 and light and fan consumers : 199) of non-billing
involving recovery of Rs.7.49 lakhs up to January 1980 were
noticed.  The reason for non-billing of light and fan consumers
of Agra Electrie §“pply Undertatking was non-feeding of “mastey

| p———

R T ——— e




100

information” (viz. name and address of the consumers. date of
connection, load and initial reading) to the computor.

(b) The meter of Ghaziabad Development Authority
(GDA) was burnt in January 1978. As per the Board’s existing
orders (October 1976) units to be billed in such cases should be
worked out on the basis of load, burning hours and multiplying
factor. No billing was, however, done up to December 1979.
Belated assessment was, however, made (July 1980) for a period
of 6 months from January 1980 as the consumer could be assessed
only for a maximum period of 6 months as stipulated in the above

order. The amouni not billed up to December 1979 worked out
to Rs.0.91 lakh.

(ii) Delay in application of revised tariff :

(@) As per standard form of agreements with large and heavy
power consumers. the Board can revise its tariff which shall be
effective from the date of its publication in the Gazeiie. Tt was
seen in test check (Mav 1980) that the agreements with 4 consu-
mers of Commercial Division, Ghaziabad had the unusual con-
dition of 3 months’ notice for change of rate. Due to this con-
dition the Board had to revise its rates from September 1979
instead of from June 1979 (when there was a ceneral revision
of tariffs) in respect of the 4 consumers, resulting in a loss of
revenue of Rs.1.25 lakhs,

(b)Y An agrecment entered into (Mav 1969) with a firm of
Ghaziabad for a power load of 1700 KW contained a condition of
twelve months' notice (instead of 5 months’) due to a typogra-
phical error (required to be served after initial period of supplv
for 5 vears). The division, however. served notice before 3
months for increase in the rates with effect from October 1974
which was objected to by the consumer and pavments were made
under protest. The arbitrator. to whom the matter was referred,
gave the award (Februarv 1979) in favour of the consumer argu-
ing that the required notice of 12 months was not given to the
consumer and directed the Board to refund Rs.4.72 lakhs being
the difference in the rates applicable to the consumer in May
1969 and those charged bv the Board after revision of rates. The

-Board decided (June 1979) not to contest the case and agreed
4o make refund, which was done in July (0 Sﬁpg@mber 1980 hy
making adjusument in the bills of the consumer, A Fur-_llm* clabim
of Re. 19,68 lakhs fromn Mav 1076 10 Sepiember 1879 had alio



1o

been referred (October 1979) to arbitration by the firm on the

same grounds ; the decision of the arbitrator was awaited (March
1982) .

(iii) Excess adjustment of interest on security deposit in con-
sumers’ bills

The Board instructed (October 1963) all its units to allow
interest at 3 per cent per annum on the security deposits of the
consumers. A unit of the Board at Kanpur (taken over on 16th
April 1964) allowed (1970-71 to 1977-78) interest to 53 consu-
mers at the rate of 6 to 8 per cent instead of 3 per cent per annuin

resulting in short realisation of revenue to the extent of Rs.1.43
Jakhs.

8.12. Sumining-up

(1) The cash balances lying in the treasuries at the time of
complete switch over of its banking operations from treasury to
banks had not been reconciled and got transferred to the credit
of the Board (March 1982).

(i1) The reconciliation of the transfer of balances from the
units to the Board’s main account at Lucknow was in arrears from
January 1980 to July 1981.

(iii) During June 1969 to December 1976, there was a delay
of 10 to 2,085 days in crediting the funds by the main branch of
the banks at Lucknow involving a sum of Rs.1081.84 lakhs trans-
ferred by the branches of the banks located at different places in
the State. A claim of interest of Rs.53.43 lakhs for the delays
up to December 1976 lodged with 13 banks in September 1979 was
not considered to be sustainable in a Court of Law by the Law Cell
of the Board and the State Government. However, a claim of
interest of Rs.170.45 lakhs for the delay in the transfer of funds
by 2 banks(10—1,828 days) involving Rs.453.68 lakhs was
lodged by the Board with the banks in August 1981, but the Tatest
developments were awaited (March 1982).

Rupees 4.80 lakhs transferred by Lucknow Branch of a bank
in January 1977 had not been credited to units’ accounts. The
loss of interest up to March 1982 worked out to Rs.3.53 lakhs.

iv) During July 1977 to December 1979, Rs.13.59 lakhs
transtgc::zed by 42g anits of the Board were credited _s.horr. by a bank
at Lucknow. Oub of this twe sums of Rs.8.01 lakhs and RS.ITGQ



102
lakhs were credited in July 1981 and November 1981 respectively

and the balance amount was under reconciliation. No claim of
interest (Rs.5.27 lakhs) was lodged.

(v) A sum of Rs.58.68 lakhs transferred by the units of
the Board during February 1977 to December 1979 was not cre-
dited to the main receipt account of the Board (March 1982).

1'1;::; loss of interest up to March 1982 worked out to Rs.12.23
s : R e

(vi) A sum of Rs.19.27 lakhs realised during January 1974
to August 1980 by the revenue authorities was incorrectly depo-
sited in Government account from time to time, and the tf;ins'fer
of that amount to the Board’s account was still awaited (March

1982) .

(vil) During March 1973 to August 1980, the bank was
advised to pay Rs.60.76 lakhs to Life Insurance Corporation of
India (LIC); but the amount was paid late by the bank resulting
in avoidable payment of additional interest of Rs.1.48 lakhs to
LIC (including Rs.0.60 lakh remaining unpaid). In July 1981,
a sum of Rs.0.88 lakh was refunded by the defaulting bank.

(viii) Against the loans of Rs.12 crores and Rs.13.20
crores obtained from AFC in April 1972 and September 1973
respectively, the Board refunded the principal and interest within
due dates without claiming the benefit of rebate in the rate of
interest admissible (Rs.56.34 lakhs during April 1972 to April
1981) . The claim for refund of the rebate had not yet been
settled (March 1982) . :

(ix) Due to critical financial position of the Board, a term
loan of Rs.1609 lakhs obtained by the Board from 4 banks during
1970-71 could not be repaid as per repayment schedule. Re-
scheduling of the payment of the loans was approved by the Board
(February 1976) involving an additional interestt liability of
Rs.184.66 lakhs (paid in April 1980). The banks had, how-
ever, demanded a further sum of Rs.115.33 lakhs from the Board
on account of calculation of interest at compound rate etc.

(x) The Board had not planned its purchases according to
the anticipated availability of cash resources. During 1980-81
due to paucity of funds, two units had to pay Rs.14.10 lakhs
towards demurrage /wharfage to the Railways. In another unit,
documents of tower parts of transmission lines already in hand
~ were not retired in time resulting in avoidable payment of Rs.2.69

lakhs towards demurrage/wharfage. -

>



Y

103
(xi) The amount recoverable from sundry debtors incrcas-
ed from Rs.6314.93 lakhs as on 31st March 1978 to Rs.7077.53
lakhs as on 31st March 1979 and to Rs.8014.66 lakhs as on 31st
March 1981. The year-wise break-up of debts was not available.
The matter was reported to the Board /Government in Nov-
ember 1981 ; replies were awaited (June 1982).



SECTION IX
ALLAHABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY UNDERTAKING
9.01. Introduction

_In September 1964 the State Electricity Board took over the
busmc§s of a licensee firm at Allahabad and Lucknow, which was
supp}ymg energy and maintaining distribution lines within the
municipal and cantonment limits of these cities and formed
Allahabad Electric Supply Undertaking (AESU), Allahabad and
Lucknow Electric Supply Undertaking (LESU), Lucknow.

9.02. Activities

The main activities of AESU are, distribution and main-
tenance of electric supply in the town, giving service connections
to new consumers, construction/strengthening of lines and sub-
stations for regular supply, installation and periodical testing ol
meters, billing of consumers and realisation ol revenue within
the municipal and cantonment limits of Allahabad. It had also

been generating electricity in its thermal power house at Allaha-
bad (up to May 1979) .

Generation

The Board had been operating three units of 4 MW each
taken over from the ex-licensce, up to 2nd May 1979 when thie
Station was closed down as per decision taken by the Board after
reviewing the performance of the power station, to retire the
plant. The plant (value : Rs.23.06 lakhs) had not been dis-
posed of (June 1982).

The following points were noticed in audit :

(i) Against the instailed generating capacity of 70.08
Mkwh, the actual generation was 24.99 Mkwh in 1976-77,
23.81 Mkwh in 1977-78 and 8 Mkwh in 1978-79 and the
percentage of generation to derated installed capacity
(8 MW) declined (rom 35.7 in 1976-77 to 33.3 in 1977-78
and to 11.4 in 1978-79. The low capacity utilisation ol
the power station was due to excessive outages which on
an average were 5654 hours in 1976-77, 3816 hours in
1977-78 and 5823 hours in 1978-79 against available 8760
hours in each year. Further, actual time taken for over-
haul of the machines ranged from 2355 hours (January

104 |

¥



105

to _;\hfay 1979) to 8242 hours (February 1976 to February
1977) as against 1008 hours for annual overhaul recotit-
mended (May 1974) by the Chief Engineer (Generation) .
(i) Major overhauling of the plant was not done dur-
ing the six years (from 1973-74 to 1978-79) though re-
quired once in every three years.

' (1ii) The difference in the weight of coal as indicated
in the railway despatch documents (on the basis of which
payments were made to supplier) and the quantity
actually received in the power station was charged to con-
sumption without any investivation. The quantity short
received (value : Rs.0.80 lakh) during the three vears up
to 1978-79 was, 23 tonnes, 422 tonnes and 454 tonnes res-
pectively. The percentage of transit shortages varied from
0.1 in 1976-77 to 1.3 in 1977-78 and to $.21 in 1978-79.
The reasons for heavy shortages in 1977-78 and 1978-79
were not investigated (June 1982) . '

(iv) (a) The Technical Committee* on Power recom-
mended (December 1972) that in large size power stations
there should be around 4 employees per MW of installed
capacity. On this basis, the number of persons required
for the unit worked out to 32. The actual number of
workers ranged from 334 to 348 during the three years up

* to 1978-79.

(b) Against the statutory provision that overtime put

e in by a worker should not exceed 50 hours in a quarter, the

actual overtime put in by the workers ranged up to 580
hours in a quarter. The unit had paid on an average
Rs.3 lakhs per annum towards overtime allowance to work-
ers during the three vears up to 1978-79.

9.03. Revenue collection

Under the existing arrangement the consumer could, at his

v option, make payment of a bill by cheque which was treated as

cash and posted in the cash book and consumers’ ledeer. Tt was,
however, noticed that in the cases where cheques were dishonoured
by banks, the entries required to be made in the consumers’
ledger were not made. The following table indicates year-wise

position of such amounts outstanding from consumers as on 31st
March 1981

*Appointed by State Government in March 1972 for suggesting ways and means for impro.

vement in the efficiency of the Board.



106

Year Number of Amount

cheques outstan-
dishonoured ding

(Rupees

in lakhs)
1977-78 8 0.15
1978-79 23 0.36
1979-80 46 0.82
1980-81 123 1.27
Total 200 2.60

The Undertaking had not taken effective steps to recover
the amount from consumers by disconnecting their supplies and/
or re-issue of demand notices (June 1982).

9.04. Revenue arrears i

The table below indicates the position of revenue arrears at
the close of the three years up to 1980-81

Year Revenue Amount of Percentage
realised arrears at  of arrear
during the the end of to revenue
year the year realised
(Rupees in lakhs)
1978-79 474.62 33.70 7.1
1979-80 542.86 49.82 9.2
1980-81 562.68 92.05 16.2

The large accumulation of arrears was due to:

(1) non-payment of bills by consumers because of in-
correct meter reading and furnishing of cumulative bills ;

(11) difficulties in disconnecting essential services for
non-payment in case of Government installations, street
lighting and important heavy power consumers ; and

(iii) failure to promptly disconnect the supplies of
consumers who failed to pay bills in time,




107

The category-wise break-up of arrears at the close of the
three years up to 1980-81 was as under

Category Outstanding arrears as on 31st March
1979 1980 1981
(Rupees in lakhs)

Domestic, commercial and small power 9.10 20.07 19.76
Medium power 0.72 1.92 0.98
Large and heavy power 10.43 6.99 33.15
Agricultural power 1.21 1.45 1.19
Public lighting 0.96 1.13 35.09
Water works and sewage 11.28 18.26 1.88
Total 33.70 49.82 92.05

Periodical review of old cases was not made for taking timely
action before dues became time-barred/irrecoverable. No action
had so far been (June 1982) initiated to ascertain the amount
that had become time-barredirrecoverable.

(a) Disconnection of supply

With a view to minimising arrears, a notice of disconnection
is required to be issued to consumers alongwith the bill requir-
ing payment within seven days of the expiry of due date for pay-
ment of bills failing which their supply was liable to be discon-
nected.

During test check (June 1981) in audit of power consumers,
it was noticed that arrears against 137 power consumers who
failed to pay 1 to 35 monthly bills but where supplies were not
disconnected worked out to Rs.12.46 lakhs as on 31st March
1981. The position of defaulting consumers due for disconnec-
tion during 1980-81 and supplies actually disconnected is given
below
Defaulting consumers due for disconnection as on 3lst

March 1980 . . _ 11,080
Defaulting consumers due for disconnection during the

year 1980-81 14,134

Total 25214

Supplies disconnected ) 4,150

Defaulting consumers who paid their dues after 2-10
months but before disconnection 7,773
11,923

Balance not disconnected 13,291



108

The cases of defaulting consumers were not reviewed
periodically and disconnection notices issued in time. v
(b) Dues against disconnected consumers

Arrears against the consumers where supplies remained dis-
connected for more than six months due to default

in payment,
were withdrawn from consumers’

accounts for separate pursuance.
The arrears in respect of 672 such cases (Rs.8.22 lakhs) with-
drawn and transferred to inoperative accounts were outstanding
without anv recovery proceedings. The vear-wise hr(‘:ik-up of
amount outstanding acainst disconnected supplies as on 31st
‘II IE]\‘] - l \"] I r
Narch [ IS Indicated below

Number of Dues

Year consumers outstanding

(Rupees

in lakhs)
1970-71 to 1975-76 60 0.09

1976-77 91 0.40 T

1977-78 255 3.11
1978-79 160 2.42
1979-80 58 1.11
1980-81 48 1.09
Tota] 672 8.22

These disconnected consumers were not served with demand
notices for recovery of dues after adjusting their security (June
1982) .

(¢) Issue of demand notices

Unpaid clectricity dues are recoverable as arrears of land
revenue provided a demand notice is issued to the consumer. It
was noticed that steps against consumers in default were not
taken immediately after the first default. The following table
indicates the position of issue of demand notices and recovery of
the amount thereagainst for the three vears up to March 1981 :

1978-79 1979-80 1980-81
Number of consumers due for issue 9,600 33.838 31,929
of demand notices as at the close of
the year
Demand notices actually issued 645 484 1,459
during the year
Cases in which recovery was made 77 42 207
during the year
Cases in which recovery was awaited 568 442 1,252
at the close of the year i
’ (29.70)+ (31.38)*  (22.35)*

—_— S

*Figures in brackets indicate amounts inlakhs of rupces,




109

The main reasons for slow pace of issue of notices were, delayed
disconnection of the services of the consumers in default and
delayed determination of the final amount due from such con-
sumers for issue of notices.

(d) Issue of recovery certificates

In case of failure to pay the dues against demand notices
issued, recovery certificates are to be issued to the Collector for
realisation of dues as arrears of land revenue. The following
table indicates the position regarding issue of recovery certificates
and realisation of amounts thtereagainst :

1978-79 1979-80 1980-81
Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount
of (Rupees of  (Rupees of  (Rupees

consu- in con- in con- in

mers lakhs)  sumers lakhs) sumers lakhs)

Certificates issued for 419  17.90 776 37.10 515 35.36
recovery up to the
year including out-
standings of earlier
years

Recovery made during 85 1.74 116 1.05 30 19.00
the year

Recovery certificates 86 2.18 317  12.00 66 1.19
returned without reali-
sation

Recovery certificates 248 1398 343 24.05 419 135.17
pending at the close of
the year

Dues amounting to Rs.15.37 lakhs were declared (April
1978 to March 1981) irrecoverable by the Revenue authorities
who returned 469 certilicates to the Undertaking without any
recovery. The reasons given by the Revenue authorities for non-
recovery were that whereabouts of the consumers were not known
or they had no assets from which recoveries could be effected.

9.05. Inventory control

(a) (1) Annual purchase estimates were not prepared.



110
The value of inventory holding had increased during the three
years up to 1950-81 as shown below :

1978-79  1979-80 1980-81
(Rupees in- lakhs)

Value of opening stock of stores 33.54 27.26 30.07
Purchases during the year 72.17 70.68 97.65
Stores available for consumption 105.71 97.94 127.73
Consumption 78.45 67.87 90.18
Closing stock 27.26: 30.07 37.55

(i) Consumption statements showing the quantitative
details of different materials issued from time to time on works
vis-a-vis the quantity actually required and consumed and the
balance returned 1o stores, if any, were not being prepared for
identification of excessive issues.

(iii) Annual physical verification of stores was not carried
out since March 1976.

(iv) Maximum, minimum and re-ordering levels of stock
were not fixed.

(v) Materials were not categorised into critical and non-
critical or fast and slow moving items.

(b) Surplus and obsolete stores

Inventory at the end of March 1981 included stores valued
at Rs.1.60 lakhs declared unserviceable/surplus. For want of
complete stocking, exhaustive list of surplus materials lying
with the Undertaking could not be prepared and circulated /noti-
fied to other power houses/divisions for utilisation (June 1982).

(¢) Damage of cable drums

The Undertaking received (January-February 1977) supply
of 6.48 km (value : Rs.6.35 lakhs), 3 core 240 sq mm cables
against supply order issued  (October 1976) by the
Stores Procurement Circle, Lucknow. At the time of lay-
ing the cables in March 1979, the cable drums were found to havc
been damaged during prolonged storage in open stores yard.s
and required rewinding in new conductor drums. An expendi-
ture of Rs.0.37 lakh was incurred on fabrication and rewinding
in new drums between March 1979—September 1980.

9.06. Construction activities

The Undertaking has a construction unit entrusted with new
works of construction /extension of lines and sub-stations and pro-
viding service connections to consumers. The value of work done
during the three years up to 1980-81 was far less than the targets.

v



' 111

Y The percentage of establishment expenditure to cost of work done
exceeded the norm of 15 per cemt provided in the budgets. as
indicated below ;

Year Budgeted Actual Fstablishment Percentage
expenditure expenditure expenditure of estab-1
on works  on works lishment}
expendi-
ture to
works ex-
penditure
(Rupees in lakhs)
1978-79 ae 39.85 9.35 23.5
1979-80 120.55 46.98 13.6( 28.9
2 1980-81 72,12 60.22 14.89 24.7

The unit undertakes deposit works of the industrial and
large power consumers on the basis of cost plus 15 per cent. Due
to high cost of establishment charges, the short recovery in respect
of deposit works valuing Rs.33.53 lakhs executed during the
three years up to 1980-81 worked out to Rs.3.95 lakhs.

0.07. Work orders ' =

Work orders of the value of Rs.6.10 lakhs in respect of 66
works were issued in 1980-81. These were placed on the basis
of limired quotations without analysing reasonabilitv of rates.

Some work orders were placed by splitting up the works and
open tenders for consolidated annual requirement for work, as
required under the orders of the Board, were not floated for
items exceeding Rs.10,000 in value as indicated below :

Name of work Period Number Amount
of work (Rupees
orders  in lakhs)

placed
Laving of 33 KV cable June to December 1980 4 - 0.37
Painting of supports July to October 1980 6 0.57
Boring of pipes and cons-  August to November 1980 5 0.38

truction of platform

In February 1931, the Superintending Engineer banned the
issue of work orders without his prior approval.

LI, H



112
9.08. Advance payments to firms

The Undertaking made 100 per cent advance payments
(Rs.0.45 lakh) to 24 firms during October 1974 to March 1981
for supply of materials on the basis of their pro forma bills against
which supplies were awaited (June 1982).

9.09. Non-acceptance of debits for transfer of materials

Fifty-four advices of transfer debits (ATDs) for Rs.0.61 lakh
issued by the Undertaking in respect of material transferred to
other divisions during 1968-69 to 1980-81 were not accepted by
the receiving divisions (June 1982).

Even the supporting receipted challans indicating acceptance
of materials by the receiving divisions were not available with the
Undertaking in respect of 24 cases in which materials worth
Rs.0.43 lakh were issued during 1968-69 to 1972-73. These
included two ATDs, for issue of materials to Rihand Hydel
Nivision, Allahabad in Aueust 1968 (Rs.0.12 lakh) and for mate-
rials transferred to TIvdel Plant Division, Kasimpur (Aligarh)
in Tune 1971 (Rs0.16 lakh) in respect of which details of
materials transferred were not available as no copies of the bills
initially issned were on record. The Undertakine had not taken
anv action (Tune 1981) to locate the receints and aceount for
the materials by the receiving divisions or fix responsibility  for
possible Toss.

9.10. Summing-up

(i The operation of the generating station was stopped in
AMav 1079 - the plant (vaiue : Rs.25%.06 lakhs) had not been dies-
posed of (Tune 1982).

(i) Aenainet the statutorv provision that overtime but in by
2 worker should not exceed 50 hours in a auarter the actual over-
time put in be the workers raneed up to 580 hours in 2 quarter.

i) Tn 200 cases involvine Rs2.60 laths where cheaues
received from consumers were dishonoured durine 1077-78 to
1080-81. no action had been taken to recover the amount by
disconnecting their supplies and /or reissue of demand notices.

(iv) The revenuee arrears increased from Rs.33.70 lakhs in
107279 to R< 40 R Takhs in 1979-80 and to Rs 07 N/ Takhs In
109081 Ace-wise break-up of arrears had not heen kent and
consequently no periodical review of old cases. had been done
1o ensure that dues did not become time-barred and irrecoverabie.



113
(v) A sum of Rs.8.22 lakhs which was recoverable from 672

consumers had been transferred to inoperative account for sepa-

rate pursuance. No action had been taken for recovery of this
amount.

(vi) Against demand notices (2588 cases) issued during the
three years up to 1930-81 the Undertaking had recovered dues

(326 cases) during that period. As on 31st March 1981 recovery
of Rs.22.35 lakhs (1252 cases) was awaited.

(vii) Recovery certificates (469 consumers) for Rs.15.37
lakhs were roturned by the Revenue Department (April 1978 to
March 1981) because either the consumers were not traceable or
they had no assets.

The matter was reported to the Board/Government in
October 1981 ; replies were awaited (June 1982).



SECTION X
CIVIL. WORKS OF OBRA THERMAL PROJECT
10.01. Introduction

Alter the formation ol the State Electricity Board in April
1959, the civil works ol the Board were executed by the Irriga-
tion Department ot the State Government till April 1967 when
civil construction works of the thermal power projects were taken
over by the Board ; civil works of hydro-electric projects continue
to be executed by the Irrigation Department.

10.02.  Organisational set-up

The civil works organisation is under the overall charge of
Member (Generation). The civil works relating to construc-
tion of thermal power stations are executed by the Project Super-
intending Engineers (Civil) under the administrative controi of
General Manager/ Additional Chief Engineers posted at projects
while construction of residential colonies, sub-stations and other
facilities (hospitals, canteens. hostels, eic. at projects and in the
field is undertaken by civil maintenance divisions under the super-
vision of Superintending Engineers attached to the respective
Zonal Chief Engineers. The repairs and maintenance work of
power stations (hydel and thermal), colonies, sub-stations etc.
is done by the maintenance divisions under the charge of the
Superintending Engineers.

Certain aspects of civil construction works of the Obra Ther-
mal Power Station (Stages I and III) are discussed in the follow-

ing paragraphs :
10.08. Civii Works of Obra Thermal Power Extension Project
(Stages II and I1I)

10.03.01. To meet the increasing demand for power in
the State, the Board proposed in 1970 to increase the capacity of
Obra Thermal Power Station from 550 MW to 1550 MW by
adding five units of 200 MW each in two stages (three units %n
stage IT and two units in stage I1I) . On the basis of prices prevail-
ing in 1969-70. two estimates for Rs.14.31 crores on civil works
were approved by the Government of India in June 1972. The
estimates were revised (October 1976) to Rs.43.04 crores due to
(i) increase in price of construction materials (Rs.836 lakhs) ,

114



115

(1) increase in wages (Rs.10 lakhs), (iii) inadequate provision
in the original estimate (Rs.170 lakhs), and (iv) additional faci-
lities (Rs.1857 lakhs). The revised estimates have not been
approved by the Board (March 1982). The following table
gives the details of original estimates and the revised estimates
under broad sub-heads and the expenditure incurred thereagainst
up to March 1981 :

Cost as per
Original Revised Actual
Particulars of civil works estimate estimate expenditure
(June (October up to
1972) 1976) March
1981
(Rupees in lakhs)
Survey and land 7.50 46.00 14.35
Power station and auxiliary buildings 925.00 1336.00 1830.22
including steel structures
Ash handling and fuel oil system 111.50 280.00 157.70
Cooling water system 100.00 474.00 572.88
400 KV switchyard 60.00 95.00 121.35
Coal handling system 60.00 210.00 377.66
Water treatment plant 20.00 , 15.00 43.13
Miscellaneous works like temporary
sheds, pre-assembly yard, forest
clearing, drainage, roads, efc. . 147.04 288.00 ¥ 438.65
Marshalling yard - 450.00 560.76
Cooling towers o 1900.00
Baffle wall e 150.00 10.64

143104 430400  4127.34

The work contracts which were awarded between October
1974 and November 1975 were scheduled to be completed bet-
ween February 1975 and November 1977. Works like cooling
towers (Rs.900 lakhs), pre-assembly yard (Rs95 lakhs) and other
miscellaneous works (Rs.20 lakhs) had not been taken up for
execution (March 1982). Against the estimated expenditure oi
Rs.3289 lakhs for the remaining items of works the actual expen-
diture incurred amounted to Rs.4127.34 lakhs (March 1981).
Besides, the construction divisions of the Obra Thermal Power



116

Project estimated (October 1980) a further expenditure of about
Rs.900 lakhs on marshalling yard (Rs.400 lakhs), office build-
ing (Rs.100 lakhs) and other minor works including residual
payments on works-in-progress (Rs.400 lakhs). The increase in
cost of various items of works indicates that even the revised esti-
mate proved to be unrealistic.

10.03.02. The civil works could not be completed as sche-
duled and the delays ranged [rom one to five years.

Delay in completion of civil works was due to (i) late receipt
of working drawings [rom the consultants, (ii) delay in release
of work sites by the other contracting agencies working in the
same area to enable other contractors to take up their work in
the limited space available, and (iii) addition in the scope of
work efc. Besides, the delay in completion of civil works led to
late starting of electrical and mechanical works (like cable laying,
instrumentation works, structural work in switchyard etc.) and
consequently resuited in delayed commissioning of generating sets
of the power stations as under :

Unit number As per original As per revised Actual date of
estimate estimate commissioning
(June 1972) (October 1976)
1 June 1976 June 1977 December 1977
I March 1977 March 1978 January 1979
I December 1977 March 1979 January 1980
v s March 1979 March 1981
Vv % December ‘1979 March 1982

The delay in completion also resulted in increased payments
to contractors executing civil works on account of escalation in
wages and cost of materials like steel and cement. The increase
in cost due to escalation during the extended period of contract
amounted to Rs.156.96 lakhs as indicated below :

Description Period of completion Escala- Increase Total
tion in cost
Scheduled  Actual payments of
for wages materials
(Rupees in lakhs)

Civil works for foun-  February Fluly .92 25.82 33.54
dation and super- 1975 1980
structure of boilers
‘and 'generators, bun-
kers erc.



117

Description Period of completion  Fscala- Increase Tolal
tion in cost
tcheduled Actual  payments of
for wag s materials
(Rupees in lakhs)
Structural work in mis- April March 49.69 12.00 61.69
cellaneous  buildings, 1975 1980
roads, trenches efc. and and i
June June
1977 1980
Coal han ling system December July 19.12 19.71 28.83
includin . chimney 1975 and 1978 and
August January
-1976 - 1980
Cooling water system  May February 4.14 Not 4.14
1979 1980 available
Pressure c~nduit and March March 5.43 3.33 8.76
. seal well 1977 1980 :
76.10 60.86  136.96

10.03.03.  Planning and co-ordination

The Board appointed a firm of consultants (November 1973)
at a fee of Rs.322 lakhs for preparation of tender documents and
draft specifications for works. procurement of materials, tender
evaluation efc., technical guidance at site to contractors, furnish-
ing the basic and detained design and engineering in respect of
imter-communication system and overall co-ordination of project
for timely completion of the works etc.

10.03.04. Award of contracts of civil works ¥ A
10.03.04.01.

any

Buildings and foundations

Tenders for civil works divided into eight groups for Obra
Thermal Power Project Stages IT and IIT were invited by thc
Board in August 1974. On grounds of urgency. before the ten-
ders could be finalised, the work relating to coal handling system
(Groun B) was awarded in February 1975 to Bridge and Rool
Company Limited (BRC), the lowest tenderer, for Rs.144.21
lakhs (February 1975). Fresh tenders were invited in February
1975 (reasons not on record) for other civil works (seven groups) .
Three groups of works were awarded to parties other than the



118

lowest tenderers as detailed below :

Description of work
group

Civil works in pressure
conduit of cooling

water system (C)

Power channels and
works
connected with cool~
system

other allied

ing water
but not connected

with (C) above—(D)

Water treatment plant

(E)
Switchyard area (F)

Fuel oil area (G)

Miscellaneous works (H)

Withdrawal of work

Evaluated Value at

value of  which
works work
was
awarded

(Rupees in lakhs)

153.49 163.54

219.21 227.13
47.35 47.91
47.06 47.06
47.87 47.87
40.92 40.92

Name of Name of Addi-

the firm
which
quoted
lowest
rate

the firm  tional
to whom payment
work allowed
was in
awarded awarding
the
work at
higher
Tate
(Rupees
in lakhs)
Uttar ! 10.05
Pradesh
Rajkiva
Nirman
Nigam
Limited
Ditto , 792
Ditto 0.56
M
Uttar
Pradesh
Rajkiya
Nirman
Nigam
Limited
Ditto

As the progress of works awarded to UPRNN (Group C, E)
was not satisfactory and in order to ensure commissioning of the
generating sets by the stipulated dates, the balance of the works
was withdrawn from the existing contractors (including contrac-
the Site Engineers and
awarded to BRC at higher rates on the basis of negotiations with-
The details of the works withdrawn and

tor ‘M”) on the

oul inviting tenders.

recomnmendations of

T



=™

119

awarded to BRC, additional payment allowed, stipulated dates of
completion and actual dates of completion were as under :

Name of work Name of Dateof Amount Amount Additional Stipulated Actual
contractor with- payable  paid to Amount date of date of
doing the drawal to the BRC paid comple- comple-

work existing tion tion
contractor
for work
with-
drawn

(Rupees in lakhs)

pressure conduit UPRNN 6th 67 66 86.14 18.48 March March
(east west dircc- August 1977 1980
tion) 1976
Switch yard area 23rd 2.92 3.34 042 Decem- December
(cable tunnels, June ber 1977 1979
bus ducts and 1977

column founda-
tions of genera-
ing unit No. II)

Water treatment UPRNN 11th 47.03 60,63 13.60 March work isin
plant, turbine September 1979 progress
house main build- 1978 (March
ing, ash hand- 1982)

ing system, fuel
oil system and
other miscella-
neous works re-
lating to units
no.1Gana 9

117,61 150.11 32.50

—_——— o e e e

(i) The purpose of withdrawal of works from UPRNN
and another contractor ‘M’ could not be achieved as the
works were not completed by BRC in time and had only
resulted in an additional expenditure of Rs.32.50 lakhs.

(i) The minimum wage of an unskilled worker was
increased by the State Government from Rs.4.038 per day
to Rs.6 per day with effect from 20th January 1978. For
the works executed thereafter the additional amount paid
due to the revision of the minimum wages worked out to
Rs.5.43 lakhs in case of pressure conduit and Rs.13.60
lakhs in respect of work of water treatment plant, turbine
etc. up to March 1982. The additional amount paid in
respect of water treatment plant, turbine efc. would [ur-
ther increase as the work was still in progress (March

~J982).



120

(iii) BRC had stipulated (July 1978) that shuttering
materials for ash silos were to be provided by the Board
free of cost. The materials were accordingly supplied at
a cost of Rs.4.80 lakhs up to December 1980 which was

also conscquent upon the withdrawal of the work from
the scope of UPRNN.

10.03.04.02. Construciion of chimney

After inviting tenders for the design and construction of 170
metre high reinforced concrete emulsifier of the chimney (Nov-
ember 1973), the contract was awarded by the Board (August
1974) to firm B for Rs.59.68 lakhs for which agreement was
executed on 3rd June 1976. While forwarding (July 1974) the
recommendations to the Board certain conditions and stipulations
imposed by the firm B (after submission of the tender
documents) were not specifically brought to the notice of the
Board (or taken into consideration while evaluating the quota-

tions) by the Design Directorate. The following were some of
the conditions :

(i) Payment for variations in quantities beyond 10 per
cent at enhanced rates, instead of beyond 25 per cent as
per tender notice.

(i) Change in technical specification of lean concrete
work and measurement thereof on volumetric basis instead
of adherence to minimum cement content and weighment
on batch material basis.

(iii) Escalation in the cost of refractory material.

(iv) Recovery of cost of material supplied by the Boa?d
as per the terms of the contract on consumption basis.
payment of installation charges, reduction in security from
10 to 5 per cent of the contract value, levy of hc-iulda-ted
damages to the extent of one per cent only (against five
per cent in other contracts) of the wvalue of unfinished
work etc.

(v) Overall increase of three per cent in the tendered
value of work.

The extra expenditure in award of the contract to firm B
; «imated at Rs.8.94 lakhs.
was estim



121
10.03.05. Execution of coniracts

(@) Concrete and allied foundations

In _the exccution of the work relating to concrete and allied
fmn_ldatlons_. awarded to BRC by the Board in May 1973, the foi-
lowing points were noticed (May 1980) :

. (1) The finished level of earth excavated by a site grad-
mg contractor (July 1975) was 193.77 metres in electro
static precipitator (ESP) area. While commencing the
initial level adopted for payment to BRC was higher
(193.82 to 195.08 metres) than the finished level esxe-
cuted by the site grading contractor. This resulted in an
excess pavment for excavation of 1725.52 cu m of earth
and its disposal involving an extra payment of Rs.0.53

lakh.

(ii) Agreement provided that the excavations would he
made to such depth, length and width as were shown in
the drawings : the contractor might for facilitv of work or
similar other reasons excavate and also backfill at his own
cost outside the lines shown on the drawings ;: and the con-
tractor was required to fill up the excavation below the
specified elevation with concrete un to the reauired ele-
vation and no extra nayment was to be made to the con-
tractor. TIn spite of this stipulation clearlv indicating that
the Board was not required to pav for excavation beyond
the lines shown on the drawings carried out bv the con-
tractor for facilitv of work or similar other reasons and
the contractor’s rate covered such excess excavations
required at site. the division released pavment amounting
to Rs.1.72 lakhs for the excess excavation and its back-
filling done by the contractor for facility of his work.

(iii)° The depth. excess excavated was required to be
filled with lean concrete (1 : 8 : 6). The contractor
was paid Rs.1.87 lakhs for lean concrete filling which was
inadmissible.

(iv)" The agreement provided that for the measurement
of lead, the area excavated shall be divided into suitable
blocks and for each block the distance from the centre of
the block to the centre of the stock pile and/or filled area
pertaining to the block shall be taken as lead which shall be



122

measured by the shortest straight line route on the plan
and not the route actually taken. However, the Civil p 4
Construction Division made payment for excess lead
based on actual route used by the contractor and not on

the basis of straight line method which resulted in an
extra expenditure of Rs.1.67 lakhs.

(v) Conditions of the contract relating to blasting of
rocks provided that “in dry weather and normal dry excava-
tion, ordinary low explosive gun powder may be used. In

damp rock high explosives like gelatine with detonators

and fuse wire may be used. In under-water excavation

with substantial seepage causing accumulation, electric de-
tonator shall be necessary”. Further the special conditions
of the contract stipulated that the contractor would prefer-
ably fire the explosives electrically. However. the Civil
Construction Division in July 1975 requested BRC to use
electric detonators instead of ordinarv detonators in blast-
ing hard rocks and sanctioned extra item rate of Rs.1.20
per cu m of area blasted though the contractor had not
asked for it. By treating the use of electric detonators as

extra item in contravention of the terms of the contract,
BRC was paid Rs.0.42 lakh.

(vi) The contract provided that rates offered by BRC
would remain firm for wvariation in quantities up to
25 per cent but at the instance of BRC, the Project
Manager accepted that BRC would reserve the right to
revise the rates suitably for working beyond a further period
of 12 months from the scheduled date of completion wiz.
February 1975 and incorporated in the agreement that in
the event of such a contingency arising. the rates would
be negotiated up to 15 per cent above the tendered rates
for remaining quantity of work only. During the execu-
tion of the contract the quantities of work exceeded the
variation allowable and the period was also extended be-
vond 12 months (extension granted up to December 1979
ég‘ainst due date of completion fixed for February 1975)
as indicated below :

Value of work

Description Stage IT  Stage TI1
(Rupees in lakhs)
Value of work estimated 127.70 85.08

Executed value of work 238.80 147.91 N
Percentage of variation over estimated value 87.0 73.9



123

The BRC had desired (September 1977) upward revision of

» rates by 15 per cent for the work executed beyond 25

per cent
of the rendered

value on the grounds that the work could not
be completed in time (Tanuary 1975) due to reasons not attribu-
t'ablf} to BRC. The BRC was advised (September 1977) by the
project management to continue the work. The project mana-
gement also initiated (December 1977) an examination as to
why the quantities of work couid not be assessed correctly at the
time of inviting tenders in October 1972. Neither the consul-
tants to the project nor the Site Fneinecers had explained the
reasons for the excessive variations hetween the quantities actuall+
executed and those included in the estimates and the case had
not been submitted to the Board for approval (March 1982). In
the meantime the claim for enhancement of rates for stages [T
and TIT (Rs.30 lakhs approximately) was beine pressed by BRC

for acceptance and the final decision of the Board was still awaited
(March 1982) .

(b)Y Cooling water system

Civil works of circulatine  water svstem were awarded to
UUPRNN in November 1975 swith the date of completion as May
1977. The work was in proeress (March 1982) and till then the
value of work done amounted to Rs.244 56 Jakhs. During scru-
tiny of the records pertaining to evecution of the works in audit
(May 1980)" it was noticed as under :

(i)' Initial levels adopted for earthwork cutting by the
contractor were taken at a hicher level than the finished
level of the site orading contractor. This reculted in
computing excess excavatinn of 75073 cu m of earth involv-
ing payment of Rs.6.42 lakhs.

(ii)" Finished level of earth in chainage 1038 E—1058 E
was recorded as 187 .09 metres in the measurement book.
This was, however, carried forward as 186.09 metres in
the measurement book subsequently. resnltine in excess
payment of Rs. 0.36 lakh on earthwork (1683.62 cu m at
Rs.21.50 per cu m).

"(iii)” Similarly the leneth of chainage numbers 1258
to 1378 worked out to 140 metres only while this was
measured and recorded in measurement book as 162.825
metres involvine an excess pavment of Rs.1.34 lakhs to
UPRNN (6215.170 cu m at Rs.21.50 per cu m) .



124

(iv) According to specifications the excavation in hard +
rock only was to be done by blasting for which higher
rate was admissible. The agreement further provided
that in case the blasting was done by the contractor on his
own the excavation would not be classified as hard rock
area and boulders up to one metre in length and 50 cm
on one side were to be classified as soft rock. It was
noticed that UPRNN was not issued any gelatine (explo-
sive material for blasting hard rock) by the division and
the boulders excavated were also not found beyond one
metre in length indicating that the boulders fell under the
category of soft rock. However, 11484.025 cu m of work
was classified by UPRNN as excavation in hard rock area
and paid for at the higher rates. The classification of
11434.025 cu m of excavation as hard rock instead of soft *

rock. resulted in an excess payment of Rs.0.88 lakh
(February 1976 to July 1979).

(v) Initially the agreement provided for the supplv
and laying of RCC hume pipe (NP 2 Class) at Rs.302
per running metre (RM). This clause was subsequently
deleted by the consultants (May 1976) and later the work
was got executed as an extra item payable at Rs.490 per
RM : in similar other contracts the rate allowed to UPRNN
remained at Rs.302 per RM. This resulted in an extra
expenditure of Rs.0.82 lakh in laying of 438 RM of pipe.

(vi)" Construction of cooling water channel awarded to
UPRNN in November 1975 and still in proeress (March
1982) involved cutting of earth in slope. down to bed
level of channel and development of bunds at both sides
along the channel. The top level of hund was 195 metres
and eround level of the area before cutting of earth rang‘e(_l
between 191 and 194 metres. While executine the work.
the entire area including bund portion was initially exca-
vated down to bed level of 187 metres in the case of intake
channel and to 189 metres in the case of discharge channel
instead of cutting the bed in slope. The extent of avoid-
able excavation worked out to 1.61.713 cu m for which pay-
ment of Rs.12 94 lakhs was made to UPRNN. Su!:)se-
quently. area of bund portion was hackfilled to the reqmr_ed
level with already excavated earth which included avoid-
able backfilling to the extent of 1,61,713 cu m of earth for



125

which payment to the contractors amounted to Rs.34.77
lakhs.

(vil) The excavation in bed of the channel was carried
out to levels lower than the levels prescribed in the draw-
ing. The payment made to UPRNN for extra excavation
beyond drawing limits worked out to Rs.4.34 lakhs
(54276 cu m of earth). The excess excavation was subse-

quently refilled with optimum moisture content (OMC)
earth filling at a cost of Rs.11.67 lakhs.

(viii) For 2,49.659 cu m OMC filling in channel,
UPRNN was paid at the rate applicable for earth carted
from burrow areas. The normal soil available during the
same period at channel site out of excavated earth was
1,568,868 cu m of which 1,283,632 cu m normal soil was
removed by the contractor for which payment of Rs.8.15
lakhs was made by the Board. If the available normal
soil had been utilised for OMC earth-filling, instead of
soil from burrow pits, the extra expenditure due to appli-
cation of higher rate for earth-filling with burrow area
earth amounting to Rs.23.04 lakhs and disposal chaiges
of Rs.8.15 lakhs could have been avoided.

(ix) In the area up to bridge portion of the channcl,
after the excavation of earth under site grading contract
had been completed (July 1975) by the site grading con-
tractor, UPRNN engaged in construction channel re-
quested that excavation in various depths should be paid
with reference to the original ground level of the site and
not from the finished level. The claim of UPRNN was
accepted (February 1976) and excavation under various
depths paid accordingly resulting in extra payment of
Rs.1.35 lakhs to UPRNN.

(c) Structural work 0 TR

The work for fabrication and erection of structural steel
for stage II was awarded by the Thermal Design Directorate of
the Board without inviting tenders (November 1972) for
Rs.477.08 lakhs (approval of the Board not kept on record) to
Triveni Structurals Limited (TSL), Naini (Allahabad) on the
grounds that (i) it was a public sector undertaking, (ii) it would
facilitate procurement of steel as the undertaking was under the
administrative control of the Steel Ministry and (iii) facilities in



126

the workshop at Naini could be utilised for the project and chas-
ing of the progress of the work would be quicker. In April 1973
on clarificazions sought for by the Board, TSL agreed to reduce
the price by 11.09 per cent. The following points were noticed :
(1) The conditions of the contract provided that I'SL
shall fabricate approximately 50 per cent ol the quantity
involved in their Naini workshop and 50 per cent at Obra
site. However, TSL fabricated excess quantity of steel in

its workshop at Naini as indicated below :

Description Fabrication at
Naini Site
workshop  (Obra)
(In tonnes)
Structurals 7984.043  4486.841
Nuts and bolts 192.444 79.601

8176.487  4566.442

As the site fabrication did not involve transportation of
structurals while fabrication at TSL'’s workshop (Naini)
involved transportation of structurals up to Obra site on
Board's account, the excess fabrication of steel in the Naini
workshop (1805 tonnes) resulted in an additional expen-
diture ot Rs.1.44 lakhs to the Board (Rs.50 per tonne).

Similarly transportation charges of cut pieces (391
tonnes) from TSIL's workshop at Naini to Obra site was
arranged by the Board though these were to be transported
by STL at its own cost. The recovery of Rs.0.25 lakh
on this account was not enlorced (March 1982).

(i) In accordance with the terms ol the contract, TSL
was to supplement steel supplies with quantities required
for various fabrication works so that fabricaticn and erec-
tion schedule remained uwci turbed ; the contract provid-
ed for release of 90 per cent payment on receipt of despatch
advice by the steel suppliers or declaiz tion by TSL about
reservation of steel for the works subjcct w inal adjust-
ment. However, in a2 meeting (November 1974) TSL
insisted upon the Board for reimbursement of actual iand-
ed cost of 2250 tonnes (Rs.5359.14 per tonne) in respect
of imported steel against Rs.1890 per tonne for the indige-



127

nous steel. This was agreed (November 1974) to by the
Board and the Civil Construction Division, Obra released
Rs.75.80 lakhs (April 1975) to TSL for the steel
(1472.774 tonnes as against 2250 tonnes advised earlier)’
imported for the fabrication work. However, TSL sup-
plied to the Board 358.536 tonnes of imported steel
valued at Rs.19.21 Iakhs. The Dbalance quantity was
arranged by the Board and supplemented by TSL from
indigenous sources. The decision of the Board to use
imported steel instead ol indigenous resulted in extra ex-
penditure of Rs.12.43 lakhs on 358.536 tonnes of im-
ported steel actually used by the TSL (at Rs.3469.14 per
tonne representing difference between Rs.5359.14 per
tonne paid for imported steel and Rs.1890 per tonne at
which rate recovery of indigenous steel issued was made).
The residual advance payment (Rs.56.58 lakhs) made by
the Board was adjusted against other claims of TSL in’
April 1980 (after five years approximately). The loss of
interest on the advance retained by TSL for five years
(April 1975 to April 1980) amounted to Rs.27.35 lakhs.

A test check revealed that consumption of 32 mm thick plates
actually used by TSL was less than the quantity (107.391 tonnes)
stated to have been imported by TSL for the work as detailed
below :

Quantity
(In tonnes)
Total quantity of 32 mm plates used 228.43
Quantity of 32 mm plates already arranged through indi-
genous source 155.035
Residual quantity that was actually met out of impor- 73.395
ted steel
Quantity of imported steel paid for 107.391
Excess quantity of imported steel paid for 33.996
This resulted in overpayment of Rs.1.18 lakhs. -

(d) High and low pressure pipes

(i) The work relating to erection, testing and commission-
ing of high pressure piping for 5X200 MW sets was awardt?d
to a firm of Pune for a lumpsum price of Rs.89.84 lakhs in
August 1975.




128

The scope of contract, inter alia, icluded (a) complete ins-
tallation, test and commissioning of all pressure pipings and auxi-
Ilary.serviccs, () supply and erection of temporary pipings
required for hydrotest, picklings, flushing and cleaning, (¢) any
items of work which were not specifically mentioned in the con-
tract but were essential for complete erection of high pressure
Plpings and auxiliary equipments. Accordingly, the work relat-
Ing to laying of temporary pipeline and additional pipeline for
hydrotest and flushing of the system fell within the scope of the
contract for which additional payment was not to be made to
the firm. During test check in audit (January 1980) it was
noticed that a sum of Rs.0.72 lakh was paid (February 1977 to
November 1979) to the firm for laying the temporary (Rs.0.56
lakh) and additional pipeline (Rs.0.16 lakh) for hydrotest and
flushing of the system prior to its commissioning which was in-
admissible.

(i1) The Site Engineer paid a sum of Rs.0.50 lakh to the
firm in addition to contract value for cutting and re-erection of
piping already erected due to fouling of line with other structures.
Though the work of erection of the lines was carried out by the
firm on the advice and supervision of the consultants, no respon-
sibility was fixed by the Board for that extra payment.

(e) Extra item rate

(i) The rate for supply and laying 1200 mm dia RCC pipe
by UPRNN was fixed at Rs.1436 per running metre (RM) in
April 1976. This rate was revised to Rs.1684.80 per RM in
March 1978 with effect from February 1977 by (a) inclusion of
element of sales tax at eight per cent instead of fhive per cent
applicable for Government undertakings, (b) inclusion of t'ransit
loss at 10 per cent which was inadmissible and (c) inclusion of
water charge at one per cent which was inadmissible as water was
supplied free of cost by the Board. On the executed quantity
(242.50 RM) of 1200 mm dia pipe the extra payment made to
UPRNN worked out to Rs.0.60 lakh.

Similar upward revision was allowed to BRC in respect of
1200 mm, 900 mm and 600 mm dia pipes in May 1977. The
additional amount paid to BRC worked out to Rs.2.78 lakhs.

(ii) As against the extra item rate of Rs.55.30 per cu m
recommended by the Divisional Officer and approved by the

=



129

Superintending Engineer (October 1976) for mixing and plac-
Ing mortar in basement in 1 : 15 ratio for executing civil works
at the project, the Superintending Engineer at the instance of
BRC revised the item rate upwards to Rs.79.20 per cu m (Octo-
ber 1977). The scrutiny in audit (May 1980) of the rate
actually sanctioned revealed that (¢) cement component was fixed
at 7.3 bags instead of 6.5 bags per cu m (b) labour component
was taken at Rs.31.50 per 100 cft instead of Rs.11 awarded to
UPRNN doing similar work at the same site during the same
period and (¢) contractor’s profit at 15 per cent was also included
on cement component issued by the Board. On eliminating
these extras the cost per cu m worked out to Rs.68.30. The
BRC executed 5553.08 cu m of work and was paid Rs.0.61 lakh
in excess. While accepting the fact that extra payment had been
made, the Obra Thermal Power Construction Division stat=d
(May 1980) that it proposed to recover the amount from the
contractor but the recovery was still awaited (March 1982).

(iif) The rates for extra items provided in the agreements in
respect of various works executed by different contractors at Obra
Thermal Power Project were to be derived from tendered rates
for similar items of work where such rates existed otherwise joint
calculations of the cost were to be made on the basis of quota-
tion or actual cost plus 20 per cent whichever was less. Payment
for random rubble masonry in 1 : 4 mix ratio (or similar item)
which was not provided in three contracts, was made at the rate
applicable to other running contracts with the same or different
contractors without considering the actual cost of execution as
required by the contract agreements. Consequently there was
an overpayment of Rs.1.84 lakhs in respect of three contracts.

(f) Roads, drains and development of site

(i) A contract was awarded to a firm ‘C’ of Obra by the
Civil Construction Division in May 1978 for Rs.4.68 lakhs for
development of main power house road from Gammon gate to
33 MV sub-station, Jharianala and the work was required to be
completed by November 1978 (later extended to March 1979).
The contract envisaged providing and laying of 50 mm thick
penetration macadam (full grout) wet process road surface"cor.n-
plete as per specification at Rs.17 per sqm. The firm ‘G :hfl
not complete the work as scheduled and requested (.’.\!arch -10;9,
for extension of time up to June 1979. The division did not



130

flccedc to the request of the firm ‘C’. The residual work of lay-
ing 50 mm thick penetration macadam (8414 sqm) was awarded T
to another firm ‘D’ of Obra in May 1979 at a higher rate (Rs.19.40
per sqm ). On the basis of executed quantities the withdrawal
of work from the scope of previous contractor and its award to
firm ‘D" at higher rates resulted in an extra expenditure of Rs.0.20
lakh and the work was completed in July 1979. The provisions
in the agreement with the firm ‘C’ for recovering the extra

expenditure in completion of the residual work were not invoked
by the division (Junec 1982).

- (if) Tenders were invited by, the Obra Project Construc-
tion Division in March 1978 for pre-mix carpeting and widening
of road from Khairantia market to Obra dam railway station. The
lowest offer of a local contractor (Rs.1.97 lakhs) was not accepted
by the division on the ground that the tenderer did not posscss a
road roller even though the tenderer had offered to pay the hir
charges of the road roller if supplied by the division. The work
was awarded to the second lowest tenderer for Rs.2.38 lakhs on
the ground that the firm possessed the road roller. During the
period the work was executed by the successful tenderer (June to
December 1978) the division kept idle its one road roller (eight
tonnes capacity) in a fit condition. Had the offer of the lowest
tenderer to hire the road roller lying idle in the division been
accepted, the Board could have saved Rs.0.46 lakh on the basis of
executed quantities of work in addition to earning hire charges of
the road roller that remained idle with the division.

(g) Infructuous expenditure

The work of levelling of site for laying of railway track bet-
ween Obra end and wagon tippler was started by the Obra Ther-
mal Civil Stores Procurement Division in January 1976 without
receipt of final drawings from the Railways. The final drawings
supplied by the Railways in April 1976. indicated lower forma-
tion level than that under execution by the division. In order to
maintain lower grade level, earthfilling (17569 cubic metres)
already done (cost : Rs.2.11 lakhs) during the period January to
March 1976 had to be re-excavated and dumped (cost : Rs.1.67
lakhs) during the period May to June 1976. The infructuous
expenditure, thus, worked out to Rs.3.78 lakhs.

(h) Ash handling system

(i) The contract for supply and erection of ash handling
plant for Obra Thermal Power Station—stage 1T was awarded to v




181

a firm of Bombay (Ks.314.05 lakhs revised to Rs.815 lakhs) by
th(? Board in November 1974. The contract provided that the
prices were inclusive of excise duty. However, the firm was
paid Rs.0.41 lakh on account of excise duty for supplies during
April 1978 to March 1979 which was inadmissible. Recovery of
the amount inadmissible had not been made (March 1982) .

(ii) The contract provided lumpsum price for supply (at
site) , unloading at site, storage, erection and testing and com-
missioning of the equipment. However, an additional sum of
Rs.2.21 lakhs was paid to the firm for loading and unloading the
materials supplied by it during June to August 1977. Recovery
of this inadmissible payment (Rs.2.21 lakhs) had not been made
from the firm (March 1982).

(1) Inter-communication system

The agreement with the consultants for the Obra Thermal
Power Station stages II and III(November 1973) covered
(a) furnishing of basic and detailed design and engineering in
respect of inter-communication system, (b) preparation of ten-
der documents, and (c¢) preparation of draft specifications for
procurement and erection of electrical equipment. Accordingly,
the task of furnishing of basic and detailed design and engineer-
ing in respect of inter-comrnunication system, scrutiny of tender
documents efc. relating thereto fell within the scope of the main
agreement entered into with the consultants for Rs.322 lakhs
(paragraph 10.08.8 infra). Tt could not. therefore, be treated as
an item outside the scope requiring additional payment. How-
ever, the Thermal Design Directorate of the Board treated the
items (a) study of the public address system 3X100 MW and
5x50 MW sets and its inter-communication with 5X200 MW
units, (h) preparation of basic drawings/sketches for the systemn
and (¢) preparation of tender documents and tender recommen-
dations for the inter-communication system. as extra items
(January 1976) for which a sum of Rs.0.62 lakh was paid (June
to September 1975) .

10.06. Summing-up

(i) Cost of civil works of Obra Thermal Power Extension
Project Stages IT and TTT- (5200 MW) was estimated at Rs.1451
lakhs in June 1972 and revised to Rs.4304 lakhs in October 1976,
out of which works estimated to cost Rs.3289 lakhs were under-
taken and the actual expenditure was Rs.4127 lakhs (March



132

1981) . Increase in actual cost over estimated cost had not been
approved by the Board.

(i) Contracts for major civil works awarded by the Board
(October 1974—November 1975) scheduled for completion bet-
ween February 1975 and November 1977, were actually delayed
and delay ranged from one to five years. This delayed the com-
missioning of the units and increased the cost due to payment of

wage escalation (Rs.76.10 lakhs) and cost of material (Rs.60.86
lakhs) .

(iii) Part of the works were withdrawn from two contractors
for early completion and awarded to another contractor at higher

rates involving extra payment of Rs.32.50 lakhs. The works
could not be completed by the second contractor in time.

(iv) Excess payment was made to a contractor in concrete
and allied foundation work for (a) excess excavation of earth
(Rs.2.25 lakhs) and filling the same with lean concrete (Rs.1.87
lakhs) , and (h) excess lead payment (Rs.1.67 lakhs). A claim
for inadmissible enhancement of rates involving payment of Rs.30

lakhs (approximately) to the contractor was under consideration
of the Board.

(v) Excess payment was made to a contractor executing works
in cooling water system for (a) adoption of incorrect initial ievels
for earth work (Rs.6.42 lakhs), (b) incorrect recording of levels
in the measurement books (Rs.1.70 lakhs), (¢) blasting hard
rock (Rs.0.88 lakh) and (d) excess excavation in earth work
(Rs.39.11 lakhs) and backfilling of the area excavated in excess
(Rs.19.82 lakhs).

(vi) Fabrication of excessive quantity of steel at the works
of the company executing structural works involved an additional
payment of Rs.1.69 lakhs on transportation of material. The
Board suffered a loss of interest (Rs.27.35 lakhs) on finance
provided to the company in excess of admissible amount and use
of imported steel (Rs.12.43 lakhs).

(vii) Excess payment was made to a contractor for (a) Iay.in,g
high and low pressure pipes for temporary and hydrotest pipe-
lines (Rs.0.72lakh), (») executing work at higher rates for pipes
(Rs.3.39 lakhs) and(c) mixing and placing mortar at higher
rates (Rs.0.61 lakh) and for random rubble masonry (Rs.1.84
lakhs) .



183

(viii) Excess payment was made to a contractor for develop-
ment of site and road construction (Rs.0.66 lakh).

(ix) Excess payment was made to a contractor for levelling
the site for laying railway track on account of re-excavation of
excess earthfilling already done (Rs.3.78 lakhs).

(x) Inmadmissible payment of excise duty was made to a con-
tractor executing ash handling work (Rs.0.41 lakh) and load-
ing and unloading charges (Rs.2.21 lakhs).

The matter was reported. to the Board/Government in
December 1980 ; replies were awaited (March 1982).



SECTION XI
LOSS OF REVENUE
11.01. Power cut

Under the Uttar Pradesh Electricity (Regulation of Supply,
Distribution, Consumption and Use) (Amendment) Order,
1979 the State Government imposed a power cut during 1979-80
and 1980-81 due to power shortage in the State. The order en-
visaged a power cut varying from 33.33 to 66.66 per cent on
highest demand recorded in any month during the previous 12
months from August to July or the contracted demand, which-
ever was less, in respect of heavy, medium and continuous pro-
cess industries. Any excess over the permissible demand was
liable to a penalty of Rs.100/200/300 per KVA for first, second
and subsequent defaults respectively apart from disconnection.

A test check in audit (August 1980 to February 1982) dis-
closed that 25 consumers (12 divisions) had rendered themselves
liable to penalties aggregating Rs.38.63 lakhs during the period
from October 1979 to January 1981 which had not been levied ;
the reasons for non-levy were also not on record.

The matter was reported to the Board /Government in June/
September 1981 ; replies were awaited (June 1982).

11.02. Under billing

On testing and installing the transformer (October 1972} at
the premises of a heavy power consumer of Churk (Mirzapur)
the multiplying factor was found to be 2.2. During the period
from October 1972 to December 1975 the bills of the consumer
were raised with the multiplying factor as 2. In January 1976
retesting was done and the multiplying factor was confirmed as
2.2. Accordingly from January 1976, the Electricity Distribu-
tion Division II, Mirzapur billed the consumer on the basis of
the revised multiplying factor. The consumer protested against
this and a joint testing was carried out (March 1976) which also
confirmed the multiplying factor of 2.2.

The bills for the period from October 1972 to December
1975 also were revised by the Division in August 1976 claiming
Rs.176.44 lakhs for units underassessed earlier out of which
Rs.155.46 lakhs were paid by the consumer. Similarly, bills for
the period from January to March 1976 raised on the basis of
2.2 multiplying factor were short paid by the consumer to the

134



135
extent of Rs.1.71 lakhs without assigning any reason though the
bills from April 1976 onwards were paid in full under protest.
The amount of Rs.22.69 lakhs has not been paid and at the

instance of the consumer the matter was referred (January 1981)
for arbitration. Further report was awaited (February 1982).

The matter was reported to Board/Government in June/
September 1981 ; replies were awaited -(June 1982) .-

11.03. Under/non-assessment

(a) In order to regularise the unauthorised use of energy by
small and medium power consumers, the Board gave an option
(August 1979) to consumers to voluntarily declare their unautho-
rised load in excess of the contracted load. = Accordingly 445 coi-
sumers under the jurisdiction of Divisional Officer, Electricity Dis-
tribution Division 1V, Moradabad tendered in December 1979
and January 1980 their voluntary declaration of unauthorised
connected load and the Divisional Officer regularised the unautho-
rised load up to 25 HP per connection and sanctioned (January
1980) the excess load in respect of 377 consumers after verifica-
tion of the connected load on the basis of fresh basic load: forins
(indicating the connected load) obtained from the consumers fol-
lowed by the execution of fresh agreements. Subsequently (June
to August 1980), the unauthorized load so regularised was can-
celled by the Divisional Officer on the ground that other con-
sumers were already waiting for their new loads. However, 137
consumers who filed law suits and obtained stay orders to retain
their declared unauthorised load were billed by the Board on the
basis of enhanced loads. Remaining consumers using unautho-
rised load aggregating 1,010 HP were billed at their original con-
tracted load, resulting in short assessment of Rs.3.64 lakhs, being
the minimum charges at Rs.22.50 per BHP per month for the
seriod from February 1980 to May 1981. This was not recover-
able now, following cancellation of their unauthorised load. The
Divisional Officer stated (June 1981) that disconnection notices
were served for removal of additional load though raids were
stopped to avert law and order problems. It was further stated
that the matter was referred to Law Cell of the Board and on

receipt of a decision, the consumers would be billed at enhanced

load. _
The matter was reported to the Board/Government in Sep-
tember/November 1981 ; replies were awaited (June 1982).



1%6
(b} In Lucknow Electric Supply Undertaking, the billing of
alb light and fan consumers and power consumers up to 100 HP
was computarised from October 1979. According to computer
feeding programme, in the event of the meter being declared/

advised defective, the billing was to be made at minimum rate
till further intimation,

In test check of records (August 1980), it was noticed that
out of 13 areas the meters of 880 consumers of eight areas were
declared defective during the period from November 1977 to
March 1980, though as per meter cards the meters were in work-
ing condition and regular monthly readings were being recorded.
In. the absence of replacement advice of defective meters, the
computor continued to bill (till July 1980) minimum charges
only instead of actual energy charges. This resulted in short
recovery of Rs.3.61 lakhs. Out of these, 69 consumers of one
arca were billed for Rs.0.30 lakh in July 1980 and a sum oi Rs.0.10
lakh was yet to be recovered (June 1982). The billing of remain-
ing 811 consumers (Rs.3.31 lakhs) was not done.

On being pointed out (August 1980) in audit the unit stated
(September 1982) that due to programming mistake in the com-
puter billing of actual consumption could not be done and that
the amount of Rs.3.61 lakhs had since been assessed and realised.

The matter was reported to the Board/Government in
November 1981 : replies were awaited (June 1982) .

(¢) During verification conducted by a team of sub-divisio-
nal officers of the sites of the private tubewells/pumping sets in
August and September 1979, it was found that 47 consumers of
Electricity Distribution Division I, Varanasi were using E:he
energy for industrial purposes also like flour mill, carpet cleaning
eic. though the load was sanctioned to them for agricultural pur-
poses only. Under existing orders of the Board (14th October
1976) supplies to such consumers should have been disconnected
and the consumption billed at higher rate schedule (LMV-6).
‘The division, however, continued to bill the consumers on the
basis of the lower rate schedule (LMV-5) applicable to agricul-
tural consumers only, This resulted in short recovery oi
Rs.0.51 lakh during August 1979 to December 1980.

On being pointed out by Audit. it was stated -hy the Divi-
siopal Officer (February 1981) that steps were being taken to
finalise fresh agreements and assessments would be made shortly.

The matter was reported to the Board/Government in
October 1981 ; replies were awaited (June 1982).



137 Ty ot

' (d) Ap extra charge of seven and half per cent of the bill
is leviable if the supply is given to the consumer at 400 volts.

In Electricity Distribution Division, Gonda, the extra charge
of seven and half per cent (Rs.0.53 lakh) was not levied on six
consumers from July 1979 to October 1980.

. On being pointed out in audit (November 1980) the divi-
sion stated (February 1982) that Rs.0.29 lakh had since been
recovered from five consumers.

The matter was reported to the Board /Government in Feb-
ruary /September 1981 ; replies were awaited (June 1982).

(¢) From February 1979 to November 1980, the Divisional
Officer. Electricity Distribution Division, Unnao, sanctioned addi-
tional load to 12 industrial power consumers having a connected
load up to 100 HP. Agreements for the increased load were also
executed. A test check in audit (January 1981) revealed that
the additional load was not noted in the consumers’ ledger and -
the billing continued on the basis of the previously sanctioned
load.

The amount short-billed in these cases amounted to Rs.0.45
lakh (minimum charges up to January 1981).

The Divisional Officer stated (January 1981) that assess-
ment would be done after scrutiny of these cases.

The matter was reported to the Board/Government in
November 1981 : replies were awaited (June 1982).

11.04,  Irregular supply

The Diesel Locomotive Workshop (DLW). Varanasi is
being supplied electricity since September 1965 from two separate
11 KV feeders. Tt has a connected load of 4000 KVA for indus-
trial purpose and 705 KVA for residential purposes. In 1965
DLW allotted land alongwith water and electricity facilities to a
firm of Calcutta for establishing an industrial gas production fac-
tory within its premises. The arrangement for supply of electri-
city to the firm was made by DLW without the approval of the
Board. Later a dispute arose between DLW and the Calcutta
firm regarding supply of gas and as a result. the DLW stopped
supply of electricity (July 1978) to the Calcutta firm, On 28rd



188

:August 1978 the Calcutra firm applied to the Board for supply
of “electricity (200 KW) which was sanctioned in December
1978 and released on 17th February 1979.

-In test audit (June 1980) of Electricity Distribution Divi-
sion I, Manduadih, Varanasi following irregularities were
‘noticed :

(@) DLW, the bulk consumer of the Board, was selling
electricity to the firm out of its own supply during April
1965 to July 1978. Based on consumption during Feb-
-ruary 1979 to January 1980 the average consumption of
power by the firm worked out to 61.000 units. On this
basis, due to supply of power to the firm at a concessional
‘rate, the Board was put to a loss of Rs.9.51 lakhs as the
firm’s consumption was liable to be billed under the tariff
which was higher (by 10 paise per unit) than the rate
charged to DLW. The Divisional Officer stated (July
1980) that the unlawful supply could not be detected dur-

ing local reading of meters.
(b) After giving connection in February 1979 the firm
«. « . -was allowed a development rebate of Rs.0.58 lakh up to
' November 1980 (15 per cent up to 31st May 1979 and
10 per cent thereafter up to May 1980) by treating the
S industry as new to which the firm was not entitled as it
was 13 years old industry at the same venue. On being
_ pointed out by Audit the Divisional Officer stated (Feb-
ruary 1982) that the rebate allowed was withdrawn from
December 1980 and Rs.0.58 lakh were realised in Octo-

ber 1981.

~ (¢) When the energy supplied to a large and heavy
“power consumer for a factory is also utilised for domestic
- purposes. such consumption is required to be charged at
higher rate applicable to mixed load. The firm was
~_having contracted load of 200 KW (190 KW for factory
' ~and 10 KW for residential colony) since 17th February
. 1979, but was not billed at the higher rates for mixed
. loads, although no separate arrangement for metering the
_,..consumption in residential colony was made. This had
resulted in undercharge of Rs.2.64 lakhs during the
_period from Febrnarv 1979 to August 1980 (separate meter

- installed in September 1980) .

™




139

(d) According to the agreement with DLW, the supply
of energy was made at 11 KV. DLW was billed
from June 1979 to June 1980 under heavy power
(HV—2B) and a rebate of five and seven and half per cent
was allowed on the amount of demand and energy charges
respectively. The rebate, so allowed (Rs.1.61 lakhs) ,
was not admissible as it was admissible for supply taken
at AC voltage above 11 KV. On this being pointed out
in audit (June 1980) a supplementary bill was issued on
8th July 1980 for Rs.1.61 lakhs which was paid by the
consumer on 30th July 1980.

+ The matter was reported to the Board/Government in Sep-

tember 1981 ; replies were awaited (June 1982) .
11.05. Non-levy of additional charge

(@) According to the tariff applicable to licensecs, heavy,
large and mixed load (above 100 KW) consumers whose monthly
bill is not paid by the due date specified therein, are liable to
pay additional charge of seven paise per Rs.100 or part thereof
per day of delav on the unpaid amount of the bili.

During test audit (November 1979 to March 1981) it was
noticed that in six distribution divisions, the additional charges
aggregating Rs.5.19 lakhs (18 consumers) for delayed payments
during different periods from December 1975 to February 1981,
were not claimed except in the case of five consumers in two
divisions where bills (Rs.1.93 lakhs) were raised but amounts
were not recovered (June 1982).

The matter was reported to the Board/Government in Sep-
tember 1981 : replies were awaited (June 1982).

(b) On takeover (September 1975) of the business of an
ex-licensee of Mirzapur town in September 1975 a large power
consumer having a connected load of 96 KW was billed (May
1976) by Electricity Distribution Division I, Mirzapur as per
Board’s tariff. The consumer obtained (4th Tune 1976) a stay
order from the High Court against the application of the Board's
tariff and was consequently billed [rom May 1976 at ex-licensee’s
tariff which was lower than the Board’s tariff. Although the case
filed by the consumer was dismissed (May 1979) by the High
Court, the division continued to bill the consumer as per ex-
licensee's tariff (i1l Npvember 1979 and from December 1979 it
was done as per Board's tariff. A bill for the difference (Rs.0.66
fakh) beiween the amounts chargeable as per Board's tariff and
#clicensee's tarift for the period from May 1976 1o Novembes



140

1979, raised on 29th November 1980 for making payment on or
before 13th December 1980, was not paid by the consumer (Feb-
ruary 1981) . Had the bill been issued in June 1979 (soon after
the court decision), the defaulting consumer would have also
rendered himself liable for payment of additional charge of
Rs.0.26 lakh on the unpaid amount of Rs.0.66 lakh at the rate
of seven paise per day per 100 rupees or part thereof for 561 days
(from 1st Tune 1979 to 12th December 1980, the due date of the
present bill being 13th December 1980). The Divisional Officer

stated (February 1981) that the bill could not be issued due to
rush of work.

The matter was reported to the Board/Government in
December 1981 ; replies were awaited (June 1982).

11.06. Non-levy of surcharge

As per tariff applicable to consumers of small power for
private tubewells/pumping sets for irrigation purpose and small
and medium power (effective from Ist November 1974), a con-
sumer is liable to pay surcharge of 12 per cent on the amount of
the bill, (excluding arvears, if any) in the event of monthly bills
not being paid by the due dates specified therein. In case the
payment is delaved beyvond six months (reckoned from the first
day of the month following the due date for pavment). the con-
sumer is also liable to pay a further surcharge of two per cent of
the amount of the bill per month of delay or part thereof. With
effect from Ist June 1979 surcharge has been modified as two
per cent of the amount of the bill per month for the entire period
of delay.

In test audit (December 1980 and January 1981). it was
noticed that in three Electricity Commercial/Distribution Divi-
sions a sum of Rs.5.53 lakhs towards surcharge for delaved pay-
ments was not levied and realised from 187 consumers during the
period from April 1977 to December 1980.

On being pointed out by Audit, the Board stated (August
19892) that in respect of Electricity Distribution Division. Kannauj
Rs.0.13 lakh had been recovered from three consumers and that
installation of seven consumers had been disconnected and notices
under U. P. Government Electrical Undertaking (Dues Recovery)
Act, 1958 had been issued for recovery of Rs.0.34 lakh.

The matter was reported to the Boayd dpring February and
March 1981 and to Government in Sepiember 1981 replies
of the Board in respect of two divisions and the Governmrinf in
I'C!Pﬂﬂ of three divisions were awalted (II_HJF‘- 155?]



A

141

11.07. Non-recovery of instalments
(@) Private tubewells

The Board introduced (July 1972) a scheme for supplying
clectricity for private tubewells and pumping sets on priority
basis, subject to recovery of Rs.700 (where expenditure to be
incurred by the Board was up to Rs.4,000) and Rs. 1,050 (where
expenditure to be incurred by the Board was above Rs.4,000
but did not exceed Rs.6,000) as ‘priority charges’ (non-refund-
able) in 10 annual insealments, recoverable each year in April.
The first instalment was recoverable before energising the tube-
wells and pumping sets. The divisions concerned were required
to issue bills by 15th March each year indicating the number of
mstalments and amount payable by the consumer.

During test check (August 1980 to April 1981) it was noticed
that in 11 Distribution Divisions, only first instalment was recover-
ed from 2,443 consumers, and subsequent demand for recovery
of instalments of priority charges (Rs.12.02 lakhs), which had
fallen due between April 1973 to April 1980 were not raised.

Executivt Engineer, Electricity Distribution Division,
Fatehpur informed (October 1982) that out of Rs.1.38 lakhs,
Rs.0.98 lakh had been recovered. Kanpur Division stated

(January 1983) that bills had been raised but recovery there-
against was awaited.

The matter was reported to the Board during October 1980
to February 1981 and to Government in September 1981 : replies
were awaited (June 1982) .

(by In 1976-77, the Board introduced a Janata service con-
nection scheme for supplying electricity to weaker sections of the
society under which service line charges were payable by the con-
sumer in lumpsum of Rs.60, Rs.80 and Rs.100 or in 10 equal
monthly instalments for one, two and three points respectively.

During test audit (August/December 1980 and' January
1981) it was noticed that in three Flectricity Distribution Divi-
sions, the second and subsequent instalments (Rs.1.55 lakhs)
falling due from 1976-77 onwards were not realised from 1,392
consumers.

In Electricity Distribution Division, Unnao even energy
charges (Rs.1.15 lakhs) were not recovered from 458 consumers
up to December 1980.

The matter was reported to the Board during December
1980 to March 1981 and to Government in September 1981;
replies were awaited (June 1982).



142
11.08. Inadmissible rebate

(@) As an incentive to new industries, the tariff applicable
to large and heavy power consumers provides for a development
rebate (15 per cent with effect from 1st July 1976 and 10 per cent
with effect from Ist June 1979) on the amount of the bill relating
to demand and energy charges for the initial period of three years.
This rebate is, however, not admissible to State tubewells /pumped
canals, lift irrigation schemes and drinking water supply schemes,
Railways and departments/corporations/undertakings of the State,
the Central Government and local bodies. Cold storage untts
also are not treated as industry for this purpose.

During test audit (August 1980 to February 1981) it was
noticed that in seven Electricity distribution/Commercial divi-
sions 25 consumers were allowed inadmissible rebate aggregating
Rs.6.64 lakhs for the period from July 1976 to December 1980.
Six of these seven divisions had stated (in reply to audit observa-

tions) that development rebate wrongly allowed by them would
be recovered.

The matter was reported to the Board during October 1980
to May 1981 and to Government in September 1981 ; replies were
awaited (June 1982).

(b) Under the tariff applicable to large and heavy power
consumers using power for a new industry, concession in levy of
demand charges on actual basis for one year and development re-
bate for three years from the date of commencement of supply
are admissible. Four large power consumers using power for
cold storage (not classified as industry) were, however, allowed
these concessions (during October 1979 to March 1981) by Elec-
tricity Distribution Division II. Rae Bareli (three consumers) and
Electricity Distribution Division, Rampur (one consumer) resul-
ting in an undercharge of Rs.0.53 lakh (demand charges :
Rs.0.06 lakh, development rebate : Rs.0.47 lakh).

The matter was reported to the Board/Government in
July/October 1981 : replies were awaited (June 1982).

() A consumer of Hastinapur (Meerut) having a con-
tracted load of 1500 KVA since March 1967 was taking power
from an independent feeder from Hastinapur sub-station. While
raising the bill, Electricity Distribution Division 1I, Meerut
allowed to the consumer a rebate of 25 per cent of demand
charges which was admissible only to a consumer taking energy



143
on rural feeder. The inadmissible rebate allowed to the consu-
mer during the period from January to May 1980 amounted to
Rs.0.27 lakh. The Divisional Officer stated (January 1981) that
bill for inadmissible rebate allowed to the consumer would be

issued after obtaining concurrence from the Superintending
Engineer which was awaited (March 1982).

The matter was reported to the Board/Government in Sep-
tember 1981 ; replies were awaited (June 1982).

11.09. Non-recovery of revenue arrears

In July 1976, the accounts of certain consumers were trans-
ferred from Electricity Distribution Division, Lucknow to a newly
created division at Unnao. At the time of transfer dues amount-
ing to Rs.3.08 lakhs for 1973-74 to 1975-76 were outstanding
against the consumers including those whose supplies had already
been disconnected. Detailed list and consumers’ ledger were not
transferred (June 1982) by Lucknow Division to Unnao
Division and the latter division could not take action (February

1981) to recover the outstanding dues, although four years had
elapsed.

The matter was reported to the Board/Government in Sep-
tember 1981 ; replies were awaited (June 1982).

11.10. Non-billing l

There were 631 Janata Service connections in the defunct
Electricity Commercial Division I, Moradabad (defunct since
February 1979). But only 277 consumers were being billed by
the two successor divisions [Electricity Distribution Division 1,
Moradabad : 196 consumers and Electricity Distribution Divi-
sion, Amroha (Moradabad) : 81 consumers]. Accordingly, 354
consumers were not being billed since March 1979. On the
basis of minimum charge of Rs.5 per month per consumer, the
unbilled amount aggregated Rs.0.42 lakh (March 1979 to Feb-
ruary 1981). FElectricity Distribution Division I, Moradabad
stated (April 1981) that the matter was being investigated. It
was further stated (January 1982) that as a result of physical
verification. 42 more consumers had been added to the biling
list.

The matter was reported to the Board/Government in
September 1981 ; replies were awaited (June 1982).



on

144

11.11.. Delay in-accountal of revenue

Against recovery certificates issued prior to May 1976 by
Electricity Distribution Division I, Jaunpur, Rs.5.26 lakhs were
realised by the Revenue authorities and were stated to have been
deposited in the Treasury up to May 1976 under

_ Electricity
Duty.

Neither consumer-wise details and particulars of recovery
certificates against which these realisations were made by the
Revenue authorities were available in the division nor could the
payment be obtained by the Board from the treasury - (March

1982).

The matter was reported to the Board/Government in
September 1981; replies were awaited (June 1982).

11.12. Omission to credit revenue realisations

A temporary clerk of Electricity Distribution  Division,
Sultanpur entrusted with the collection of revenue from consum-
ers, did not deposit Rs.0.19 lakh out of realisations made by him
during July 1980 to March 1981. The clerk concerned excluded
the entry of certain receipts in the realisation sheets and deposited
money as per realisation sheets. This was facilitated due to non-
comparison of realisation as per receipt books and 1mproper
accounting of used receipt books. The clerk absconded (April
1981) without handing over the account of receipt books.
Report was lodged with Police on 19th April 1981. The Divi-
sional Officer stated (Aprit 1981) that entire case was under
departmental investigation.

The matter was reported to the Board/Government in
July (September 1931 : replies were awaited (June 1982).



SECTION XII
OTHER TOPICS OF INTEREST
12.01.  Theft/pilferage of material

(a) Consignments of coal for Steam Power House. Balram-
pur (situated on metre gauge railway lines) are despatched from
the coal fields through broad gauge railway wagons. contents ol
which are transhipped into metre gauge wagons at Barabanki.
During the three vears up to 1979-80 out of 45,746 tonnes of
coal received by the Power House, 9.967 tonnes of coal was
received short (value : Rs.16.39 lakhs) due to pilferage en-
route and/or in transhipment of coal from broad gauge *o metre
gauge wagons.

No claims were preferred for the losses (9.000 tonnes approxi-
mately) up to December 1979. The claims lodged (February
to July 1980) with the Railwavs for shortages from January 1980
onwards were rejected (September/October 1980) on the ground
that the consignee had taken delivery of the consignments under
clear receipts.

Board stated (November 1982) that the coal was despaiched
by Railways in open wagons at ‘owner’s risk” and was net covered
under transit insurance as per Railway rules. Railways do not
entertain claims for shortages of coal in transit and where claims
were preferred, they were rejected.  Necessary action to get the
loss written off was under process. ‘

The matter was reported to Government in September
1981: reply was awaited (June 1982).

(h) With a view to improving voltage and avoid overioad-
ino of 33 KV Bulandshahr — Khurja transmission line emanating
from 132 KV Bhoor sub-station, the existing line was tapped
(1976) from a newlv constructed 220 KV Dharpa sub-station at
a point Levond 13 kms from Bhoor sub-station rendering the line
(1% kims) from Bhoor sub-station idle. Pending dismantline of
the line. idle portion of the line also was kept energised. The
Flectricity Distribution Division TT, Bulandshahr. however, took
over four years to dismantle the idle portion of the line (dismantl-
ing commenced in Tanuarv 1981 and completed in October 1981)
and till then repeated thefts/pilferages (value : Rs.1.55 lakhs
includine cost of 19.345% metres of ACSR conductor and other
line materials) on ten different occasions (between October 1930

115



146

and January 1981) had occurred. The Divisional Officer stated
(June 1981) that the area in which the line was laid, was sus-

ceptible to conductor thefts for which none could be held
responsible.

The matter was reported to the Board/Government in
October 1981: replies were awaited (June 1982).

(c) One 12.5 MVA transformer meant for installation at
132 KV sub-station. Bina (Mirzapur) was kept (April 1078) at
site pending its installation. On 11th/12th July 1978 the drain
valve of the oil tank was found to have been removed as a result
of which entire quantity of 17.000 litres of transformer oil (value:
Rs.1.36 lakhs) had drained out though round the clock arrange-
ments for watch and ward were made. The Divisional Officer.
Electricity Transmission Division, Mirzapur in his report sub-
mitted (October 1978) to Superintending Engineer onined that
an ordinary outsider could not have removed the drain
valve easilv and that collusion of departmental emnlovees could
not be ruled out. Revort was lodged with Police on 12th July
1978: results of investization were awaited (March 1082) .

The Roard stated (Tuly 1982) that in departmental enquiry
no departmental person was found responsible and that the Police
had clased the case as no clie was found bv them. Tt was fur-
ther stated that instructions had been issued to fix responsibilitv
for supervisory lapses. if any. and to take precautionary measures
to avoid recurrence of such cases in future.

The matter was renorted to Government in September 1987
reply was awaited (Tune 1982) .

(d) In Tulv 1976 2 Tunior Engincer of Electricity Distribu-
Division IT. Basti, got transported five drums (20.200 metres) of
ACSR ‘Rabbit’ conductors (value : Rs0.58 Ilakh) to Uska
(Basti) for construction work en seven m lone 11 KV main line
from Bardaha to Bahara. The material was left at site without any
arraneement for watch and ward. On 5th Avoust 1980 on being
informed by the Gram Pradhan of the area, the concerned Junior
Engineer lodged a report with the Police about the theft of the
material. o mmoww

Tt was stated by the Divisional Officer (February 1981) that
the matter was beino investigated departmentallv  as well as by
Police. No responsibility for the loss has been fixed (Tune 1982) .

The matier was reported to the Board/Government in
February/September 1981; replies were awaited (June 1982).



147 )
12.02.  Misappropriation of stores

(a) An Assistant Store Keeper (Who had not deposited any
security) of Electricity Distribution Division 11, Basti, received
31.4 tonnes of copper scrap from another sub-division during
fanuary to October 1975. A sale order for 29.5 tonnes of scrap was
issued (Tuly 1979) in favour of a firm of Lucknow and the

\ssistant Store Keeper was directed to deliver the scrap to the firm.

On 21st Augnst 1979 the Assistant Store Keeper absconded
from dutv.  On suspecting foul plav. the Tocks of the stores were
hreken (27th Anonst 1979) in the presence of the members of
n Committee and 19.6 tonnes of conper scran (value : R<.5.10
Iaths) was found chort.  Peport was lodoed (30th Angust 1979)

with the Police »nd the Assistant Store Keeper was suspended
(“eptember 1979) in absentia.

The misappropriation  remained unnoticed due to non-
verification of stores physically since 1975. thouoh required to be
dane annually as per orders of the Board.

The matter was reported to  the Board/Government in
April/September 1981: renlies were awaited (Tune 1082)".

(b)Y As a result of phvsical verification of stores conducted in
September 1977 a shortace of ©ER enerov meters was noticed.
The Ascistant Store Keever of Flectricity Test Division. Allah-
abad who was relieved in Aucust 1975 without handing over-
charce of stores was held responsible for the shortage and the
amount recoverahle (Rs.1.13 Takhs) was hooked as “Miscella-
neous ‘Advance’ against him. On farther reconciliation (Febru-
arv 1980) . bv the Assistant Store Keeper-in-charge. the actual
shortace worked out to be of 476 meters (value : Rs.0.64 lakh).

The division decided Tulvy 1080) to make good the shortage
by recovery (commenced with effect from Tuly 1980) of a monthly
instalment of Rs.100 from the Assistant Store Keeper it would
take more than 53 vears to recover the entire amount.

The Divisional Officer stated (Tulv 1981) that the Assistant
Store Keeper was relieved without handing over charge as he
was likely to tamper with the records and that delay in physical
verification occurred due to paucity of staff.

The matter was reported to the Board in September 1980
and to Government in November 1981; replies were awai_gg_c‘:lm
(JTune 1982).

(&) Under instructions of the Sub-divisional OFﬁ.cer Il{.
Flectricity Distribution Division T, Bulandshahr a Junior Engi-
neer received distribution transformers and earthwire valuing



148

Rs.0.42 lakh from the defunct Hydel Division, Bareilly on 17th
June 1959. These materials were neither recorded in the measure-
ment book nor accounted for in stock accounts (April 1981},
An advice of transfer debit (ATD) raised (September 1962) by
the division which supplied the materials was accepted by the
transferee division (April 1965) by treating the value of material
as ‘miscellancous advance’ against the two defaultine officials
(Tunior Engineer and Assistant Store Keeper) both since retired.
Neither the recovery had been made, nor was the matter investi-
gated and reported to the higher authorities.

On this being pointed out in audit (April 1981). it was

stated by the Divisional Officer that the matter would be reported
to the Chief Engineer (Hydel).

The matter was reported to the Board/Government in
October 1981: replies were awaited (June 1982).

12.03. Excess bayment

The Electricity Transmission Desion Circle. Tucknow placed
(November 1978) an order on a firm of Madras for supply of
2,000 kms of ACSR “Moose’ conductor at a rate of Rs.32.291 per
km. f o r destination (including Rs.400 per km for freioht and
insurance charges). The price (based on prices ruling in
July 1978)  was subject to variation based on the price
of aluminium ineots. One hundred kms of conductor was

allotted (Tanuary 1979) to Electricity Transmission Division T,
‘Allahabad. ;

The alumininm prices decreased with effect from 18th
October 1978, The Circle, therefore. vevised the rate to
Rs.31.026.26 per km effective from 1st December 1978 which
was communicated (February 1979) to the Madras firm and also
to the division.

The firm supplied (January/February 1979 99.444 km
conductor to the division and charged the original rate of
Rs.32,291 per km which was paid (February/March 1979) by the
division, resulting in an excess pavment of Rs.1.26 lakhs.

The Divisional Officer stated (Tanuary 1981) that 100 per
cent payment was to be made against railway receipt as su-ch no
deduction was possible. Tnformation about overpayment in res-
pect of balance quantity (1900 kms) to be supplied to other units
was awaited (June 1982).



149

The matter was reported to the Board/Government in Sep-
tember 1931 ; replies were awaited (June 1982).

12.04. Rejected claims

The Agra Electric Supply Undertaking lodged 13 claims
(value : Rs.3.01 lakhs) with the Railways for non-receipt of
coal wagons during August 1974 to September 1980 which were
rejected by the Railways on the ground that they were time-
barred. The Superintending Engineer stated (December 1980)

that the matter was being pursued with the Railways to settle
these claims.

The matter was reported to the Board/Government in Feb-
ruary/September 1981 ; replies were awaited (June 1982) .

12.G5.  Claims not preferred

(a) In terms of the orders (September 1978) of the Govern-
ment of India, suppliers ol cement are liable to pay interest at
the rate of 14 per cent per annum on the amount of advances
received from the indentors in case of failure to make supplies
within 15 days of the receipt of advance.

In test audit (August 1980) it was noticed that Electricity
Civil Division I, Parichha (Jhansi) did not recover interest charges
amounting to Rs.0.52 lakh (in 138 cases) from suppliers of
cement in respect of advances (Rs.59.94 lakhs) made to them
during the period August 1979 to June 1980 against which sup-
plies were not received within 15 days and the delay ranged from
35 to 81 days.

The matter was reported to the Board/Government in Sep-
tember 1981 ; replies were awaited (June 1982).

(b) Electricity Transmission Division, Nainital purchased
25%.30 tonnes of cement from a firm at Satna. While settling
the account, the following amounts aggregating Rs.0.30 lakh
were not claimed from the firm :

(i) interest at 14 per cent on the amount of advance
which remained with the firm for more than 15 days and
against which cement was not supplied/supplied late
(Rs.1,330) ;

(i) sales tax paid in excess Rs.5,853 ; and



150

(iii) railway freight adjustable on supplies lifted by
truck (due to non-availability of wagons) by the division,
the price of cement being f o r destination (Rs.22,579) .

vl yu

The Divisional Officer stated (May 1981) that the firm
would be asked to refund the amount as pointed out by Audit.

The matter was reported to the Board/Government in Sep-
tember 1981 . replies were awaited (June 1982)

12.06. Re-roliing of siecl

The Thermal Design Directorate, Lucknow placed an order
(October 1979) on a firm ol Kanpur for re-rolling of 1,000 tonnes
mild steel from tested billets to be supplied by the Board against
bank guarantee ol Rs.5 lakhs. The re-rolling charges were pay-
able at Rs.235 and Rs.445 per tonne. The supply of re-rolld
materials was to start alter 15 days of issue of billets at the rate of
20 tonnes per day subject to availability of power and wastage
was to be allowed at 10 per cent. The firm furnished (Octoler
1979) the bank guarantee for Rs.4.95 lakhs (valid up to 11ith
October 1980) and 390.170 tonnes billets were supplied to it
during October to December 1979. The firm supplied 182.715
tonnes re-rolled mild steel rounds during December 1979 to Feb-
ruary 1980. After giving allowance for 10 per cent wastage.
187.153 tonnes of billets (value : Rs.6.55 lakhs) were still with
the firm. In May 1980 when a representative of the Board
visited the firm’s factory, balance quantity of billets was not
physically available in the factory. '

Parichha Thermal Power Project, Parichha (Jhansi) inti-
mated (February 1982) that the bank guarantee was invoked
and payment of Rs.4.95 lakhs was received in May 1981.

The matter was reported to the Board/Government in Sep-
tember 1981 : replies were awaited (June 1982).

12.07. Avoidable expenditure

A consignment of tower parts supplied by a firm of Calcutta
to the Electricity Transmission Construction Division, Aligarh,
arrived at Aligarh on 11th September 1980. On 17th Septem-
ber 1980 the bank requested the Division to retire the documents
on payment of Rs.1.40 lakhs. The documents were, however,
retired by the Division after three months (15th December 1980)
and delivery of material was taken on 19th December 1980 by



151

making payment of Rs.0.20 lakh by way of wharfage. The
delayed retirement of documents was attributed by the division
(February 1981) to non-availability of funds for the purpose,
though a minimum balance of Rs.1.60 lakhs was held by the
division, during 10th September to 16th October 1980.

It may be mentioned that on 16th August 1980 the division
retired another document by paying Rs.0.69 lakh without ascer-
taining the actual arrival of wagon which arrived only on 10th
April 1981.

The matter was reported to the Board/Government in Sep-
tember 1981 ; replies were awaited (June 1982).



SECTION XIII
UTTAR PRADESH STATE ROAD TRANSPORT
CORPORATION

15.01. Introduction

The Uttar Pradesh State Road Transport Corporation was
established on lst June 1972 under the Road Transport Corpora-
tions Act, 1950. eeen

13.02. The particulars regarding capital, financial posi-
tion and working results of the Corporation for the three years
up to 1977-78 have been mentioned in section XII of the Report
of the Comptroller and Auditor General for the year 1979-80
(Commercial) . Therealter the accounts of the Corporation were
not finalised and made available to audit.

15.05. Guarantees

The table below indicates the details of guarantees given by
Government for the repayment of loans raised by the Corpora-
tion and payment of interest thereon :

Particulars Year in Amount* Amount outstanding as on 31st
which guaranteed March 1981
guaranteed - -

Principal Interest Total**
(Rupees in lakhs)

Banks 1972-73
1973-74 and © 1325.00  490.00 - 490.00
1975-76
1DBI 1975-76 to 1300.00 46.35 48.02 94.37
(bill dis- 1977-78
counting
scheme)
Total 2625.00  536.35 48,02  584.37

*Rigure as per Finance Accounts is Rs, 2325 lakhs; difference is under reconciliation.
*sRjgure as per Finance Accounts is Rs, 99.27 lakhs; difference is under reconciliatien.

152

A



153

13.04.  Operational performance

The table below indicates the operational performance of
the Corporation for the three years up to 1980-81 :

Route kilometres

Number of operating depots
Average number of vehicles held**
Average number of vehicles on road

Percentage utilisation

Kilometres covered (in lakhs)

— Gross

— Effective

—Dead (including departmental)
Percentage of dead kms to gross kms
Average kms per vehicle per day
Passenger kms scheduled (in lakhs)
Passenger kms operated (in lakhs)
Occupancy ratio

Average number of breakdowns per
lakh kms

Average number of accidents per
lakh kms

Average revenue per effective km
(paise)

Average expenditure per effective km
(paise)

Profit (-4-)/Loss (—) per km (paise)

1978-79 §

217806
72
5524
4269
77

3541.29

3445.30

95.99

2.9

229
3772.16
3378.67
89.6

0.086

0.28

204

201

(+)3

1979-80 ]

263178
75
5713
4484
7R

4063.21
3972.00
91.21

§ 2.7
217
4209.45

980-81*
287748
75

5769
4526

78

4327.11
4227.85
99.26
3.0

219
4559.35

3653.59 3731.14

86.8
0.101

0.28

209

206

(+)3

*Figures for 180-81 are provisional.
**Ychicles include buses, taxis and trucks.

81.8
0.112

0.18

218

24]

(—)23

EPE——



154
13.05. Meerut Regien
13.05.01. Introduction

The Uttar Pradesh State Road Transport Corporation has
18 regions with 97 depots as on 31st March 1981.

The Meerut Region of the Corporation has 5 depots at
Roorkee, Muzaffarnagar, Meerut, Sohrabgate (Meerut) and

Garh. The following paragraphs contain a review on the work-
ing of Meerut Region.

18.05.02. Organisational sei-up

The dav-to-day management of the operations in the Region
is vested with the Regional Manager, who is assisted by 3 Assis-
tant Regional Managers, a Depot Manager. a Service Manager
and a Regional Accounts Officer at Regional headquarters. Depot
is managed by the Depot Manager/Assistant Regional Manager.

The Region has a workshop at Meerut for undertaking
major repairs and maintenance of buses which had run one lakh
kilometres, receiving new/renovated buses from the Corporation’s
Central Workshop, Kanpur and maintaining regional stores. In
addition, there are workshops at each depot for undertaking
minor/petty repairs and day-to-day maintenance. There is a
Stores Purchase ©ommittee and a Vehicle Condemnation Com-
mittee at regional level.

18.05.08. Working results

Annual accounts of the Corporation are in arrears since
1978-79. The working results of the Region for the three years
up to 1980-81 based on provisional annual accounts are indicated
below :

1978-79 1979-80 1980-81
Private Corpora- Private Corpora- Private Corpora-
vehicles tion’s  vehicles tion’s  vehicles tion’s
vehicles vehicles ' vehicles
(Rupees in lakhs)
Operating
Revenue 739.15 460.75 115.72 457.54 226.87 498.73

" Expenditure 21.73 427.62 78.77 437.73 162.50 520.16

Deficit(—)/ ()17.42 (--)33.13 (-4)36.95 (+4)19.81 (--)64.37 (—)21.43
E xcess(--)



155 ( o

1978-79 1979-80 1980-81
Private Corpora- Private Corpora- Private Corpora-
vehicles  tion’s vehicles  tion’s  vehicles tion’s
vehicles veh.cles vehicles
(Rupees in lakhs)
Non-operating
Revenue 19.86 23.79 19.87
Expenditure 28.38 26.31 33.72
Deficit(—)/ (—)8.52 (—)2.52 (—)13.85
Excess ()
Total
Revenue 39.15 4R0.61 115.72 481.33  226.87 518.60
Expenditure 21.73 456.00 78.77 464.04 162,50 553,88
D26ty (41742 (4)24.61 (436,95 (+)17.29 (4-)64.37 (—)35.28
Excess(+4) ;
Total revenue 19.03 229.74 54.32  227.92 105.71 228.93
kms (in lakhs)
Operating re- 206 200 213 201 215 218
venue per
revenue km (in
paise)
Operating ex- 114 186 145 192 154 227
penditure per
revenue km
(in paise)
Operating loss (+)92 ()14 (--)68 (+)9 (+)61 (—)9

(—)/eain(+)
per revenue
km (in paise)

The number of private vehicles operated increased from 32
in 1978-79 to 71 in 1979-80 and to 95 in 1980-81 but the revenue
kms operated by private vehicles increased from 19.63 lakhs in
1978-79 to 105.71 lakhs in 1980-81 (increase of 455.5 per cent) .
During the same period the Corporation operated 264 buses in
1978-79 and 1979-80 and 282 buses in 1980-81.



156

It was also observed that the revenue earned from the opera-
tion of private vehicles was increasing from year to year, whereas
the revenue earned from the operation of the buses of the Cor-
poration remained more or less constant.

The fall in profit from Rs.24.61 lakhs in 1978-79 to Rs.17.29
lakhs in 1979-80 and the loss of Rs.35.28 lakhs in 1980-81 in the
case of the Corporation’s buses was attributed (June 1981) by
the Management to—

— frequent rise in the cost of diesel ;

—increase in the maintenance cost of buses during 1979-80
and 1980-81 : and

— increase in expenditure on salaries and allowances of the
staff during 1979-80 and 1980-81.

It is to be noted that during 1980-81, operation of private
buses yielded a profit of Rs.64.37 lakhs.

15.05.04. Financial resulis

Following are the depot-wise financial results of operation
(both private and Corporation buses) of the Region for the three



years up to 1980-81 :

1978-79 1979-80 1980-81
Depotst Revenue Income Expen- Profit(+)/ Revenue Income Expen- Profit(-+)/ Fevenue Income Expen- Profit(+)/
kms diture  Loss(—) ms diture - Loss(—) kms diture  Loss(—)
(in lakhs) (Rupees in lakhs) (in lakhs)  (Rupees in lakhs) (in lakhs) (Rupees in lakhs)
Meerut 90.53 197.46 173.64 (-+)23.82 97.67 211.65 186.53 (+)25.12 108.35 251.68 23341 (-+)18.27
(2.18)  (1.92) 2.17)  (1.91) (232) (215
Muzaffer- 80.64 163.80 150.73 (+)13.07 91.04 19291 169.26 (-+)23.65 108.53 239.96 226,02 (-1-)13.94
- (2.03) (1.87) (2.12)  (1.86) (2.21)  (2.08)
Roorkee 17.40 39.29 3491  (+-)4.38 19.64 42.72 39.58 (+)3.14 2488  56.62 53.73  (+)2.89
(2.26) (2.01) (2.18) (2.02) (2.28) (2.16)
Sohrabgate 22.52 4552  46.09 (—)0.57 39.81 81.65 78.68  (4)2.97 53.60 114.31 11441  (—50.10
(2.02) (2.05) (2.05) (1.98) 213  (213) °
Garh 30.80 5845 59.58 (—)1.13 34.08 68.12  68.76  (—)0.64 39.08 | 82.90 88.81 (—)5.91
(1.90) (1.93) (2.00) (2.02) (2.12) (2.27)
24189 50452 | 46495 (4)39.57 [ 282.24 | 597.05 542.81 (+)54.24 33444 74547  716.38 (4)29.09

Wors:—Figures in brackets denote income/expenditure in rupees per km.

jRacludes Hapur depot transferred to Ghaziabad region with cffect from July 19735.

2 1



158

The recurring losses in Garh depr:nt were stated (June 1981)
by the Management to be due to unauthorised operation of
smaller vehicles by private operators.

13.05.05. Fleet position
(i) The position of vehicles (excluding trucks) held by the
Region during the three years up to 1980-81 was as under :
Onroad Spare Off-roud Totul Percentase of « ff-road

anl spare buses io
total number of buses

As on 3l1st
March
1979 253 11 74 338 25.1
1980 234 30 37 321 27.1
1981 266 16 55 337 21.1

(ii) The age-wise analysis of buses and in terms of kilo-
metres Tun (normal life being 4.8 lakh kilometres) is indicated
below :

As on 31st March '
1979 1980 1981

(Number of buses)

In terms of years of operation

Over 10 years 15 2 17
5 to 10 years 119 123 161
Less than 5 years 204 196 159

338 321 337

In terms of kilometres run

Over 4.8 lakh kms 16 30 64
3 to 4.8 lakh kms 136 184 185
2 te 3 lakh kms 106 51 43
Below 2 lakh lems 80 56 45

s sa 337

Sl T R T

g

i1l

-

N |

-

W T



13.05.06. Operation

(a) Rural services

159

Depot-wise operational results of Corporation's buses deploy-
ed on rural services in 1980-81 are given below :

Particulars Meerut

Scheduled Kms 78.30
(in lakhs)

Operated kms 73.21
(in lakhs)

Revenue kms 72.26
(in lakhs)

Dead and departmental 0.95
kms (in lakhs)

Scheduled trips ( in 1.05
lakhs)

Trips operated " 0.98
(in lakhs)

Load factor (percen- 83.7
tage)

Regularity in service (per-  93.3
centage of trips ope-
rated to  Scheduled

trips)

Percentage "of dead and
departmental km to km
operated

1.3

Muzaffar-
nagar
76.65

62.96

P 62.73

Fo0.23

£0.92
0.69
78.9

75.0

0.4

Roorkee Sohrab- Garh
gate

24.45 41.11 37.36
20.06 39.46 F35.66
19.99 38.32 §35.43
F0.07 F1.17 0.23
£ 0.25 F0.85 0.50
F0.20 £0.75 ~0.45
- 84.0 2745 175.9
80.0 7882 #90.0
0.3 3.0 0.6

The high percentage of dead and departmental kilometres
to kilometres operated in the case of Sohrabgate and Meerut depots
was attributed (June 1981) by the Management to— "

— worn-out condition of most of the vehicles which had out-

lived their useful life (Meerut depot) ;

— engagement of one vehicle exclusively for the offices of the ..

Regional

Manager

and

Meerut depot for carrying cash

(Meerut depot) ; and

Station

Superintendents,
to and from the bank



:: o — - - 160 e - L

— parking of all the buses of Shorabgate depot at the depot
workshop 4 kms away from the depot.

(b)' City bus service

The table below indicates the position of private mini-buses
(MB) allowed to ply on city bus service (CBS) routes within
Municipal /Cantonment limits of Meerut city on payment of
administrative, operational and control charges vis-a-vis Corpora-
tion buses (CB) deployed on these routes during the three years
up to 1980-81 :

Year Numberrof buses operated
Mini-buses Corporation buses.

1978-79 41 4

1979-80 36 4

1980-81 26 4

The two CBS routes, viz. Medical College to City Railway
Station and Medical College to Cantonment Railway Station ope-
rated exclusively by the mini-buses were stated to have vast traflic
potential in comparison to the other two routes viz. Medical Col-
lege to City Station and City Station to Cantonment Station ope-
rated exclusively by the Corporation buses. No steps were, how-
ever, taken by the Region to increase the Corporation buses on
remunerative routes. It was stated (June 1981) by the Manage-
ment that increase or extension of city bus operation was not
permissible without sanction of the Municipal Corporation.
The matter was, however, not taken up by the Region with the
headquarters office for adding more Corporation buses for ope-
ration on city routes (March 1982)".

(¢)' Uneconomic routes

Depot-wise position of the uneconomic routes* operated by
the Corporation buses in the Region and the loss suffered on
account of income being continuously less than the cost of

#Rqutes where the cost of gperation per km is more than reyepue per km,



operations during the three years up to 1980-81 are given below :

Number of routes operated
Number of uneconomic routes

Total revenue kms operated during the year
(in lakhs)

Kms operated during the year on uneconcmic

routes (in lakhs)

Average incomé per km of these routes
(Rupees)

Cost of operation per km of the depot (Ru-
pees)

Loss per km (Rupees)
Loss on kms operated (Rupees in lakhs)
Percentage of uneconomicroutes to totalroutes”

Percentage of kms operated om uneconomic
routes to total kms operated

~

1978-79 1979-80 1980-81
Muczaffar- Sohrab- Garh Muzaffar- Sohrab- Garh  Muzaffar- Sohrab- Garh
nagar gate nagar gate nagar gate
35 21 23 45 28 24 46 31 26
16 6 1 12 7 1 6 7 1
{1 80.64 22.52 30.80 91.04 39.81 34.08 108,53 53.60 39,08
| 56.20 2.92 9.30 35.65 [ 4.69 ' 9.65 1 7.14 494 5.04
f1.87 { 1.28 1.37 0 B i 11,55 1.60 1.87 1.71 1.73
f1.87 2.05 | 1.93 i 1.86 | 1.98 | 2,02 208 213 2.27
0.77 [ 0.56 { 0,09 | 043 | 042 (021 042 0.54
2.25 [ 5.21 | 3.21 f 202 | 4.05 [ 1.50 2.07 2,72
45.7 28.6 143 26.7 (250 4.2 13.0 226 3.8
] 69.7 [13.0 1 30.2 39.2 11.8 28.3 6.6 9.2 12.9

191



162

In Sohrabgate and Garh depots, the number of uneconomic

routes had been continuing which was stated by the Management
(June 1981) to be due to—

— entire fleet of 12 buses deployed on all the seven uneco-

nomic routes of city bus services (Sohrabgate depot) being
very old ;

— scarcity of buses alfecting normal frequency of the service
on these routes (Sohrabgate depot); and

— unauthorised operation ot matadors and private mini buses
on Meerut-Garh route (Garh depot).

(d) C wriailments

Depot-wise position of the scheduled kilometres, kilometres
curtailed due to non-availability of buses, shortage of crew etc.
and the percentage of kilometres curtailed to the scheduled



kilometers for the three years up to 1980-81 is indicated below :
Kms curtailed due to

e — e e e B — e —— —

Depot

Meerut

Muzaffarnagar

Roorkee

Sohrabgate

Garh

Tota)

Year Scheduled

1978-79
1979-80
1980-81
1978-79
1979-80
1980-81
1978-79
1979-80
1980-§1
1978-79
1979-80
1980-81
1978-79
1979-80
1980-81
1978-79
1979-80
1980-81

kmS

87.86
77.79
78.30
80.73
77.28
76.65

[ 19.96
I 21.92
24.45
25.67
39.06

' 41.11
32.25

[ 34.57
F 37.36
246.47
| 250.62
| 257.87

Buses not Crew not
being made reporting
availz ble or
byworkshop reporting
and failures late
of buses en-
route
{(In lakhs)
2.66
2.05 o
3.58 0.01
Fi17 0.06
11237 i
12.15 0.14
1.93 0.18
| 2,02 0.09
[ 3.5 | 024
[§1.10 [ 0.10
197 0.06
1.06 0.04
0.87 0.66
[ 0.18 0.14
f1.30 0.09
[ 13.73 0.40
18.29 1 0.29
21.84 0.72

Reed Dulitrifie,
acciden’s rcad brea-
ches, stiike,
law and order
conditions
ele.
0.10 4.71
0.06 1.78
0.04 2.41
0.04 1.41
0.04 .19
0.05 1.58
0,01 0.44
e.01 €.16
0.02 0.25
. 1.5
0.02 0<9
0.02 1.67
| 0,02 0.9
0.0 0.55
0,02 0.52
0.18 9.30
n.15 .67
15 0. 6.43

Percentage

Totz! of kms cur

7.47
3.89
6.04

8.68
12.60
13.92
2.56
228
4.46
3.15
3.04
2.79
1.75
0.89
1.93
23.61
22.50
29,14

tailed to
scheduled

]"m,s

§5
5.0
7.1
10.8
163
182 &,
128 &
10.4
18.2
12.3

1133



164
The decayed and worn-out condition of the buses was stated
by the Regional Manager {June 1981) to be the main factor res-
ponsible for curtailment.

(e) Taxi services

(i) The table below gives year-wise details of total kilo-
metres operated by taxis held during the three years up to 1980-

1978-79 1979-80  1980-81

Number of taxis held 4 4 4
Tetal kilometres operated (in lakhs) 1417 15l 0.08
Revenue kms (in lakhs) 0.81 0.84 0.06
Departmental and dead kms 0.36 0.27 0.02
Imeome per revenue km (Rupees) 0.80 0.80 k1.17
Expenditure per revenue km (Rupees) 1.64 & 1.63 i 3.67
Loss per km (Rupees) 0.84 0.83 2.50
Total loss during the year (Rupees in lakhs) 0.68 0.70 0.15
Percentage of departmental and dead kms to 30.8 24.4 25.0

total kms operated

The operation of taxis resulted in a loss of Rs.1.53 lakhs
during the period April 1978 to June 1980 and the Corporation

had stopped operation of taxis from July 1980 and the taxis were
converted into staff cars.

It was stated (June 1981) by the Management that taxis
were hired against payment for VIPs and senior officials of the
State Government. The kilometres covered by some VIPs were
treated as departmental. The taxi is also required to be per-
fectly checked and tested on every occasion before it is sent out
for use by the VIPs and the distance covered on these tests was
treated as dead kms. The operation of taxis was, as such, accord-

ing to Management, a compulsion and the question of profitabi-
lity did not arise.

(f) Excess consumption of engine oil

On the basis of the norms (fixed in November 1970) half-a-
litre of engine oil is to be consumed by a bus for operation of
every 200 kms run. On the basis of that norm the oil consumed



165
in excess worked out to 1.55 lakh litres during the three years
up to 1930-81 involving an extra expenditure of Rs.13.46 lakhs.

It was stated (June 1981) by the Management that the norm
fixed in 1970 [or lighter buses of old TATA models was out-
dated as Dbuses of the latest models presently in use, were heavier
and required more engine oil. However, no study was made
with reference to the types of vehicles, to determine the excess

consumption and the norm had not been revised b
tion (March 1982)",

13.05.07.  Administration and Management i
(@) Non-forfeiture of earnest money

y the Corpora-

As per standard terms and conditions of auction laid down
by the Corporation in 1979 earnest money deposited by the high-
est bidder is liable to be forfeited by the Regional Manager, in
case the bidder fails to deposit the balance amount of the bid
money within ten days of receipt of letter of approval of the bid.
There were delays in depositing the balance amount ranging
between 4 to 84 days in the case of six lots each of the two auc-
tions in 1979-80 and five lots of an auction in 198081 but the
earnest money aggregating Rs.1.22 lakhs was not forfeited.

The Management stated {June 1981) that the terms and
conditions of the auction had not been received in the Region.
() Canteen contract

As the old contract was to expire on 27th October 1977 ten-
ders for running the canteen for three years at the bus station,
Roorkee were invited (5th ‘August 1977) by the Regional Mana-
ger. The tenders were opened on 20th August 1977 and the
highest offer of Rs.13,000 per month was accepted (27th August
1977) but the tenderer failed to turn up. The next highest bid
was at Rs.12.151 per month. Tt was observed in audit (June
1981) that there were interpolations in the tender documents
and the bid of a person who had quoted Rs.12,151 per month
was changed to Rs.10.151 per month and tender of a person who
quoted Rs.10.500 was changed to Rs.10,580 per month thereby
naking it the second highest which was accepted (December
1978). That party also [ailed to execute the agreement and
deposit the security money but started running the canteen in
Tuly 1979. The earlier contractor continued to run the canteen’
at the old rate of Rs.7.700 per month from 27th October 1977 to
6th Tuly 1979. After finalising another tender on 2.9th April
1981 at Rs, 14,015 per month, the Zonal Manager terminated the



166

earlier contract of Rs.10,580 due to breach of contractual obliga-
tions but the new contractor could not start the canteen as the
earlier contractor whose contract was accepted in December 1978

did not vacate the

premises up to June 1982. Tt was vacated

under the orders of the court and is lying vacant since Tuly 1982.

This resulted in a

loss of Rs.1.46 lakhs(Tune 1982) . The

Management stated (June 1981) that the whole case was under
investigation by Vigilance Cell of the Corporation ; further deve-
lopments were awaited (July 1982).

(¢) Non-preferment of claims

Four buses of
due to collisions w

the Region which met with major accidents
ith private trucks during December 1973 to

July 1974 are detailed below :

Bus number Date of

accident

UTG 9489 12th Apri

1974

UTG 1662 22nd De-
cember

1973

UTG 2866 26th July

1974

UTG 2940 20th June
1974

Whether case Date of  Deprecia- Amount
decided by auction ted value for
the court at the which
time of auctioned
accident
(Rupees in lakhs)
1 Decided in 11th Septem- 0.94 0.19
June 1978 in  ber 1977
favour of
Corporation
Decided in 11th Septem- 0.98 0.20
Janunary 1978 ber 1977
in favour of
Corporation
Not yet deci- 11th Septem- 1.26 0.15
ded ber 1977
Not vet deci-? Not auctioned 1.26
ded “but renova-
ted at a cost
ol Rs.0.30
lakh in Octo-
ber 1977

The amount ol compensation had not been worked out and

claimed from the

owners of private trucks (March 1982) as

details of the actual loss sustained were awaited from the sub-
offices (March 1982) .



.

167
(d) Delay in obtaining refund of road tax

Road Tax for a vehicle paid in advance for a period of three
months is refundable for the unexpired complete months, if its
token is surrendered to the Regional Transport Authority in the
month in which it becomes off-road. The refund of the road
tax aggregating Rs.2.28 lakhs in respect of 368 buses (where
token had been surrendered in time during 1971 to 1980) was
not obtained (March 1982).

13.05.08. Workshop

(4) Delay in maintenance of buses
(1) Regional workshop

Buses sent to the regional workshop for routine maintenance
(one lakh kilometres run) are to be put on the road for opera-
tion after a period of 30 days (as per Roadways Manual) . Against
this, the time taken in the case of 99 buses sent to the regional
workshop during the three years up to 1980-81 ranged between
43 to 324 days. These abnormal delays resulted in curtailment
of trips with consequential loss to the Corporation. This was
attributed (June 1981) by the Management to :

— non-receipt of parts and assemblies from the Corporation’s
Central Workshop and Central Stores at Kanpur and

—long and tedious procedure for making local purchase of
parts.

(ii) Depot workshops

Against the norm of 7 days for maintenance of buses after
82000 kms in a depot workshop, the time taken per bus ranged
from 11 to 265 days in the case of depot workshop, Meerut, 11
to 210 days in the case of depot workshop, Muzaffarnagar, 11 to
56 days in the case of depot workshop. Sohrabgate and 18 to 138

days in the case of depot workshop, Roorkee during the period
1978-79 to 1980-81.

The main reason for these delays was stated (June 1981) to
be non-availability of spare parts and accessories.

(BY Premature failures
(i) Engines

Against the prescribed norm of 2.5 lakh kilometres and 1
lakh kilometres by a new engine and a reconditioned engine res-



168

pectively, the kilometres actually covered had been very low in
the following cases during the three years up to 1980-81 :

Number of engines removed after covering

Year Type Below 0.5-1 1-1.5 1.5-2 2-2.5
0.5 lakh kms lakh kms lakh kms lakh kms
lakh kms
1978-79  New v v 1 14 43
Reconditioned 43 65 18 7
1979-80  New 4 ‘q 10 3 7
Reconditioned 119 95 40 6
1980-81  New - ” 1 2 3
Reconditioned 45 49 33 3

The causes for the premature failures had been investigated
by the Management (March 1982). New engines were replaced
or repaired free of cost by the firm. Reconditioned engines were,
however, sent to Corporation’s Central Workshop at Kanpur.

(if) Tyres and batteries
Tyres
The position of premature failures of tyres as against their

prescribed life (new tyre : 0.80 lakh kms ; retreaded tyre : 0.30
lakh kms) was as under :

Year Number of tyres removed after covering
Below 0.20-0.40 0.40-0.60  0.60-0.80
0.20 lakh  lakh kms Lakh kms lakh kms
kms
1978-79  New 64 181 260 1061
Retreaded 636 161 50 12
1979-80  New 53 243 275 965
Retreaded 426 528 22 15
1980-81 New 60 268 276 975
Retreaded 1204 248 45 6

It was stated that responsibility was fixed on the driver for
recovery, if premature failure was due to his fault. However, no
driver was found at fault.



169
Batteries
As against the prescribed life of 12 months, the batteries

which were removed before rendering the prescribed life during
the three years up to 1980-81 are detailed below :

Year Number of batteries removed after rendering service
Below 3 3-6 6-9 9-12
months months months months
1978-79 12 20 25 14
1979-80 10 14 9 24
1980-81 3 9 9 11

In regard to premature failure of batteries, it was stated that
these were got replaced by the firms. Out of 160 such batteries,
only two batteries had been got replaced so far (March 1982)"

(C) Delay in auction of condemned vehicles

Three jeeps (fully depreciated) condemned (March/Sep-
tember 1978) by the vehicles condemnation committee of the
Region for auction were still (March 1982) lying in the regional
workshop, as approval for their auction sought (April and Octo-
ber 1978) for by the Management had not been received from
the headquarters office, Lucknow (March 1982)"

18.05.09. Stores - [Ty
(a) Shortages

At the time of handing over charge of Regional Stores in
May 1966, shortages aggregating Rs.0.78 lakh (Rs.0.58 lakh
Mercedes parts and Rs.0.20 lakh car spare parts) were found
against the Assistant Store Keeper, Regional Stores, Meerut. He
was suspended in June 1967, chargesheeted after a period of about
3 years in February 1970 and was reinstated provisionally in Octo-
ber 1971. He was found guilty (February 1980) for the short-
ages (Rs.0.78 lakh): action taken by the Management for
recovery was awaited (March 1982).

(b) Shortage of engine oil

‘After takine delivery of 44294 litres of eneine oil from
Indian Oil Corporation at Delhi on 26th April 1974, the Stores
‘Superintendent, Regional Workshop brought it to Meerut in four



170 k

hired tankers and got it transferred into 200 barrels in his pre-
sence. When the transfer was completed, only 41390 litres of oil
was found. The official was suspended by the General Manager
of the Corporation (June 1974) for the shortage of 2904 litres
of oil (value : Rs.0.21 lakh). As per report (July 1976) of the
Enquiry Officer (Regional Manager, Dchradun Region). the
Stores Superintendent was found guilty of the charge which he
also confessed. He was, however, reinstated on 2nd July 1977
and was transferred to the Corporation’s Central Workshop,
Kanpur on 16th August 1977 under orders of the Headquarters

office. No action to recover the cost of engine oil found short
had been taken (March 1982).

It was stated (June 1981) by the Management that the ques-

tion of fixing responsibility to make good the loss was pending
with the Headquarters Office. >

15.05.10. Accounts

(a) General

(i) Summaries of the tickets sold at booking windows and
en-route by the conductors were not being prepared and recon-
ciled with main cash book and daily vehicle returns.

(i) Bills for contract carriages were not being checked
before issue. -

(iii) No record of old but serviceable parts and assemblies
sent to regional stores by region/depot workshops was being

maihtained. - 1

(iv) Separate folios of the stores ledgers were not assigned
to a stores article of different specifications and sizes but of the
same nomenclature.

(b)Y Workshop ' (Y

(i) No record of job-wise utilisation of labour was com-
piled daily or weekly.

(ii) No record showing the vehicle-wise details of value of
spare parts used was kept.

(iii) Job cards of repairs and maintenance of vehicles were
closed without costing.

(iv) Diaries of the work done daily by each worker in the
workshops were not maintained.



171

i (¢) Internal audit

Periodicity and quantum of check to be exercised in inter-
nal audit had not been prescribed. There was no record of the
period covered by the internal audit. Sohrabgate depot, regio-
nal workshop. regional stores, depot workshops. offices of the
Regional Manager, Regional Accounts Officer, Assistant Regio-
nal Managers had not been inspected even once during the period
of the 3 years up to March 198]1.

Important items of work reld¥ing to contracts, hiring of
private vehicles efc. had not been subjected to any scrutiny in
internal audit.

13.05.11. Miscellaneous
Manpower analysis
(1) Staff position

The staff (including daily paid workers) position of ihe
i Region at the end of the three years up to 1980-81 was as under :

Particulars As on 3|st March

1979 1980 1981

Traffic stafl 320 317 312

Drivers fand conductors (excluding drivers for 1078 1160 1225
trucks, taxis and staff cars)

Maintenance staff 425 430 427
Administrative staff and others 325 355 364
Total number of buses on road

Corporation 264 264 282

Private} L 71 95

v 296 335 377



As on 3|st March
Particulars S SPnEPCE

1979 1980 1981
Bus-staff ratio :

(i) Traffic staff (Corporation and private 1.08 0.95 0.83

buses)
Drivers (Corporation buses only) 2.00 2.01 1.88
Conductors (Corporation and private buses) 1.85 1.88 1.85
(ii) Maintenance staff (Corporation buses only) 1.61 1.63 1.51
(i) Administrative staff and others (Corpora- 1.10 1.06 0.97

tion and private buses)
(ii) Productivity of operating staff

The productivity of the direct operating staff during the
three years up to 1980-81 was as shown below :

Years Total km Number of Km operated
operated* direct per employee
(in lakhs) operating
employees
1978-79 233.04@ 1398 16670
1979-80 230.55 1477 15609
1980-81 231.38 1537 15054

The road breaches on Meerut—Delhi route during 1979-80
and public disturbances in  Moradabad and Aligarh during
1980-81 were, according to the Management, responsible for com-

paratively low coverage and consequently low productivity per
employee during these years.

13.05.12. Other points of interest

Non-utilisation of buildings and structures

Two overhead tanks with tubewells and pipeline fittings of

— i —= P S

*Includes dead and departmental kms also.
@Includes km of Hapur Depot up to 30th June, 1978.




173

25 kilolitre capacity each constructed by the Building Division of
the Corporation at depot workshop, Muzaffarnagar (cost :
Rs.0.63 lakh) and Khatauli (cost : Rs.0.65 lakh) during the
year 1978-79 and 1979-80 could not be utilised (March 1982)
for want of installation of an electric motor by the Building Divi-

sion and electric connection from the Uttar Pradesh State Elec-
tricity Board respectively.

13.06. Summing-up

(i) The fall in profit from Rs.24.61 lakhs in 1978-79 to
Rs.17.29 lakhs in 1979-80 and loss of Rs.35.28 lakhs in 1980-81
in the operation of Corporation buses in Meerut was stated to
be due to heavy rise in the cost of diesel, maintenance cost of

buses and increase in expenditure on salary and allowances of
the staff.

(ii) The over all loss in respect of Garh depot increased
from Rs.1.13 lakhs in 1978-79 to Rs.5.91 lakhs in 1980-81.

(iii) Loss sustained on uneconomic routes in three depots
(Muzaffarnagar, Sohrabgate and Garh) aggregated Rs.28.03 lakhs
during the three years up to 1980-81.

(iv) Extra expenditure due to excess consumption of engine
oil by buses during 1978-79 to 1980-81 worked out to Rs.13.46
lakhs.

(v) Earnest money amounting to Rs.1.22 lakhs deposited
by the highest bidders at the auctions was not forfeited for their
failure to deposit the balance amount of the bid moneys within
the prescribed time limit of 10 days.

(vi) Instead of accepting the second highest offer at Rs.1 2.151
per month received for running the canteen at bus station,
Roorkee the offer at Rs.10580 per month (2nd highest offer
after over writings and cuttings) was accepted but even then
there was delay in the occupation of the canteen by the contrac-
tor which was continued to be run by old contractor up to 6th
July 1979 at the old rate of Rs.7,700 per month. After accepti-ng’
the fresh bid in April 1981 at Rs. 14,015 per month the earlier
contract was cancelled but the old contractor had not vacated the



174

premises up to June 1982. The total loss sustained worked out
to Rs.1.46 lakhs up to June 1982.

(vii) There was delay in the repair of vehicles in the regio-
nal and depot workshops.

(viii) Action was not taken by the Management against the
Assistant Store Keeper responsible for the shortage of stores
(Rs.0.78 lakh) in 1966.

(ix) Responsibility for the loss of engine oil (Rs.0.21 lakh)
in April 1974 had not been fixed.

(x) Tubewells at depot workshops Muzaffarnagar (Rs.0.63
lakh) and Khatauli (Rs.0.65 lakh) had not been utilised for
want of installation of an electric motor/electric connection.

13.07. Loss on sale of aluminium scrap

In an auction held (11th June 1979) at Allen Forest Work-
shop, Kanpur, 60 tonnes ol aluminium scrap was sold to firm A of
Bareilly at Rs.12225 per tonne. As per terms and conditions of
sale, the material was required to be lifted by the firm within
forty days of the acceptance of the bid and 60.89 tonnes of
aluminium scrap was allowed to be lifted in six lots {july to

October 1979).

Next auction for the sale of 30 tonnes aluminium scrap,
notified in August 1979 was held on 29th October 1979 in which
the rate of Rs.15255 per tonne was accepted. = 3

On 19th October 1979 (i.e. 10 days before the date of next
auction) firm A requested for release of further 20 tonnes at old
rates against which release order for 10 tonnes was issued on 24th
October 1979 even though the Deputy General Manager was not
competent to release the additional quantities without conduct-
ing auctions. The firm, however, deposited money for 15 tonnes
(24th October 1979) and was allowed (27th October 1979) to
lift another 5 tonnes by issue of a separate release order. The
material was actually lifted on 27th October 1979. The release
of additional quantity of 15.89 tonnes at old rates when the next
auction was already notified had resulted in a loss of Rs.0.48

lakh.



175

The matter was reported to the Corporation/Government in
September 1981 ; replies were awaited (June 1982).

(S. BALACHANDRAN)

ALLAHABAD | .. Arcountant General, Uttar Pradesh-11.

Tue |1 0°MAY. 1983 L L

Countersigned

(GIAN PRAKASH)

NeEw DELHI : Comptroller and Auditor General of India.

THE J BﬂMAY 1983






APPENDICES




o _ 178 b s
APPENDIX
(REFERENCE : PARAGRAPH 1,02

Statement showing summarised financial results of the working of Government

Serial Name of the Company Name of the Date of Period of Total
number administrative incorporation accounts capital
department invested
1 2 3 4 5 6
1 TheIndian Turpzntine and Rosin Industries 22nd February  1980-81 92.81
Co. Ltd. 1924
2 U. P. State Industrial Development Industries  29th March 1980-81 2103.96
Corporation Ltd. 1961
3 *U. P. Digitals Ltd. Industries IBSI;BMnrch 1980-81 19.32
4 *U. P. Instruments Ltd. Industries  1st January 1980-81 146.24
1975
5 U. P. Exdort Corporation Ltd. Industries Zlqjtgﬁkmunry 1980-81 281.91
6 *Bhadohi Woollens 1td. Industries 194?111 June 1980-81 132.70
1976
7 U.P. State Textile Corporation Ltd. Industrics 2i?g¢§9Decel1lher 1980.81 4338.23
]
8 *U.P. State Spinning Mills Co, Industries 20th August 1980-81 2352.77
(No.D) Ltd. 1974
9 =y, P. State Spinning Mills Co. Industries  2Gth August 1980-81 0.01
(No. IT) Ltd. 1974
10 U. P, State Cement Corporation Industries 29tk March 1980-81 10073.30
Ltd. 1972
11 The Pradeshiva Industrialand Tn-  Trdustries 791 N arch 1980.81 417391
visément Corporation of U. P. 1972
td.
12 U. P. State Leather Development  Industries  12th February  1980-81 80.58
and Marketing Corporation Ltd. 1974
13 Auto Tractors Ltd. Industries zlsth December 1980-81 838.61
972
14 Varanisi Mandal Vikas Nigam L'd. Kiﬁet!iya 3'95! March 1980-81 45,00
Vikas 1976
15 Agra Mandal Vikas Nigam Arel Deve. 31st March 1980.81 108 .40
L, lopment 1976

16 Meergt Mandal Vikas Nigam Ltd. Area Deve- 31st March 1980-81 108.49
lopment 1976



179

(Figares in columns 6 to 10, 12 and 13 are in lakhs of Rupees)

A
PAGe 2)
Companles
Profit( &)/ Total
Loss (—) interest
charged to
profit and
loss
account
7 8
(—)92.86 ' 296
(+)137.29 28.73
(4)0.06 1.00
(—)49.12 10.93
(—NM.54 16.89
(—)26.80 18.42
(+)321.64 73.27
(+)181.25 771.71
(—)245.65 21.27
(—)2.80 96.63
(=)3.71 0.04
(+)1.98 .
(—)0.56 0.11
(—)0.59 0.14
(+)3.97 i

Interest
on long-

term
loan

28.47
1.00
7.44
9.32

1245

},71.98

1,77.00

0.82

96.63

0.04

0.14

Total
réturn on
capital
invested

(7+9)

10
(—)92.86

165,76
1.06
(— )41.68
4.78
(—)14.35
393.62

g258.25

(—)244.83
93.83
(—)3.67
1.98

(—)0.56
(—)0.45

3.97

Percen-
tage of
total

return on

capital
invested

11

7.9

3.5

1.7

e

9.1

[11.0

2.2

0.2

§3.7

Capital

Total

employed returnon

12

87.26
2094.30
15.94
10.90
289.02
1 64.55
2568.68
+1551.26
(—)0.80
[12274.10
3839.26
1149.73
514.57

49.83
107.47

108.39

capital
employed
(7+8)

13
(—)89.90

166,02
1.06
(—)38.19
12.35
(—)8.38

[ 39491

| 258.96

(—)224.38

93.83
(—)3.67
1.98

(—)0.45
(—)0.45

3.97

Percen-
tage of
total
returnon
capital
employed

14

.-

4.3

" 154

116.7

24

0.4

3.7



= | 180
Serial Name of the Cuompany Name of the
number administrative
department
1 2 3
17 Harijan Evam Nirbal Varg Avas Hrijan
Nigam Ltd. Evam Samaj
Kalyan

18

19

20

23

24

25

26

30

31

32

33

U. [;“ ‘l’{ajya Vidyut Utpadan Nigam Power
t:

U. P. (Poorva) Ganna B2cj Evam  Co-operative

Vikas Nigam Ltd.

U. P. (Rohilkhand Tarai) Ganna
Beej Evam Vikas Nigam Ltd.

Co-operative

U. P. (Paschim) Ganna Beej Evam Co-operative
Vikas Nigam Ltd.

Pravag Chitrakoot Krishi Evam Animal
Godhan Vikas Nigam Ltd. Husbandry
U. P. Matsya Vikas Nigam Ltd. Animal

Husbandry

U. P. Chalchitra Nigam Ltd. Information

U. P. Electronics Corporation Ltd.  Industries
*Uptron Capacitors Ltd. Industries
*Uptron Video Ltd. Industries
*Uptron Digital Systems Ltd. Industrics
*ptron Instruments Ltd. Industries
*Iptron Powertronics Ltd. Industries
U. P. State Sugar Corporation Ltd.  Sugar In-
dystries

*Chhata Sugar Co. Ltd.

tries
*Chandpur Sugar Co. Ltd. Sugar

Industries
*Kichha Sugar Co. Ltd. Sugar

Industries

Sugar Indus- 18th April

APPENDIX

Date of period of Total
incorporation accounts capital
invested
4 5 6
25th June 1986-81 36.60
1976
25th August 1980-81 215.00
1980
27th August 1980.81 14.89
1975
27th August 1980—81 29.60
1975
27th August 1980-81 24.64
1975
7th December 1980-81 50.00
1974
27th October 1980-81 40.37
1979
10th September  1980-81 310,30
1975
30th March 1980-81  5G° 26
1974
13th March 1980 9:.34
1978
18th October 1980 0.25
1979
18th May 1979 1980 78.70
15th November 1980 8.00
1979
36th April 1980  '44.56
1977
26th March 1980-81 4156.80
1971
1980-81 685.26
18th April 1980-81 656.60
1975

17th February 1980-81 564.39
1972



A (Continued)

e

Profit(+)/
Loss (—)

(—)1.98

(-+)0.64
(+)6.94
(+)1.57
(—)0.57
(—)7.09

(+)27.97

(+)0.20
-)L79
(-+)0.82
(—)568.08
(+)29.27
(4)111.44

(—)33.01

Total I nterest
interest on long-
charged to  term
profitand loan

loss
account

8 9
p15.27 .
£12.34 .
) 28.30 o
k3.96 }/3.96
3.28 n3.20
10.05
F4.58 il 2.15
563.58 11303.48
63.86 1150.20
70.16 49.11
109.66 57.51

181

Total Percen-  Capital
return tage of employed
on capital total
invested return on
(74+9) capital
invested
10 o : | 12
(-)1.98 1,33.80
. % | 14,71
i,0.64 4.3 223.26
B 6.94 234 ] 224.65
11.57 {64 344.44
\—)0.57 14523
: - 39,00
(—)3.13 . 246.01
27.97 5.5 358.60
Ve o 82,23
o .o 0.01
3.40 43 134.64
(—)1.79 f19.82
297 1,67 F 65.85
(—)264.,60 .. 189042
79.47 1186 453.74
160.55 24.5 - 47599
: 24.50 343 7119

(Figures in columns 6 to 10, 12 and 13 are in lakhs of Rupees)

Total
return on
capital
employed
(7+38)

13
(—)1.98

[ 15.91
19.28
129.87

(—)0.57

(—)3.13

127.97

74 3.48
(—)1.74
§5.40
(—)4.50
93.13

181,60

76.65

Percen-
iage of
total
rewurn on

capital
employed

14

L7.8

.

2.6

7 a4 20.5

! 38,2

107 3



Serial
num-
ber

1
35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

4s

46

47

48

49

50

51

e 182

Name of the Company Name of the
administrative
department
2 3
*Nandganj Sihori Sugar Co. Ltd. Suger
Industries
U. P. Small Industries Corporation Industries
Ltdo
*[J. P. Potteries (Private) Ltd. Industries
®Krishna Fasteners Ltd. Industries
U. P. State Mineral Deve- Industries

lopment Corporation Ltd.
*U. P. Carbide and Chemicals Ltd. Industries

u. P'\%mc Brassware Corporation - Industries
Ltd.

U. P. Scheduled Caste Financeand Harijan

Development Corporation Ltd.  Evam Samaj
Kalyan

U. P.(Madhya) Ganna Beej Evam Co-operative
Vikas Nigam Ltd.
U. P. Bhoomi Sudhar Nigam Ltd.  Agriculture
U. P. Panchayati Raj Vitta Nigaqn ~ Panchayatj
Ltd. Raj
Lucknow Mandaliya Vikas Nigam  Kshetriya
Ltd. Vikas
Kumaon Mandal Vikas Nigam Ltd. Hill Deve.
lopment
*Transcables Ltd. Hill Deve-
lopment
*Northern Electrical Equipment In-  Hill Deve-
dustries Ltd. lopment
*Teletronics Ltd. Hill Leve-
lopment
Tarai Anusuchit Janjati Vikas Harijan

Nigam Ltd.
- Kalyan

Date of

incorporation accounts

4

18th April
1975

13th June
1958

28th June
1972

14th December
1973

23rd March
1974
23rd April
1979
12th February
1974
25th March
1975
27th Aupusl
1975
30th March
1978
24th April
1973
31st January
1976

30th March
1971

29th Novem ber

1973

29th January
1974

24th November

1973

. 2nd  August
Evam Samaj 1975

APPENDIX
Period of Total
capital
invested
5 6
1980-81 1451.60
1980-81 526.90
1975-76 16.48
Since 4,82
inception
to Ma:ch
1975
1979-80 542.44
1980-81 269,17
1979-80 151.92
1979-80 335.47
1979-80 16.45
1979-80 117.54
1979-80 101 .45
1979-8C 54.26
1979-80 229.82
1979-80 69.47
1974-75 0.05
1979-80 779
1978-79 30.00



183

A (Continued)
(Figures in columns 6 to 10, 12 and 13 are in lakhs of Rupees)

Profit(+)/ Total Interest Total Percen-  Capital Total Percen-
Loss(—) Interest onlong- rteturn on tage ol employed returnon tage of
charged to térm capital total capital total
profit and loan invested returnon employed return on
loss (7+9) capital (7+8) capital
account invested employed
7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
(=)221.35 127.56 115.23 (=)106.12 .. 67270 (—)93.79 s
(+)46.98 60.04 33.63 80.61 15.3 1076.71 107.02 9.9
- e - s sk 2.89 . -
o s . &3 iy 4.50 - oo
(+4)2.82 o ¥ 2.82 0.5 314.19 2.82 .9
a o - .. 11943 % vir
(+)3.11 3.69 0,90 4.01 2.6 181.11 6.80 3.8
(—)22.24 1.59 . (—)22.24 e 344.56 (—)20.65 s
(+)3.17 13.57 5 3.17 19.3 159.69 16.74 10.5
(+4)2.30 28 P 2.30 20 733 2.30 20
(+)3.40 0.17 0.17 3.57 35 101.45 3.57 3.5
(—)0.28 - v (—)0.28 & 53.71 (—)0.28 2%
(4)6.21 6.56 5.57 11.78 5.1 203,63 (1277 6.3
(- )1.67 7.87 7.23 5.56 8.0 67.64 6.20 9.2
- w o (=092 -
(-)3.30 0.30 i (—)3.30 i 18.45 (-)3.00

(=)0.77 1.50 1.50 0.73 2.4 27.44 0.73 29



184

APPENDIX
gerial Name of the Company Nameofthe  Data Period Totai
num ber administrative  of of capital

department  incorporation accounts inyested

1 2 3 - 5 6
52 U.P.Rajkiya Nirman Nigam Ltd. Public Works llsgt_’l;{ey 1978-79 121.96

53 U.P. State Agro Industrial Corpo- Agriculture 29th March  1978-79 795.13
ration Ltd. 1967

54 U. P. State Food and Essential Food and  22nd Qctober  1978-79 56.11
Commodities Corporation Ltd.  Civil Supplies 1974

55 Moradabad Mandal Vikas Nigam Kshetriya 30th March 1977.78 20.42
Ltd. Vikas 1977

56 U. P. State Bridze Corporation Public works IIS;I_;ZOOtober 1977-78 354.93
57 U.P.State Tourism Development  Tourism  5th August 1974 1977-78 82,32
Corporation Ltd.

58 U.P.Bundelkhand Vikas Nigam Kshetriya 30tgl}?iarcb 1976-77 86.34
1

Ltd. Vikas
59 #*Bundelkhand Concrete Structurals Kshetriva 2nd March 1978-79 2.54
Ltd. Vikas 1974

60 *U.é‘. Textile Printing Corporation Industries St}ltgl)?ecember 1978-79 17.51
Ltd. 5

NOTES :— .
(i) Capital invested represents paid-up capital plus long-term loan and free reserves,

(ii) Canital 2noloy2d (2xc2pt incase of Companies at serial numbers 2, 11 and 46) re-

(iii) In case of Companies at serial numbers 2, 11 and 46 capital employed represents mean
(iii) reserves, (iv) borrowings including refinance and ( v) deposits.

(iv) Companiss at serial numbers 9, 18, 23, 26, 27 and 40 have not gone into production.

»[ndicates Subsidiary Companies.

-



A (Concluded)

185

-
Profit(+)/ Total Interest Total
Loss(—) interest on long- return on
charged to term capital
profit and loan invested
loss (7+9)
accou nt
7 8 9 10
(—)161.43 2.23 .. (=)161.43
(—)130.65 o .o (=)130.65
9.31 1.57 - 9.31
0.79 oA - 0.79
A
(+)12.43 3.49 3.49 15.92
) (+) 031 0.8 0.31
(—)7.36 0.07 e (—)7.36
£ (=)0.01 e (—)0.01
(+)3.12 i g 312

Percen- Capital

Total

tage of employed return on

total
return on
capital
invested
11 12
(=)3.80
1075.36
16.6 56.01
39 20.22
4.5 326.51
0.4 82.27
68.00
1.75
17.8 17.24

capital
employed
(7+8)

13
(—)159.20

(—)130.65
10.88
0.79
15.92
0.49
(—=)7.29
(—)0.01

312

(Figures in columns 6 to 10, 12 aad 13 are in lakhs of Rupees)

Percen-
tage of
total
returnon
capital
employed

14

19.4

3.9

49

0.6

18.1

presznts net fixed assats (excluding capital work-in-progress) plus working capital.

of agzrezate of opning and closing balanees of (i) paid-up capital, (ii) bonds and debentures,




186
APPENDIX
(REFERENCE : PARAGRAPH 6.01

Statement showing summarised financial results of working of statutory

Serial Name of the Corporation Name of Date of Period of Total
num- administrative  incorpo- accounts capital
ber department ration invested
1 2 3 4 5 6
(a) Urrar Pradesh Srate
1 Uttar Pradesh State Electri- Power 1st April 1980-81 257325.31
city Board 1959

(h) Other Statutory
2 Uttar Pradesh Financial Corporation Industries ]:1 November 1980-81  8963.90

954
3 yttar Pradesh State Warehousing Co-operative 19th March 1980-81 2258.61
Corporation 1958
4 Uttar Pradesh State Road Transport Transport 1st Tune 1977-78 | 4990.97
Corporation 1972
Notes :

(i) Capital invested represents paid-up capital plus long-term loans pius free reserves,
(ii) Capital employed (other than Uttar Pradesh Financial Corporation) represents net fixed

(iii) In the case of Uttar Pradesh Financial Corporation, capital employed represents mean
debentures (iii) reserves, (iv) borrowings including reﬁnant‘:e, (v) depoits and (vi) funds




H

PAGE 8U)
Corporatlons
(Figures in columns 6 to 10, 12 and 13 are in lakhs of Rupees)
Profit( )/ Total [ nterest Total Percentage Capital Total Percentage
Loss (—) interest on long-term return of total employed return of total
charged loan on capital returnon on capital return
to profit invested  capital employed on capital
and loss (7+9) invested (7+8) employ
> account
7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Electricity Board
(+)2607.29 13912.55 13912.55 16519.84 6.4 186899.16 16519.84 8.8
Corporations
(--)174.14 41492 41492 589.06 6.6 79€9.77 589.06 7.4
. (+)103.49 81.68 81.68 185.17 8.2 2199.73 185.17 8.4
(—=)36.01 418.52 383.64 347.63 7.0 4917.69 382.51 7.8
— __.,_..__-____._.._._.-—-_._.__._._._.__,_.._..__.__,.-._ e e et e e e e el e e s e e S
4
' assets plus working capital.
_of the aggregate of opening and closing balances of (i) paid-up capital, (ii) bonds and
for special schemes advanced by the State Government.
15 (k).

PSUP—A.P. 3 Mahalekhakar—-s-—lz-sz—-ms5}-—-1933-—6004-



LA A L SR R )

.
.
= al i . W
i v
-
{1
Y i} h - . U
. . b 1 1w i i . e Al PR | selllempl e o
. ] F ' :: O e P inye) T
' - . i . Ir L ] .-;. " .-, -: 1703 "-'.‘.' :”l"l’
. fissgiistn

e U TR B X DT

i P an et









ERRATA

REPORT OF THE COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL
OF INDIA FOR THE YEAR 1980-81 (COMMERCIAL)—
GOVERNMENT OF UTTAR PRADESH

Page  Para No./Line of the page etc. For Read
no.
(1) (2) (3) (4)

2 Table, 24th item Project (Go- Corporation

5 First table, 4th item

Para 2.01, 5th line

13 Table-Heading, Fourth column
14 2nd line

15 2 sub-para, 1st line

16 3rd line from bottom

17 8th line

18 14th line from bottom

23 Ist line

23 10th line from bottom

24 Table-Third column-2nd item
24 Table-last column 3rd item
26 2nd line from bottom

27 7th line from top

27 14th line from top

28 Table-1st column Ist item
29 st line

31 4th line from top

35 14th line from top

38 14th line from bottom

4] First table-last column

41 first table-last column

44 Table 2nd Column l¢st line
48 18th line from bottom

51 20th line from top

55 sub-para (b), 3rd line

55 Sub-para (b), 4th line

€2 3rd line from bottom

63 8th line from top

65 Table-third column, 1st item

rakhpur and (Gorakhpur
Basti) and Basti)
Developement Development

material materials

Saving Savings
overdraft overdrafts
electronic electronics
material materials
order orders
casetts cassSettes
Further Further,

Co-promoters Co-promoter’s
24.89 24.98
component components
as on loan as loan

interest at
In addition,

interest of
In addition

Unit Units
thus , thus,
and as

commericial  commercial
when where

60.05 260.05
20.0 80.05

000 10.60
(from as grant (from
lakh lakhs
unit Company
boits bolts,
was were
nickle nickel

2.27 2.72

e ——— " e i,




1 2 3 4
65 Table- 1st column, last but one line carrie over carried over
70 2nd line from top , further ; further
71 6th line from top action not  action were not
71 Table-4th Column-last line 2.02 2.20
73 Sub-para (b), 5th line machine machines
74 Sub-para (vi), 3rd line consignment consignments
81 2nd line from bottom 2339.98 2339.88
82 2nd line from bottom 157.21 lakhs, 157.21 lakhs,
and
83  First Table-first column, 2nd item Provisions Provision
85 Table Heading, 2nd column years year
89 Ist table-last column-9th line . 40.40 140.40
91 Istline Th The
91 Table-Ist column, Ist linc Electrified electrified
94 9th line from top draft agree- agreemciit
ment
06 First para below Table, 6th line lakh paid lakh
97 4th line from top Corporation of Corporation
India
7 6th line from top 1 a per cent 1 per cent
98 Table-1st column, 8th line licensee licensees
101 17th line from bottom branch branches
102 11th line from bottom interestt interest
102 2nd line from top 1 978 1979
103 3rd line from top 1979 1980
106 2nd Table-Heading, last column arrear arrears
109 sub-para (d), 5th line thtercagainst thereagainst
110 Sub-para (b), 3rd line stock’ng stock taking
112 5ih line from bottom revenuee revenue
114 para 10.02, 7th line etc. at etc.) at
117 Table Heuding, last column Tolal Total
117 Table-4th column-Heading wag s wages
117 Table-1st column, 2nd item han ling handling
117 Para 10.03.03, 5th line detained detailed
118 Table-Heading, 1st column work work/
119  Table-1st column, st line pressure Pressure
119 Table-2nd column, 2nd item P M
119 Table-1st golumn, 3rd item ash hand- ash handl-
{19  Sub-para (1), 4th line lakhs. lakhs up to

March 1982.




iii

e e et

1 2 3 4
121 8th line from top the work the
126 13th line from bottom STL TSL
128 3rd line from bottom Rs. 2.78 lakhs Rs. 2.79 lak s
134 Para 11.02, Ist line transformer check meter
136 13th line from top computor computer
139 20th line from bottom 1981, 1981
141 18th line between April between April

1973 to 1973 and

141 3rd sub-para, 1st line Executivt Executive
142  2nd sub-para, 2nd line distribution Distribution
143 4th line from bottom biling billing
146 Sub-para (d) Ist line distribu- Distribution
147 2nd line from top (Who (who
147 Sub-para (b), 7th line ‘Advance’ Advance’
t47 12th line from bottom it i1
164 6th line from top 1980- 1930-81 :
168 2nd table, column 0.40-0.60 Lakh lakh
180 Table item 31, sixth column 4156.80 4156.60
184 Table Heading, fourth column Data Date
186 3rd line from top statutory Statutory
16 last line debentures debentures,
186 last line depoits deposits

PSUP—A. P. 1 Mahalekkakar 2(-5-83—({791)—1983—600 (E)







